
PAPERMILLS (papermakers unknown) 
 
AŠ (Asch) (c. Cheb) [1796c] 
lit. „Asch on the Ascherbach. Paper-mill of Neuberg at Niederreuth and Grün q. v. Feudal 
estate, in the domain of Count Zedtwitz. 1796 this mill had a production of 750 bales“, in: 
Eineder 1960, p. 113. 
 
BENEŠOV NAD PLOUČNICÍ (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 

1) B [crowned], in: CZ-Pu, CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1, Želiv 2, Frýdlant 1, Frýdlant 2, Frýdlant 3, 
Frýdlant 4), CZ-Pn etc. 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 5, t. I, 3b; ZumanF 1931, p. 80 (papermill found 1569). 
 
BOHUSLAVICE (Baussnitz bei Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1861p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 11 
 
BOSKOVICE (Boskowitz) (c. Blansko) [1750a-1839c] 
lit. „... near the village of Lhota Rapotina. Alodial or freehold domain of the Counts of 
Dietrichstein. ... 1839 produced good and medium kinds of paper with the help of 8 
labourers, with an annual production of 2000 reams“, in: Eineder, p. 139. 
 
BRNĚNEC (Brünnlitz, Elisenthal) (c. Svitavy) [1808-1817] 

1) ELISENTHAL, in: CZ-Pu 
lit. Eineder, p. 115. 
 
BŘIDLIČNÁ (Friedland, formerly Frýdlant nad Moravicí) (c. Bruntál) [1800c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
ČELECHOVICE (Czellechowitz) (c. Přerov) [1800a] 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
ČERNOVICE U TÁBORA (Tschernowitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1794p] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 82 
 
ČESKÁ KAMENICE (Kamnitz) (c. Děčín) [1840p] 
lit. „This mill was founded (1840) by Franz, Count Kinsky“, in: Eineder, p. 121. 
 
ČESKÉ VRBNÉ (Böhmisch Fellern)  (c. České Budějovice) [1838c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 115. 
 
DAVLE (c. Praha) [1789c-1848] 
lit. Eineder, p. 116. 
 
DEBRNÉ (Debernei bei Arnau, Oels-Döberney, in: Mostek) (c. Trutnov) [1930] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 35-36. 
 
DOLNÍ BOLÍKOV (Wölking, in: Český Rudolec) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1600c-1798c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
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DOLNÍ DVŮR (Niederhof bei Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1878p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 36. 
 
DRAŽICE (Draschitz) (c. Tábor) [1731a-1796] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8. See papermill Horní Lipovsko, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 18; „1796 its 
annual production was recorded as 230 bales of paper“, in: Eineder, p. 116 
 
DUŠNÍKY (Reinerz, Duszniki-Zdrój, Poland) [16th c.- 1767] 

1) [St. Peter in cartouche] | REINERTZ [in banderol] [1763] 
2) R | [St. Peter in oval held by angels] | REINERTZ [1767] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 9. 
 
HAMR U MIMONĚ (Děvín) (c. Česká Lípa) [1650-1878] 

1) [eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped with D inside)] [1723] 
2) DEWIN 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 9; ZumanK 1940, p. 45. 
 
HARTENBERG (c. Sokolov) [1680p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 118. 
 
HEJNICE u Žamberka (Heinitz) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1784p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 118. 
 
HRONOV nad Metují (Hronow) (c. Náchod) [1825p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 120. 
 
HVOŽĎANY (Hoslau) (c. Domažlice) [1745-1837c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 120. 
 
CHOCEŇ (Chotzen) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1695a-1810] 

1) [coat of arms (Kinsky, crowned)] WNGK [1722] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 12. 
 
CHOTINÁ u Třemošné (c. Plzeň) [1830-1840] 
lit. Eineder, p. 116. 
 
IVANČICE (Eibenschütz) (c. Brno) [1799c-1836] 

1) FG 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
JABLŮNKA (c. Vsetín) [1800a] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
JINDŘICHŮV HRADEC (Neuhaus) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1671-1840c] 

1) [coat of arms (Jindřichův Hradec)] [1760] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13; Eineder, p. 125. 
 
JIRKOV I. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov) [16th c.-1799] 

1) [coat of arms (Hrzan) with mantling] [1711] 
2) [coats of arms (Lichtenstein and Auersperg, crowned] [1723] 



lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13. 
 
JISTEC (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 

1) TERHOBL [in banderol] / H [1724] 
2) Cz [in shield (crowned) with palms around] | DRHOWEL [in banderol] [1729] 
3) [coat of arms (Czernin-Khünburg, crowned)] / DRIHOBL [in banderol] [1731] 
4) [coat of arms (Czernin) in cartouche (crowned)] / DR [in frame with pearls] [1738] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 14; ZumanO 1934, p. 60-61 
 
KARLOVY VARY I. (Karlsbad) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1746-1799] 

1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | 4 / CARLSBAAD [1764] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 14. 
 
KLATOVY (Velenovy, Volenov) [1727a-1845] 

1) GLATTAV [in banderol] / H [1713] 
2) WELENAV 
3) WOLLENAU 
4) W 
5) Welenav [in cartouche] / H [1731] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 15. 
 
KLEČŮVKA (Kleczuwka) (c. Zlín) [1799a-1839c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
KLEPAČOV (Klepatschow) (c. Blansko) [1799a-1840c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
KOLINEC (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786a-1859p] 

1) [cross (Maltese) in cartouche with mitre, sceptre and cross] | KOLINETZ, in: CZ-Ppmb 
[1786a] 
2) [cartouche (above mitre)] / K, in: CZ-Pmbp [1786a] 

lit. 0 
 
KUNČINA (Kunzendorf, c. Reichenau) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1831p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
LHOTKA u Terešova (Tereschau) (c. Rokycany) [1802-1838c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 123. 
 
LOMNICE nad Lužnicí (Lomnitz, c. Wittingau) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1838p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
LOMNIČKA u Plesné (Steingrub) (c. Cheb) [1796c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 130. 
 
LOŠTICE (Loschitz) (c. Šumperk) [1800p-1839c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
MICHALOVY HORY (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 

1) ES 



lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
MILTÍKOV (Miltigau) (c. Cheb) [1730-1813c] 

1) [globus cruciger | posthorn (crowned)] / ZV MILIKAV [1730] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 17-18. 
 
MIMOŇ (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 

1) A [gothic type] | [2 palms] [1758] 
2) [mace and sword (crowned)] | N [italic] [1761c] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 18. 
 
MLÝN (Černovice, Choustník) (c. Tábor) [1841p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
NÁMĚŠŤ NAD OSLAVOU (Namiest an der Oslawa) (c. Třebíč) 
lit. „This mill is probably either identical with that of Mohelno of an offspring of the latter“, in: 
Eineder, p. 141. 
 
NEDOŠÍN U LITOMYŠLE (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) [1550-1854] 

1) [coat of arms (Trautmannsdorf, crowned)] [1730] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 18-19. 
 
NEJDEK (Neudeck) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1805p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
NEKOŘ (Nekorsch) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1834p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
NOVÁ PAKA (Neupaka) (c. Jičín) [1846p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
?NOVÁ VES u Chrastavy (Neundorf) (c. Liberec) [1746a-1845c]? 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
PARDUBICE I. (Pardubitz) [1663-1735] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
PODLESÍ nad Litavkou (c. Příbram) [1780p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 126. 
 
POŠTOVICE (Postovic) (c. Kladno) [1746a-1847c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 127. 
 
PRAHA I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 

1) [coat of arms (Praha)] [1524] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 7; Eineder, p. 127. 
 
PRAHA II. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1597a-1648] 
lit. Eineder, p. 127. 
 



PRAHA IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (c. Praha) [1709-1778] 
1) [coat of arms (Praha)] [1709] 
2) [coat of arms (Praha)] / Neustädter-prager-papyr [1713] 
3) [St. Wenceslas (in shield, mantling)] [1714] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 23. „1700-1775“, in: Eineder, p. 127. 
 
PRAHA, Libeň II. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1598c] 
1) [coat of arms (Albrecht Brykner von Brückstein)], in: Eineder, p. 123 
lit. Eineder, p. 123. 
 
PRASKOLESY (c. Beroun) [1788p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 127. 
 
PŘÍBRAM (Freiberg, Przibram) (c. Příbram) [1622-1822p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 127. 
 
[RADOBYTCE?] (Radobitz) (c. Písek) [1817c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128. 
 
RADVANICE (Radowentz) (c. Trutnov) [1819p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128. 
 
RAKOVNÍK (Rakonitz) (c. Rakovník) [1700a-1843p] 

1) [crawfish (in shield)] [17th c.] 
2) [crawfish (crowned)] [1719] 
3) RACKONITZ / [crawfish (small, crowned)] [1774] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 24. 
 
ROBEČ (Robitz) (c. Česká Lípa) [1837c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128. 
 
ROHOZNÁ U PELHŘIMOVA (Rohosna) (c. Jihlava) [1719-1796] 

1) [coat of arms (Pelhřimov)] [1719, 1746] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 24. 
 
RONŠPERK (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679-1917] 

1) [stag] [end of 17th c.] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 26. 
 
ROŽMBERK nad Vltavou (Rosenberg) (c. Český Krumlov) [1806-1840c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128-129. 
 
RUDLICE (Rudlitz) (c. Znojmo) [?] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
RYŽOVIŠTĚ (Braunseifen) (c. Bruntál) [1764c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
SEMÍN (c. Pardubice) [1735p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 129. 



 
SORGENTHAL u Vejprt (c. Chomutov) [1780-1861] 

1) MS | Sorgenthal [italic] / [stag (jumping)], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
lit. 0 
 
STARÉ HORY (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 

1) [hedgehog and lion (in shield, crowned)] [1716] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 26-27. 
 
STRÁŽ NAD NEŽÁRKOU (Platz an der Naser) (c. Jindřichův Hradec)[1782-1841p] 

1 ) [slim crescent with facial profile / star (six points, small star inside)] | PLATZ, in: CZ-
Pu 

lit. Eineder, p. 126. 
 
TABULOVÉ BOUDY u Vrchlabí (Tafelbauden) (c. Trutnov) [1897a] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 70. 
 
TELČ (Teltsch, Telcz) (c. Jihlava) [1700-1839c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
TEMNÝ DŮL u Horního Maršova (Dunkelthal bei Marschendorf) III. (c. Trutnov) 
[1874p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 70. 
 
TRUTNOV (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov)[1505-1847] 

1) [coat of arms (Trutnov)] [1643] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 9. 
 
ÚSTÍ NAD LABEM (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 

1) [double eagle (crowned) with shield] / AUSIG, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
lit. 0 
 
VEJPRTY I. (Weipert, Upper-Mill) (c. Chomutov) [1668p-1847] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
VEJPRTY II. (Weipert, Lower-Mill) (c. Chomutov) [1668p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
VEJPRTY III. (Weipert) (c. Chomutov) [1791] 
lit. „This mill was converted from an iron plate mill in [1791]. 1796 the production is recorded 
as 960 bales of paper“, in: Eineder, p. 132. 
 
VELKÁ MORAVA (Gross Mohrau) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1800p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
VELKÁ ÚPA (Gross Aupa, Grossaupe) (c. Trutnov) [1879p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 71. 
 
VERMĚŘOVICE (Wetzdorf) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1819-1834c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
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VERNÉŘOV (Wernsdorf, in: Klášterec nad Ohří) (c. Chomutov) [1819-1845c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
VLÁSENICE (Wlasenitz, in: Pelhřimov) (c. Pelhřimov) [1837-1843] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
[VRANÉ NAD VLTAVOU] (Wran) (c. Praha) [1837-1845c] 
lit. „1837 the paper-mill was converted into a paper factory with two French paper-
machines, 20 Hollanders and 300 workers“, in: Eineder, p. 132. 
 
VRCHLABÍ I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 

1) [lion with mace and globus cruciger (in cartouche)] / HOHENELB [1777] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 31. 
 
VRCHLABÍ III. (Ober-Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1860-1863] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 107. 
 
ZAHRÁDKA U KRALOVIC (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 

1) ZARATKA [in banderoll] [1744] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 31. 
 
ZÁMRSK (Samrsk) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1788-1836c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
ŽAMBERK (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1692-1780] 

1) [coat of arms (Buben) in oval shield (in cartouche)] 
2) [coat of arms (Buben)] / [coat of arms (Žamberk)] [1761] 
3) [coat of arms (Buben)] / [lily (french) [1780] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 32. 
 
ŽELECHOVICE NAD DŘEVNICÍ (Zelechowitz) (c. Zlín) [1799p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 144. 
 

PAPERMAKERS 

[A] 
 
ABBT, Hans [1615] 
papermill 1: Jáchymov I. (Joachimsthal, Hoření Brand) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1598-1846c] 

1) HA 
lit. Son of Adam Abbt, in: Eineder, p. 120 
 
ABBT, Jan Adam [Jáchymov: 1598; Ústí nad Labem: 1697-1707] 
papermill 1: Jáchymov I. (Joachimsthal, Hoření Brand) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1598-1846c] 

1) [coat of arms (Jáchymov)] | IBA [in banderol] [= Abbt?] [1651, 1693, 1710] 
2) [grape-vine] | IAA [small, in frame] [1699], in: Eineder, no. 670 



papermill 2: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
1) A [in circle] AUSSIG [flower (small)] [1664], in: Eineder, no. 1109 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 12, 30; Eineder 1960, p. 113. „A polishin mill was converted (1598) into 
a paper-mill by the papermaker Adam Abbt, who had come from Meissen, on behalf of 
Count Schlick“, in: Eineder, p. 120. 
 
ABLT see ARLT 
 
ADLER, Blasius [1570c] 
papermill: Olomouc (Olmütz) (c. Olomouc) [1505c-1798c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
ADLER, Ferdinand [1799p – d. 1830] 
papermill: Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1759-1860c] 

1) [posthorn (in cartouche)] | SWETLAU / ? [1823] 
lit. Probably related with Ferdinand Adler (Dolní Město u Lipnice), in: ZumanS 1936, p. 29. 
Married with Terezie Entlicherová (daughter of František Entlicher, widow of Völfl) in 1799, 
in: ZumanS 1936, p. 34. 
 
ADLER, Ferdinand – VLČEK, Václav [1842-1851] 
papermill: Dolní Město u Lipnice (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1842-1868p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 29. 
 
ADLER, Josef [1846c] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 115. 
 
ADLER, Michal [1841-1843] 
papermill: Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1759-1860c] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 36. 
 
ADLEROVÁ, Anna [1832-1841] 
papermill: Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1759-1860c] 
lit. Widow of František Adler (son of Ferdinand Adler), in: ZumanS 1936, p. 35. 
 
ADLEROVÁ, Kateřina [1846-1849] 
papermil: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. Wife of Josef Adler from Ledeč, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 115. 
 
ADLERSTHURM, Johann Putz von [1650c] 
papermill: Hamr u Mimoně (Děvín) (c. Česká Lípa) [1650-1878] 
lit. Eineder, p. 118 
 
ÄBTIN, Susanne [1782] 
papermill: Jáchymov I. (Joachimsthal, Hoření Brand) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1598-1846c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 120 
 
ALTMANN, Ehrenfried [1750c] 
papermill: Dolní Litvínov (Niederleutensdorf) (c. Most) [1746a-1832c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 



 
ALTMANN, Arnošt Ehrenfried [1778c] 
papermill: Horní Litvínov (Oberleidmansdorf) (c. Most) [1778c] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 17. 
 
ALTMANN, Franz sr. [1863-1873] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
ALTMANN, Franz jr. [1873-1915] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. Handmade production was stopped in 1882, in: Eineder, p. 124. 
 
ALTNÖDER, Václav [1812 (1813)-1834a (1839)] 
papermill: Chlístov (Kliftau) (c. Prachatice) [1812 (1813)-1854a] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 55; Eineder, p. 121. 
 
ANDRES (Andersch), Eliáš? (renter) [1674c] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 

1) [coat of arms (Ledeč, trefoil)] / 0 [1676] 
2) [coat of arms (Ledeč, trefoil, in cartouche)] / 0 [1649] 

lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 38. 
 
ANGELIS, Jan de [Těšovice: 1821c-1833c; Bavorov: 1837-1851c, d. 1885 in Vimperk] 
papermill 1: Těšovice u Husince (Tieschowitz) (c. Prachatice) [1808-1866] 
papermill 2: Bavorov (Barau) (c. Strakonice) [1837-1860] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 57-58; Bavorov: Eineder, p. 114. 
 
ANGELIS, Vojtěch [1859c-1860] 
papermill: Bavorov (Barau) (c. Strakonice) [1837-1860] 
lit. Brother of Jan Angelis, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 59. 
 
ANLAUFF, František [Jistec: 1767-1774] 
papermill: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 62. 
 
APPELTAUER, A. [1840c] 
papermill: Albeř (Albern) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1746-1796p] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 125. 
 
APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří [Čistá: 1782-1801; Velhartice: 1794-1807] 
papermill 1: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 

1) [coat of arms] / IGA [1787] (watermark of Peucker, CP changed to IGA) 
2) [eagle] | LAUTERWASSER / IGA [1785] 

papermill 2: Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) [1784-1901p] 
1) [star | anchor in a circle] | IG[A?] | W [1796] 
2) [star | anchor in a circle] | WW, in: CZ-Pu (1802) 
3) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] | IG APPELTAUER [1811], in: CZ-BRE 
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lit. Čistá: ZumanK 1940, p. 26-28; Velhartice: ZumanF 1932, p. 30; ZumanO 1934, p. 30. 
„Johann Georg Appeltauer purchases the mill, converts and improves it. His watermark 
shows the initials JGA“, in: Eineder, p. 132. 
 
APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín [1807-1851, d. 1853] 
papermill: Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) [1784-1901p] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] | IG APPELTAUER [1811] 
2) [posthorn in cartouche] | I.A. APPELTAUER / WELHARTIZ [1825] 
3) WELHARTIEZ / [lily (french)] | N 4, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 
4) [lily (french, big)] | JAA / WELHARTIZ | N 4, in: CZ-POm 
5) [Bohemian lion (big, crowned)] | JAA / Velhartiez | in Boehmen, in: CZ-Pu (Dlouhý 
Most) 
6) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / Jos. Ant. Appeltauer | in Welhartitz [italic] 
[1823], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
7) [lily (french) | shield (bend)] | JAA / WELHARTIEZ | N 4, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1824); CZ-
Pn (Kinsky 1827); CZ-Pu (Jetřichovice) 
8) [lily (french)] | JAA [italic] / 4 [small], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1842) 
9) [lily (french)] | JAA / WELHARTIZ | N 4, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv), CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
10) [eagle] | WELHARTIZ [1818] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 28-29; ZumanO 1934, p. 31-33. 
 
APPELTAUER, Pavel [1833-1851] 
papermill: Nýrsko (Neu Bistritz, Neuern) (c. Klatovy) [f. 1720c-1851p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 20; „Unter-Neuern on the Angel“, in: Eineder, p. 131. 
 
ARLET (Artl?), Daniel [1725-1746, d. 1751] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 

1) D [anchor] A / [posthorn (crowned)] [1746c] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 39. 
 
ARLT (Ablt), Vojtěch (Adalbert) [1767 (1775)-1799] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 

1) [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped), sword and mace] | LEDE[SCH] / 
ADALBERT A[BLT (underlined)] [1768], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
2) [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped), sword and mace] / AD. ARLT | 
LEDESCH [1781] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 16; Son of Daniel Arlt, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 41-44; Eineder, p. 123 (Arlt 
in 1781!). 
 
AST, Menzel (of Michelsberg) [1860-1863] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 

[B] 
 
BÄR, Josef (renter) [1869-1874] 
papermill: Černětice (Tschernetitz, Czernietitz) (c. Strakonice) [1787-1874p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 54. 
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BAUDIŠ, Jan [1692-1695c] 
papermill: Žamberk (Senftenberg) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1692-1834c] 

1) [coat of arms (Buben)] [1695] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 32; „Hans Friedrich (Baudisch)“, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 12. 
 
BAUDIŠ, Jan Bedřich (Johann Friedrich) (renter) [1724] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
BAUERNFEIND (Pauernfeind), Anton [1549] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
BAUERNFEIND, Hans [1566] 
papermill: Šumperk (Mährisch Schönberg) (c. Šumperk) [1566-1842] 
lit. „Papermaker from Olmütz“, in: Eineder, p. 142. 
 
BAYER, Jan [1780c] 
papermill: Jindřichův Hradec (Neuhaus) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1671-1840c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125 
 
BAYER, Jiří [1810a-1823c?] 
papermill: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 

1) [2 crosses (crossed)] / 4 | GB / MIES [1823] 
2) [lily (french, small)] / 4 | WGB, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč). 
3) ?GB / [lily (french, small)]?, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant), CZ-Pn (Kinsky). [r:] all sources 
1800c, similar editing of the copies 

Remark to watermark no. 2: Changed inicials WAB (= Andreas Bayer) to WGB (= Georg 
Bayer). 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26. 
 
BAYER, Josef [1799c] 
papermill: Jindřichův Hradec (Neuhaus) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1671-1840c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 86 (x Jan Bayer?) 
 
BAYER, Krištof [1674c-1678c] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 23; Eineder, p. 123. 
 
BAYER, Ondřej I. [1762-1796c] 
papermill: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 

1) [lily (french)] / 4 | WAB [= Andreas Bayer] [1796] 
2) [lily (french)] / 4 | WAB, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant); CZ-Pu (Strachota 1801) 
3) 4 | WAB / [lily (small)], in: CZ-Pu (Strachota, Koleč), CZ-Pn (Kinsky) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28; Eineder, p. 124 
 
BAYER, Ondřej II. [1825-1835] 
papermill: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 

1) [lily (french)] | MIES / AB 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26. 
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BAYER, Tomáš Josef [1799] 
papermill: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 

1) [2 keys (crossed) TIB] / W, in: CZ-Pu (Strachota) 
2) W | IOS BAIER / [2 keys crossed], in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 
3) [unicorn] / WOLLENAU [1798] 
4) [unicorn | crown] | W, in:  CZ-KLm [1773a] 
5) Josef Baier [italic] 
6) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | WOLLENAU / JB [1806] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 15; ZumanF 1934, p. 15; Aschenbrenner 2011, p. 364 
 
BAYEROVÁ, Františka [1835-1851] 
papermill: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26. 
 
BAYEROVÁ, Markéta [1810-1825] 
papermill: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26. 
 
BENEŠ, Jan [1796c] 
papermill: Rakovník (Rakonitz) (c. Rakovník) [1700a-1843p] 

1) R [crowned] [1796] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 24. „1796 a production of 300 bales of paper is mentioned“, in: 
Eineder, p. 128. 
 
BERTEL, Ed. [1849-1855] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 7. 
 
BLENINGER (BLEMINGER) see PLENINGER 
 
BLECHO, Josef (Dr.) (founder, owner) [f. 1825] 
papermill: Lochovice (Lochowitz, Jakobsthal/Laitha) (c. ?) [1825-1895] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
BLOCH, Eliáš [1830] (renter) 
papermill: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 24. 
 
BOCK, Jindřich (Heinrich) [1780?, 1786c-1791c] 
papermill: Pivoň (Stockau) (c. Domažlice) [1650-1824p] 

1) [2 keys (crossed)] / STOCKAU 
2) [2 keys (crossed)] / STOCAU [!], in: CZ-Ppmb 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 20; Eineder, p. 130. 
 
BOCK, Josef [Pivoň: 1812c-1818, Ronšperk: 1824-1830c] 
papermill: Pivoň (Stockau) (c. Domažlice) [1650-1824p] 

1) [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped, patriarchal cross inside)] / 
STOCKAU [1816] 

papermill 2: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 
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lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 20. „Johann Bock“, in: Eineder, p. 128! 
 
BOCKOVÁ, Terezie [1799-1812?] 
papermill: Pivoň (Stockau) (c. Domažlice) [1650-1824p] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | STOCKAU [1801] 
lit. Widow of Jindřich Bock, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 20; ZumanF 1934, p. 20. 
 
BÖHM family [1800c] 
papermill: Loučná (Ladung u Oseku) (c. Most) [1746a-1850] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
BÖHM, František [1821-1841c] 
papermill: Žďár nad Sázavou (Saar) (c. Jihlava) [1650c-1841c] 

1) [seashell] | SCHLOSZ. SAAR. | F BÖHM, in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky) 
2) F: B: [italic], in: CZ-Pu [1841?] 

lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
BÖHM, František [1818-1823?] 
papermill: Loučná (Ladung u Oseku) (c. Most) [1746a-1850] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
BÖHM, Josef [1758] 
papermill: Karlovy Vary II. (Karlsbad on the Töpl, Egertor) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1711c-1830] 
lit. Eineder, p. 121. 
 
BÖHM, Václav 
papermill: Loučná (Ladung u Oseku) (c. Most) [1746a-1850] 
lit. Father of Valentin Böhm (1796), in: ZumanF 1931, p. 294-295. 
 
BÖHM, Valentin [1796!] 
papermill: Loučná (Ladung u Oseku) (c. Most) [1746a-1850] 
lit. Son of Václav Böhm, in: ZumanF 1931, p. 294-295. 
 
BÖHM, Valentin [1823p] 
papermill: Loučná (Ladung u Oseku) (c. Most) [1746a-1850] 

1) Valentin / [2 sceptres (crossed) with mitre above] | [posthorn] / Boehm [1839]  
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16; Eineder, p. 122. 
 
BRANDL, Josef František [(1772?) 1780-1799c (1810?)] 
papermill: Choceň (Chotzen) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1695a-1810] 

1) [coat of arms (Kinsky, in decorative cartouche, crowned)] / I BRANDL [1799], further 
in: CZ-Pu 

lit. Eineder, p. 116; ZumanF 1931, p. 87; ZumanF 1932, p. 12 
 
BUDIGER, Ferdinand [Trutnov: 1713-1743; Mladé Buky: 1713-1718] 
papermill 1: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
[papermill 2]: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 29; Son of Gottfried Budiger, in: ZumanT 1931, p. 10; Eineder, p. 120 
(Jungbuch). 
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BUDIGER, Gottfried [Trutnov: 1676; d. 1677] 
papermill 1: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 9-10; Eineder, p. 120 (Jungbuch). 
 
BUCHTEL, František [1837p-1850] 
papermill: Nedošín u Litomyšle (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) [1550-1854] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 19. 
 
BUREŠ, Antonín (Buresch) (administrator) [1795] 
papermill: Přibyslavice (Przibislawitz, Pribislawitz) (c. Třebíč) [1666c-1869] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
BURKARD see PURKARD 
 
BUSEL (Buszel), Jan [1789c] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 19. 
 
BUSEL (Buszel, Pusel, Puszl), Ondřej (Andreas) [Rokytnice: 1777-1803; Zahrádka: 
1803-1809] 
papermill 1: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-
1869] 

1) [snake on a cross, triangle pedestal with eye of providence (inside)] | IDSM / R / AB [= 
Andreas Busel] [1790] 
2) [snake on a cross, triangle pedestal with eye of providence (inside)] | IDSM / AB / R 
[1785], in: CZ-Pu; CZ-Pr; CZ-Pnm 
3) [snake on a cross, triangle pedestal with eye of providence (inside)] | I.D.S.M. / AB, in: 
CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

papermill 2: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 25-26; ZumanF 1934, p. 29 (Zahrádka); ZumanS 1936, p. 65-66; 
Eineder, p. 128. 
 
BUSZEL see BUSEL 

[C] 
 
CLAUDIO [1517] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. Eineder, p. 127. 

[D] 
 
 
DECK, Anton [1753] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
DECK, Dominik [1763] 
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papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
DEIMER (Teimer, Tagmer, Taymer), Josef [1752-1767] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 40-41. 
 
DESFOURS, Friedrich Count [1784] 
papermill: Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) [1784-1901p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
DIEBEL, Franz [1808-1814c] 
papermill: Brněnec (Brünnlitz, Elisenthal) (c. Svitavy) [1808-1817] 
lit. „1808 …. built this paper-mill“, in: Eineder, p. 115. 
 
DÖRFL, Jiří (renter) [1720c-1737] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 

1) [coat of arms (Praha)] [1732] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 22; ZumanP 1927, p. 18. 
 
DOMINIK [1530c] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 7; Eineder, p. 127 
 
DORFMÜLLER, František [1704] 
papermill: Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1675-1894] 

1) [mitre | posthorn], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1764)  
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 52. 
 
DRYGER see MICHL, Jan 
DRYCHER see MICHL, Jan 

[E] 
 
EGGERTH, Aug. [1829p] 
papermill: Klenová (Klenau, Harantský mlýn u Klenové) (c. Klatovy) [1822-1836] 

1) [dragon] / A. J. K. | Eggerth [1830] 
2) A. Eggerth [1836] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11-12. 
 
EGGERTH, František – EGGERTOVÁ, Marie [1871p – d. 1911] 
papermill: Prášily u Klatov I. (Stubenbach), No. 33 (c. Klatovy) [1798-1871p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 22. 
 
EGGERTH, Jan [Prášily I: 1835-1871, Prášily II: 1844, d. 1871] 
papermill 1: Prášily u Klatov I. (Stubenbach), No. 33 (c. Klatovy) [1798-1871p] 

1) Joh. Eggerth 
papermill 2: Prášily u Klatov II. (Stubenbach), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1820-1885] 
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lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 21-22; ZumanO 1934, p. 4-6; Son of Jan Kašpar Eggerth. „1840 
Johann Eggerth Junior, acquired the older papermill, and abandoned his father’s mill. He 
expanded the old business to a considerable extent“, in: Eineder, p. 130. 
 
EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar z Falce (Johann Kaspar) [Klenová: 1822c; Prášily I: 1819-
1828; Prášily II: 1820-1827, d. 1828] 
papermill 1: Klenová (Klenau, Harantský mlýn u Klenové) (c. Klatovy) [1822-1836] 

1) J. K. / Eggerth [1830] 
2) JKE / KLENAU [1836], in: Eineder, no. 1232 

papermill 2: Prášily u Klatov I. (Stubenbach), No. 33 (c. Klatovy) [1798-1871p] 
papermill 3: Prášily u Klatov II. (Stubenbach), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1820-1885] 

1) JOHANN EGGERTH, STUBENBACH, in: CZ-BRE/ 114 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11; ZumanF 1934, p. 21; ZumanO 1934, p. 3, 64; „1820 the second 
(papermill) was built by Johann Kaspar Eggerth, … employing eight workmen“, in: Eineder, 
p. 130. 
 
EGGERTH, Jan Konrád [1844 – d. 1878] 
papermill: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 14; Son of Jan Kašpar Eggert, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 64; Eineder, p. 
120 
 
EICHMANN, Julius [1835p] 
papermill: Hostinné (Arnau I.) (c. Trutnov) [1835-1873] 
lit. „1834 [!] Franz Lorenz and Julius Eichmann founded the enterprise and in 1838 installed 
a paper-machine in addtion to the hand-made paper-mill“, in: Eineder 1960, p. 113. 
 
EINWALLER, Jiří [1593c] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 7. 
 
EISNER, Jan [1827-1851] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 

1) [lion held mace and orb] / Eisner [1828] 
2) Eisner / Bergreichenstein / N 3, in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky) 
3) [star (6 points) in cartouche (crowned)] | N2 / Eisner [1842] 
4) ? [Bohemian lion (holding the sceptre and globus cruciger)] / N 2 [italic], in: CZ-Pnm 
(Želiv) 

lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 22. 
 
ELSTNER, Václav [1745-1757?] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28. 
 
ENDLER see ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel 
 
ENDLICHER see ENTLICHER 
 
ENTLICH, František [1789c] 
papermill: Žamberk (Senftenberg) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1692-1834c] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 19. 
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ENTLICHER, Antonín [1840c] 
papermill: Vlčovec (Wlcowes) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1796a-1840c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
ENTLICHER (Endlicher), František [b. 1727c, Kunemil: 1782c-1799c, d. 1805] 
papermill: Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1759-1860c] 

1) [posthorn in shield] / SWIETLAV [1799] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 16; ZumanS 1936, p. 30-34. 
 
ENTLICHER, Josef [1768c] 
papermill: Žamberk (Senftenberg) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1692-1834c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 129 
 
ENTLICHER, Josef [Vlčovec: 1805a] 
papermill 1: Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1759-1860c] 
papermill 2: Vlčovec (Wlcowes) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1796a-1840c] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 33-34, 58. 
 
ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel (Endler) (from Jimramov or Velké Losiny) [1728-1748] 
papermill: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 

1) [posthorn] | [coat of arms (Dietrichstein)] [1733] 
2) PPE / [coat of arms (Dietrichstein)] [1736] 
3) PPE / [lion with mace] [1743] 
4) PPE [in frame] / [Archangel Michael] [1746] 

lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 13. 
 
ERBEN, Jan (renter) [1809-1810] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8. 
 
ERHART (Feldo) [1675p – d. 1695] – MICHL (Drycher, Tryger, Dryger, Trier), Jan 
(Hons) [1679p-1690] 
papermill: Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1675-1894] 

1) [sceptre and cross (crossed) in shield with mitre held by lions] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 50-52. 
 
ETRICH [1832c] 
papermill: Svoboda nad Úpou (Freiheit) (c. Trutnov) [1819-1866] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 67; Eineder, p. 117 
 
ETTEL, Alois [b. 1783; Kunčice: 1816p, d. 1817] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Son of David Ettel from Vrchlabí, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 52; Eineder, p. 126. 
 
ETTEL, David [Vrchlabí No. 351: 1772-1786 or 1810?; Vrchlabí II.: 1802, d. 1815] 
papermill 1: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 

1) [lion with mace and orb] / HOHENELB [1777] 
2) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / HOHENELBE [1807] 
3) [double eagle (crowned) with shield, sword and mace] / DE [1783], in: CZ-Pnm 
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[papermill 2]: Vrchlabí II. (Nieder-Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1800-1891] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 31; Father of Alois and David Ettel, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 52, 88-89. 
Vrchlabí II. see Eineder, p. 119. 
 
ETTEL, Gabriel [b. 1786, Vrchlabí: 1810-1850; Kunčice: 1817-1850, d. 1850 or 1851] 
papermill 1: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 

1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / HOHENELBE [1807] 
2) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / HOHENELB [1787], in: Eineder, no. 1509 
3) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / HOENELP [1799], in: Eineder, no. 1545 
4) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | G ETTEL / HOHENELBE [1821] 
5) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / G ETTEL, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
6) G. ETTEL, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
7) [lily (french)] | [shield (bend)] / GETTEL 
8) G: Ettel. in Hohenelbe [italic] [1810], in: Eineder, no. 1189 
9) G ETTEL / HE [1830], in: Eineder, no. 1188 

papermill 2: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 29; Brother of Alois Ettel, son of David Ettel from Vrchlabí, in: ZumanK 
1940, p. 53; ZumanK 1940, p. 91. „Gabriel Ettel … produced the finest foreign papers and 
also Whatman Wove, as only the Klein Neusiedl Paper-mill was able to imitate in this 
quality. Ettel died in 1851“, in: Eineder, p. 126. 
 
ETTEL, Vojtěch [1850-1851] 
papermill: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
lit. Son of Gabriel Ettel, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 93. 
 
ETTLOVÁ, Terezie 
papermill: Chlum u Třeboně (Chlumetz) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1787-1799c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 87. 

[F] 
 
FABER, Ferdinand (z Benešova n. Ploučnicí?) [1707-1723] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 30; „Ferdinand Faber from Bensen“, in: Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
FEICHTINGER, Jan [1873c] 
papermill: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  
lit. Husband of Karolina Weberová (d. 1873), daughter of papermaker Emanuel Weber, in: 
ZumanO 1934, p. 28. 
 
FELDO see ERHART 
 
FENGER, Jan [1803c] 
papermill: Makov u Litomyšle (Makau) (c. Svitavy) [1803c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
FETSCHER (Fetzner), Bartel [1535c] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 2-3. „Bartel Fetscher of Ravensburg“, in: Eineder, p. 131 
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FETSCHER, Georg [1535c] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
lit. Eineder, p. 131. 
 
FETSCHER, Hans [1558c] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 4. 
 
FIEDLER, Jan [1831-1851] 
papermill: Chlístov (Kliftau) (c. Prachatice) [1812 (1813)-1854a] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 55-56. 
 
FIEDLER, Ludvík [1842p] 
papermill: Jirkov I. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov [1561-1845] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 89. 
 
FIERSCH see FÜRTSCH, Jan Jakub 
 
FIETZ, Johann Georg 
papermill: Podhradí u Aše I. (Upper papermill) (Neuberg) (c. Cheb) [1700-1846] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
FIGNER see FIKHER 
 
FIKEJS, Josef [1850-1851] 
papermill: Nedošín u Litomyšle (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) [1550-1854] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 19. 
 
FIKER, Jan [1749-1760c] 
papermill: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 61. 
 
FIKER, Jan Michal [1748c] 
papermill: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 

1) [grape-vine (crowned)] / IMF [in frame] [1748c-1777c] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 44. 
 
FIKHER, Jan Jakub (Fikcher, right = Figner) [1742c] 
papermill: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 26. 
 
FIKCHER, Jan Jiří [d. 1751a] 
papermill: ?Klatovy? 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 26. 
 
FIKR, Antonín [1760-1767] 
papermill: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 62. 
 



FISCHER, Antonín [1838-1885] 
papermill: Smržovka (Morchenstern) (c. Jablonec nad Nisou) [1838-1885] 
lit. „Its papermasters were Fischer, Jall, Jerabeck, Kössler and Weigelt“, in: Eineder, p. 124. 
 
FISCHER, František [1833-1844] 
papermill: Česká Cikánka (Böhmisch Cikan) (Svratka) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) [1801-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 10. 
 
FISCHER, Ignác [1809p] 
papermill: Česká Cikánka (Böhmisch Cikan) (Svratka) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) [1801-1851] 

1) [posthorn in shield] | IF / ZIKANKA [1810] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 9-10. 
 
FISCHER, Ignác sr. (from Nedlešice) [1830-1834c, d. 1835] 
papermill: Kamberk (c. Benešov) [1802-1861] 
lit. Father of Ignác Fischer jr., in: ZumanS 1936, p. 94. 
 
FISCHER, Ignác jr. [1834c-1840] 
papermill: Kamberk (c. Benešov) [1802-1861] 
lit. Son of Ignác Fischer sr. from Nedlešice, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 94-95; Eineder, p. 121. 
 
FISCHER, Josef [1619p] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 131 
 
FLOSZMAN, Jiří [1798-1808 or 1809] 
papermill: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16; ZumanO 1934, p. 36. 
 
FRANKENGRÜNER, Sebastian [1540-1550c] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
lit. Eineder, p. 116 
 
FRASZ, Jan (Frass) [1780-1804] 
papermill: Sorgenthal u Vejprt (c. Chomutov) [1780-1861] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 25; Eineder, p. 130. 
 
FREIDING, Michael [1588-1599] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. „ … is referred to as court painter to the Elector’s Court … 1588 Michael and Agnes 
Freiding sell the paper-mill back to the Council of the town of Aussig“, in: Eineder 1960, p. 
113 
 
FREUDENSBERGER, Salomon [1623c] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
FREY, Alexandr [1753c] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. ZumanS 1934, p. 14. 



 
FREY, Benedikt [Staré Hory: 1570-1580?, Trutnov: 1580-1581] 
papermill 1: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
papermill 2: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 6-7. „Benedikt Frey of Iglau“, in: Eineder, p. 131. 
 
FREY, Friedrich [Praha I.: 1562c-1613?] 
papermill 1: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
papermill 2: Dittersbach (Dresden), Germany 
lit. Paper exported to Leipzig, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 9-10. 
 
FREY, Hanuš (Hans) [Praha I.: 1534p; Staré Hory: 1540; Praha Libeň I.: 1549-1555, d. 
1555] 
papermill 1: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
papermill 2: Praha, Libeň I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1549-1843]  
papermill 3: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 7-8; Eineder, p. 123 (Praha, Libeň I.). „Papermaker from Reutlingen 
takes over the paper-mill, and is succeeded after his death in the same year by his son“, in: 
Eineder, p. 127 (Praha I.); „1540 Hans Frey purchases a melting furnace from the town 
council of Iglau, which he speedily converts into a papermill“, in: Eineder, p. 138. 
 
FREY, Jan [1570a] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. Father of Benedikt Frey, in: ZumanT 1931, p. 6-7. 
 
FREY, Jeroným (Hieronimus) [1612-1637] 
papermill 1: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
papermill 2: Dittersbach (Dresden), Germany 
lit. Son of Friedrich Frey, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 11; Eineder, p. 127. 
 
FREY, Mates [Praha I. 1557- d. 1562] 
papermill 1: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
papermill 2: Praha, Libeň 
lit. Son of Hanuš Freye and Anna Frey, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 9; Eineder, p. 127. 
 
FREY, Petr [Praha: 1562c; Staré Hory: 1570a] 
papermill 1: Praha, Libeň 
papermill 2: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 9 (Praha, Libeň); Eineder, p. 138 (Staré Hory). 
 
FRIEDMANN, Em. Jakub (and brother) [1839c] 
papermill: Tasov (Tassau) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) [1839c-1870] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
FRÜHSTÜCKER, Josef [1809-1828c] 
papermill: Horní Lipovsko u Dražic (c. České Budějovice) [1796-1828c] 

1) DRASCHITZ / IF [1802] 
2) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | J. F. / DRASCHITZ [1828] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 17; ZumanF 1934, p. 18. 
 



FÜRTH, Albert [19.2d] 
papermill 1: Anín (Annathal) (c. Klatovy) [1835-1863p] 
papermill 2: Kundratice u Hartmanic (Kundratitz), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1800p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 25; Son of Seligman Fürth, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 29. 
 
FÜRTH, Seligman [19.2d] 
papermill: Anín (Annathal) (c. Klatovy) [1835-1863p] 
lit. Father of Albert Fürth, papermaker in Kundratice, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 29. 
 
FÜRTSCH (Fiersch), Jan Jakub [1769-1771, rent: 1776-1778] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 12-13. 
 
FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu (Bavorsko) [1773-1812] 
papermill: Postřekov (Possigkau, Choden Schloss) (c. Domažlice) [1731-1844p] 

1) [2 keys (crossed)] | KOTENSCHLOS [1796], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč 1794) 
2) [anchor (big)] | IGF [1799] 
3) KOTENSCHLOS / IGF, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 
4) IGF / KOTENSCHLOS, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč 1809) 
5) I.G.F. / KOTENSCHLOS, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč 1794) 
6) KOTENSCHLOS / [lily (french) | shield (bend)] [1806], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1815), CZ-Pu 
(1807, Jetřichovice) 
7) [lily (french) | shield (bend)] / KOTENSCHLOS, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant, Print: RISM A/I: 
WW 465 IV,4. Nationalgesänge der Böhmen … Prag, in Kommission bei Joh. Ferd. 
Edlen v. Schönfeld, und Franz Gerzabeck im St. Galligebäude [1800]) 
8) [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped) holding mace and sword] | 
KOTENSCHLOS, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 21; ZumanF 1934, p. 20-21. 
 
FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří jr. [1812-1844, and heirs] 
papermill: Postřekov (Possigkau, Choden Schloss) (c. Domažlice) [1731-1844p] 

1) KOTENSCHLOS / [lily (french) | shield (bend)] [1806], in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky 1817), CZ-
Pnm (Frýdlant) 
3) [lily (french) | shield (bend)] | N 4 [italic] / KOTENSCHLOS, in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky 1825, 
1826), CZ-Pnm (Želiv), CZ-Pu 
4) KOTENSCHLOS, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč 1827) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 21. 
 
FUCHS, Tomáš [Horšovský Týn: 1780c, Velhartice: 1790c-1794; Ronšperk: 1799-
1811a] 
[papermill 1]: Horšovský Týn (Bischofteinitz) (c. Domažlice) [1780c] 
papermill 2: Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) [1784-1901p] 
papermill 3: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | T. FUCKS / RONSPERG [1807] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 26; ZumanF 1934, p. 23-24; Eineder, p. 115, 128. 
 
FUCHSOVÁ (Fuxová, Wurscherová), Barbora [Kašperské Hory: 1792-1803; Těšovice: 
1808 – d. 1814 Těšovice] 
papermill 1: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
papermill 2: Těšovice u Husince (Tieschowitz) (c. Prachatice) [1808-1866] 
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lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 15. 
 
FUNDULUS, August [1869a] 
papermill: Přibyslavice (Przibislawitz, Pribislawitz) (c. Třebíč) [1666c-1869] 
lit. „1869 under the management of August Fundulus papermaking by hand ceased 
entirely“, in: Eineder, p. 141. 
 
FURMANN, J. [1830c] 
papermill: Rožnov pod Radhoštěm (Roznau) (c. Vsetín) [1750a-1798] 

1) J. Furmann Roschnau [italic] [1830], in: Eineder, p. 1195. 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
FUX, Antonín [1748-1769a] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 12. 
 
FUX, Jan Kašpar [1732c - d. 1762] 
papermill: Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou, Janowitz) (c. Klatovy) [1692-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 88. 
 
FUX, Jan Michal [1724- d. 1732] 
papermill: Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou, Janowitz) (c. Klatovy) [1692-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 88. 
 
FUX (Fuchs?), Kašpar sr. [1782 – d. 1790] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 15; ZumanO 1934, p. 13-15. 
 
FUX (Fuchs), Kašpar jr. [1803 or 1804-1827c] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. Son of Kašpar Fuchs (Fux), in: ZumanF 1934, p. 15. 
 
FUXOVÁ see FUCHSOVÁ 

[G] 
 
GABRIEL, Pavel (renter) [1698] 
papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 13. 
 
GÄRTNER, Jan Josef [1743-1752] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 29. ZumanT 1931, p. 12. Stepson of Ferdinand Budiger. 
 
„G. B.“ 
papermill: Olomouc (Olmütz) (c. Olomouc) [1505c-1798c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
GEIPEL, Kristián Adam [1799] 



papermill: Plesná (Fleissen) (c. Cheb) [1796a-1846] 
1) [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped, F inside, mirrored)] [= Fleiszen] / G 

[1796] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 20. 
 
GEISLER see KEISLER 
 
GEISSLER, Josef see KAYSLER, Josef 
 
GEISZLER, Bohumil [1878c] 
papermill: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 28. 
 
GEISZLER, František [1810-1831] 
papermill: Klokoty (c. Tábor) [1809c-1851] 

1) TABOR / [crescent] [1823] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 27; Eineder, p. 121. 
 
GEISZLER, Václav [1831-1851] 
papermill: Klokoty (c. Tábor) [1809c-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 27. 
 
GEUPEL, Michael see MÖSCHLER, Jakob – GEUPEL, Michael 
 
GODER, David [1743p, d. 1758] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Father of František Goder, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 48; Eineder, p. 126. 
 
GODER, František [Kunčice No. 2: 1758-1793, d. 1798] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Son of David Goder, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 49-50; Eineder, p. 126. 
 
GODER, Tobiáš [Čistá: 1652-1656; Lánov 1656-1684, Vrchlabí I.: 1667p; d. 1684] 
papermill 1: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
papermill 2: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 

1) L [in circle] TOBIAS GODER [1673] 
2) [coat of arms (Morzin) / [2 mining hammers] [1663] 

papermill 3: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 23; ZumanK 1940, p. 56-57. Eineder, p. 119 (Vrchlabí I.), p. 122 
(Lánov), p. 123 (Čistá). 
 
GÖBEL, Baltazar [1728] 
papermill: Jindřichův Hradec (Neuhaus) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1671-1840c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13. 
 
GÖBEL, Wolf [1676-1728?] 
papermill: Jindřichův Hradec (Neuhaus) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1671-1840c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13; ZumanF 1931, p. 86. 
 
GÖRKAUER [1637-1644] 



papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
GÖTTLICHER, Christoph [1672p] – SCHNELL, Barbara [d. 1680] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Widow of Bartl Schnell „marries the papermaker Christoph Göttlicher (1672), who carries 
on the business. 1680 Barbara Göttlicher is burnt as a witch“, in: Eineder, p. 143. 
 
GÖTZL, Ignác [1869p] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 34. 
 
GOTTWALD, František [1733p (renter 1741)-1746] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 

1) [coat of arms (Tuscany) [1735, 1744] 
2) FG | W [in shield (heart-shaped)] [1741] 

lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 70; ZumanS 1936, p. 71. 
 
GRÄTZER, Salomon [1885c] 
papermill: Litovel (Littau) (c. Olomouc) [1564c-1885c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
GROSSMANN, Gottfried [1839c] 
papermill: Brno II. (Brünn) (c. Brno) [1754-1839c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
GRUBER, Jan [1694] 
papermill: Hrušov (Hruschow, in: Žimutice) (c. České Budějovice) [1674p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 120. 
 
GÜRTLER, Hanuš (Hans) [1674] 
papermill: Pardubice II. (Pardubitz) (c. Pardubice) [1662 or 1663p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 38; Eineder, p. 125. 

[H] 
 
„H. A.“ 
papermill: Olomouc (Olmütz) (c. Olomouc) [1505c-1798c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
HAASE, Bohumil (Gottlieb) [Opatovice: 1821-1827; Vrané: 1839] 
papermill 1: Opatovice nad Labem (Opatowitz) (c. Pardubice) [1796-1851c] 
papermill 2: [Vrané nad Vltavou] (Wran) (c. Praha) [1837-1845c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 20. „1839 this was carried on under the firm of Gottlieb Haase & 
Söhne“, in: Eineder, p. 132. 
 
HADAUN, I. (merchant!) [1800c] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)], I HADAUN, in: CZ-Pu 
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2) J HADAUN [shield (crowned)], in: CZ-Pu 
lit. „The watermark of 1791 or 1803 with the brazen serpent and the ‚eye of God‘, under 
which the name I. HADAUN has been sewn in reverse, is of interest. HADAUN was a 
merchant in Vienna and apparently ordered large quantities of paper in commission with the 
instruction that his name should appear below the watermark. It is from this period that a 
series of large sized papers date, which are called the ‚HADAUN‘ series“, in: Eineder, p. 
138. 
 
HAGEL, Franz (Hegel?) [1780c] 
papermill: Perštejn (Pürstein) (c. Chomutov) [1722-1851c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128. 
 
HALDA, Jan [1839] 
papermill: Vizovice (Wisowitz) (c. Zlín) [1839c] 
lit. „1839 records state that Johann Halda, in addition to handmade paper in a quantity of 
1800 reams a year, produced a further 6000 lined boards. The mill employed 14 workmen“, 
in: Eineder, p. 143. 
 
HALÍK, Tomáš [b. 1788 Nové Dvory; Havl. Brod: 1828-1851, d. 1856] 
papermill: Havlíčkův Brod (Německý Brod, D: Brod, Deutschbrod) [1828c-1896] 

1) T: H: [in heart (small) = anchor] | D. Brod [1831], in: CZ-Pu 
2) T. Hallik [posthorn in oval (laurel branches)] D. brod, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1850) 
3) T. Hallik [Bohemian lion with mace] D. brod, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
4) D. brod / N 2 [italic], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
5) D BROD, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1837) 
6) [Bohemian lion (standing, crowned, bicaudal) with mace] | D. brod / N 1 [italic], in: CZ-
Pnm (Želiv) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 9; ZumanS 1936, p. 27. 
 
HALÍK, Vojtěch [1820 – d. 1834, heirs] 
papermill: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 

1) [anchor] | A: HALLIK [1830] 
2) A. HALLIK / [eagle with coat of arms (Lorraine)] / ZAHRADKA 
3) [star (8 points) | anchor in shield (crowned)] / A. HALLIK, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
4) [star (8 points) | anchor in shield (crowned)] / A. Hallik [italic], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1831) 
5) A HALLIK [anchor] ZAHRADKA, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
6) A. [anchor] HALLIK, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1849!) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 29-30; ZumanS 1936, p. 68. 
 
HALÍK, Vojtěch jr. [1847p] 
papermill: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 
lit. Son of Vojtěch Halík sr., in: ZumanS 1936, p. 68. 
 
HANZL, Matouš [1611p] 
papermill: Praha II. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1597a-1648] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 11; Eineder, p. 127. 
 
HASLACHER, Václav [1586] 
papermill: Šumperk (Mährisch Schönberg) (c. Šumperk) [1566-1842] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
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HATWIGER, Georg [1813-1839] 
papermill: Vernířovice (Wermsdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1790-1851] 
lit. „…produced writing papers of medium quality for the Galician market, annual production 
3000 reams“, in: Eineder, p. 143. 
 
HATWIGER, Josef [1851a] 
papermill: Vernířovice (Wermsdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1790-1851] 
lit. „…produced writing papers of medium quality for the Galician market, annual production 
3000 reams“, in: Eineder, p. 143. 
 
HELLER family [18th-19th c.] 
papermill: Hoštice (Střelské Hoštice, Hoschtitz) (c. Strakonice) [1703-1844] 
lit. Eineder, p. 119. 
 
HELLER – HELLEROVÁ [1841c] 
papermill: Stráž nad Nežárkou (Platz an der Naser) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1782-1841p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 126. 
 
HELLER, Antonín [1766 or 1795c-1799c] 
papermill: Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) [1703-1844] 

1) ANTON HELLER / [shield (crowned) with crosier and patriarchal cross (crossed), 
above mitre] / GASDORF [1795], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč 1795) 
2) [posthorn in shield] | GASDORF / 1796 / A. HELLER [mirrored] [1799] 

lit. Son of Anna Marie Hellerová, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 10-11; „1766“ in: ZumanF 1931, p. 
86. 
 
HELLER, Antonín Alois (Louis) [1813 (1817)-1842c] 
papermill: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 

1) [seashell] | HOLLAND / RONAU [1831] 
lit. Son of Josef Benedikt Heller, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 20-24. 
 
HELLER, Antonín Josef [b. 1770 – d. 1832] 
papermill: Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) [1703-1844] 

1) [shield (crowned) with crosier and patriarchal cross (crossed), above mitre] / HA 
[1812] 

2) ?A. I. HELLER / [lily (french)], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 10; ZumanF 1931, p. 86. 
 
HELLER, Alois [1842-1852] 
papermill: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 

1) [anchor] / RONAU [1845] 
2) [anchor] / RONAU / 2 [below], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
3) HA [1846] 

lit. Son of Antonín Alois (Louise) Hellera, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 23. 
 
HELLER, Augustin 
papermill: Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) [1703-1844] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 10; ZumanF 1931, p. 86. 
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HELLER, František [b. 1799; Hoštka: 1820-1838c, d. 1848] 
papermill: Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) [1703-1844] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 10. Son of Antonín Heller, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 13, 17; ZumanF 1931, 
p. 86. 
 
HELLER, Jan Antonín (Johann Anton) [Ledeč: 1808-1841] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 

1) [anchor (hook above) in cartouche (crowned)] / J. HELLER [1822], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv), 
in: Eineder 1960, no. 99 (1803, Iglau-Altenberg, I. Heller)  
2) I. A. HELLER / [posthorn (crowned)] / LEDETSCH [1823] 
3) J. A. HELLER LEDETSCH | [2], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1831) 
4) A HELLER [1843], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč), CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1838); A: HELLER, in: CZ-Pnm 
(Želiv 1840-1843), CZ-Pu 
5) J: A: HELLER [anchor] LEDETSCH [1824], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1820) 
6) J. A. HELLER / [double eagle with shield] / LEDETSCH [1832] 
7) J: A: HELLER / LEDETSCH, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
8) [anchor] / I: A: HELLER / [Bohemian lion], in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky) 
9) [Bohemian lion holding sceptre and orb (crowned)] / A: HELLER, in: CZ-Pu 
(Jetřichovice) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 17; Born in Ronov as son of papermaker Josef Benedikt Heller, in: 
ZumanS 1936, p. 45-47. In „1819 the mill received a national licence. In 1830 the number of 
persons employed was given as 160. In 1831 the mill took part in the Industrial Exhibition. 
Depots were laid down in Prague and Iglau. In 1842 Johann Anton Heller owner of the ‚K. 
K. priv. Paper Factory‘, where six vats were at work“, in: Eineder, p. 123, further p. 138. 
 
HELLER, Jan Jiří [1731 – d. 1743] 
papermill: Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) [1703-1844] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 10; ZumanF 1931, p. 86. 
 
HELLER, Josef [1782-1795c] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 

1) [coat of arms (big)] / IGLAU [1782] 
2) [posthorn in shield] | I HILLER / ALTENBURG [1795] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 27. 
 
HELLER, Josef Antonín [1754-1799c] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 17. Father of Josef Benedikt Heller. „1754 … marries the daughter of 
the last mentioned Joseph Reinisch, and establishes a property which remained in his 
family for 100 years“, in: Eineder, p. 138. Father of Josef Benedikt Heller. 
 
HELLER, Josef Benedikt [Ronov: 1779-1813; Staré Hory: (1793?) 1799-1829c] 
papermill 1: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 

1) [coat of arms (Dietrichstein)] / POLNA [1791] 
2) [anchor (hook above) in cartouche (crowned)] / J. HELLER [1822], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv), 
in: Eineder 1960, no. 99 (1803, 1812, Iglau-Altenberg, I. Heller) [1811] 

papermill 2: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
1) [posthorn in shield] / I HELLER [1799] 
2) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | J. HELLER / I HELLER | A | IGLAU [1800] 
3) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | J. HELLER / IGLAU | ALTEN BERG [1805] 
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4) [coat of arms (big)] / IGLAU [1818] 
5) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / A [ornamental], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
6) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | C & I HELLER / ALTEN BERG, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant). 

With his son Karel Heller? 
lit. Paper exported to Hungary, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 27; ZumanF 1934, p. 25-26; ZumanS 
1936, p. 17-24. Son of Antonín Heller. „1793“ in Eineder, p. 138. 
 
HELLER, Karel [(1818) 1821-1851] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
with Josef Benedikt Heller: 

1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | C & I HELLER / ALTEN BERG, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26; „1818“ in: Eineder, p. 138. 
 
HELLEROVÁ, Anna Marie [1743p] 
papermill: Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) [1703-1844] 

1) GASTORF [in banderol] [1744] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 10. 
 
HICKEL, Anton [1754c] 
papermill: Litovel (Littau) (c. Olomouc) [1564c-1885c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
HILPERT, Filip (renter?) [1702] 
papermill: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 41. 
 
HIMMER, Josef [1780-1796c] 
papermill: Albeř (Albern) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1746-1796p] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / IAH 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 5. „Here there were two paper-mills, one of which was established 
before 1728 at Albern, and in 1780 Josef Himmer is recorded as the owner…“, in: Eineder 
1960, p. 125. 
 
HÖNIGSCHMIED, Jakub [1618] 
papermill: Dlouhá Ves (Langendorf, in: Holčovice) (c. Bruntál) [1612p] 
lit. Rýmařovsko. 
 
HÖNIGSCHMIED, Martin [1645 – d. 1675] 
papermill: Dlouhá Ves (Langendorf, in: Holčovice) (c. Bruntál) [1612p] 
lit. Rýmařovsko. 
 
HÖRING, Bernard [(1780) 1782-1795c] 
papermill: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche] / B HERINK [1795] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 31; ZumanS 1936, p. 63; Eineder, p. 132. 
 
HOFRICHTER, Karl [1830-1841p] 
papermill: Rychnov nad Kněžnou (Reichenau) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1778-1841p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128. 
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HOLUB, Antonín [Stráž: 1782-1796; Chlum: 1796-1799c] 
papermill 1: Stráž nad Nežárkou (Platz an der Naser) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1782-1841p] 
papermill 2: Chlum u Třeboně (Chlumetz) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1787-1799c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 126 (Stráž nad Nežárkou); ZumanF 1931, p. 87 (Chlum). 
 
HOLUB, František [1840-1856a] 
papermill: Dobrá Voda (Mrákotín, Gutwasser) (c. Jihlava) [1840-1856] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
HOLUB, Jiří [1836] 
papermill: Ivančice (Eibenschütz) (c. Brno) [1799c-1836] 

1) GE HOLLUB [italic], in: Eineder, no. 1185 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
HOLUB, Josef [1799c] 
papermill: Chlum u Třeboně (Chlumetz) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) [1787-1799c] 

1) [double eagle (crowned)] | HP [in cartouche, mirrored] / IH [1796] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 12; ZumanF 1931, p. 87. 
 
HOLUBOVÁ, Barbora [1796-1809c] 
papermill: Horní Lipovsko u Dražic (c. České Budějovice) [1796-1828c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 17. 
 
HUDLER, Jakub [1540c] 
papermill: Olomouc (Olmütz) (c. Olomouc) [1505c-1798c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
HUDLER, Stefan [1521c] 
papermill: Olomouc (Olmütz) (c. Olomouc) [1505c-1798c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
HYLPERT, Filip [1710] 
papermill: Český Krumlov I. (Krumau), No. 103 [1572-1841] 

1) [coat of arms (Český Krumlov) / PH [1711] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 16; ZumanF 1931, p. 293-294. 
 

[J] 
 
JÄGER, Jan Jiří [?] 
papermill: Dolní Paseky (Niederreuth) (c. Cheb) [1662a-19th c.] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
JÄGL, Tobiáš [1700c – d. 1706a] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 6. 
 
JANOUŠEK, František (Janauscheck) [1787c] 
papermill: Kluzov (Alt Brünn) (c. Olomouc) [1787c-1839c] 



lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
JAROŠ, Jan [1849-1851] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 48-49. 
 
JELÍNEK, Herman [1848p] 
papermill: Sorgenthal u Vejprt (c. Chomutov) [1780-1861] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 25. 
 
JELÍNEK, Matěj (Mathias) [1809-1848] 
papermill: Sorgenthal u Vejprt (c. Chomutov) [1780-1861] 

1) M. Gelineck / Sorgenthal [1834] 
2) JM / SORGENTHAL / [anchor with 4], in: CZ-Pu 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 25; Eineder 1960, p. 130. 
 
JELÍNEK, Martin [1808c] 
papermill: Sorgenthal u Vejprt (c. Chomutov) [1780-1861] 
lit. Eineder, p. 130. 
 
JEŘÁBEK, Antonín [1840p] 
papermill: Svídnice (Swiednitz) (c. Chrudim) [1738a-1840p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 27. 
 
JINDRA, Karel [1794c] 
papermill: Blansko (Blanz, Pflanzen) (c. Blansko) [1758-1807p] 
lit. „1794 Karl Jindra of the Blansko paper-mill applies for permission to make a paper depot 
in Brünn“, in: Eineder, p. 139. 
 
JOHN, Jindřich [1769 – d. 1790] 
papermill: Blansko (Blanz, Pflanzen) (c. Blansko) [1758-1807p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 7. 
 
JOHNOVÁ, Cecilie [1790p] 
papermill: Blansko (Blanz, Pflanzen) (c. Blansko) [1758-1807p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 7. 
 
JUNG, Václav [1880] 
papermill: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 29. 

[K] 
 
KACEROVSKÁ (Zelzerová, Laydlová), Dorota [1809-1845] 
papermill: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 
lit. Widow of Jan Zelzer and Michal Kacerovsky, married with V. Laydl (1835), in: ZumanF 
1934, p. 16. 
 
KACEROVSKY, Michal a Dorota z Petrovic [1809-1824] 
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papermill: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 
1) [star (6 points, small star inside)] / WOLLENAU [1812] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16. 
 
KASTNER, František Josef [1782] 
papermill: Kunratice u Cvikova (Kunnersdorf) (c. Česká Lípa) [1780c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
KAYSLER, Josef – KAYSLEROVÁ, Josefa (Geissler) [Praha IV. : 1765p-1775, Podlesí: 
1780p] 
papermill 1: Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (c. Praha) [1709-1778] 
papermill 2: Podlesí u Březové nad Svitavou (c. Svitavy) [1780p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 23. 
 
KEIL, František [1796p] 
papermill: Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou, Janowitz) (c. Klatovy) [1692-1851] 

1) [2 swords (crossed)] / F. KEIL [1806] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 13; Son of František Keil, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 94; ZumanF 1931, p. 
88. 
 
KEIL, Josef [Kamberk, No. 62: 1820-1830] 
papermill: Kamberk (c. Benešov) [1802-1861] 
lit. Son of František Keil from Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou), in: ZumanS 1936, p. 94. 
 
KEISLER (Geiszler), František [Postupice: 1763, owner: 1767-1793; Jarkovice: 1796c-
1809?; Kamberk: 1802-1810, Konopiště: 1810p?, Kamberk?: 1818-1820, Konopiště?: 
1820p, d. 1836] 
papermill 1: Postupice (Postupitz) (c. Benešov) [1713-1796] 

1) [posthorn in shield] / F. KEISLER [1768] 
2) FWG [= František Václav Geiszler] 

papermill 2: Jarkovice u Konopiště (Bystřice) (c. Benešov) [1796c-1851p] 
papermill 3: Kamberk (c. Benešov) [1802-1861] 
lit. Postupice: ZumanF 1932, p. 2; ZumanS 1936, p. 103-104; Jarkovice: ZumanS 1936, p. 
104-105; Kamberk: ZumanS 1936, p. 91-94. 
 
KEISLER (Geiszler), Josef [Jarkovice, No. 23: 1842-1851] 
papermill: Jarkovice u Konopiště (Bystřice) (c. Benešov) [1796c-1851p] 
lit. Son of Matěj Keisler, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 106. 
 
KEISLER (Geiszler), Matěj [b. 1780 in Postupice, Jarkovice: 1809c-1842, d. 1861] 
papermill: Jarkovice u Konopiště (Bystřice) (c. Benešov) [1796c-1851p] 
lit. Son of František Keisler, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 105. 
 
KELLER, Leopold [1840c] 
papermill: Doubravník (Doubrawnik) (c. Brno) [1784-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
KEUSLEN see KYZLE 
 
KHEIL, Jan [1771-1776] 



papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / I. KHEIL [1777] 

lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 12-13. 
 
KIESEWETTER see KIESWETTER 
 
KIESLER, Jan Jiří [1717-1759] 
papermill 1: Postupice (Postupitz) (c. Benešov) [1713-1796] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 99. 
 
KIESLER, Josef [1751a] – KIESLER, Ondřej [1751a – d. 1763] 
papermill 1: Postupice (Postupitz) (c. Benešov) [1713-1796] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 100. 
 
KIESLING & Sohn [1839] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 
lit. „ … produce a good (imitation) Dutch paper“, in: Eineder, p. 128 
 
KIESLINGS (Anton Ignaz Kieslings heirs) [1837-1851] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16-17; ZumanK 1940, p. 65. 
 
KIESLING, Antonín [1739-1753, d. 1753] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. Son of Jan Jiří Kiesling, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 61-62; Eineder, p. 123. 
 
KIESLING, Antonín Ignác [1763-1808?, d. 1819] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / A. KIESLING [1802] 
2) AIK | L | [2 mining hammers, all in shield] / ? [18.2d] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16-17; Son of Antonín and Zuzana Kiesling. Father of Antonín Jan and 
Karel Augustin Kieslings, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 62-63, 102; „Anton Kiesling (1789) is also 
mentioned as owner of the paper-mills at Braunau, Trautenau, Zamberku, Rokitnitz, 
Jungbuch am Brettgrund, and the one called Schatzlar“, in: Eineder, p. 123. Schatzlar see 
ZumanK 1940, p. 107. 
 
KIESLING, Antonín Ignác [b. 1766, Čistá: 1818-1838, d. 1838] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. „in 1818 Anton Ignaz Kiesling left his brother; he retains for himself and his son the mill 
at Lauterwasser, while at the same time he applies for the national licence, which is quickly 
granted. In 1832 he also purchases the paper-mill of Mittel-Langenau. 1835 the mills of 
Lauterwasser nad Mittel-Langenau employed jointly 340 workmen of which some 200 were 
at Lauterwasser. In the year 1838 Anton I. Kiesling dies at the age of 72 (1766-1838). His 
wife, Franziska née Weiss von Weissenfels lived from 1766 to 1843“, in: Eineder, p. 123. 
 
KIESLING, Antonín Jan – KIESLING, Karel August [1810-1813] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 10; ZumanK 1940, p. 30; „1812 the Kiesling brother received a licence 
to trade throughout the country“, in: Eineder, p. 123. See KIESLING, Antonín Jan – 
KIESLING, Bedřich (syn) [AK&S] 



 
KIESLING Antonín Jan [b. 1766; Čistá: 1810-1833; Lánov: 1832p, d. 1838] – 
KIESLING, Bedřich (son) [1813 – d. 1862] 
papermill 1: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 

1) L [= Lauterwasser] | 1825 
2) L | A. K & S [Anton Kiesling et Sohn] 
3) Anton Kiesling | & Sohn [by longhand], in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky) 
4) [lily (french) in shield (crowned)] | 4 | AK & S, in: CZ-Pu (ORST), in: CZ-Pu (1827) 
5) AK & S / [lily (french) in cartouche (crowned)] | 4, in: CZ-Pu (Jetřichovice) 
6) [lily (french)] / AK & S, in: CZ-Pu 
7) L | AK & S 
8) AK & S, in: CZ-Pu (1828), CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
9) KS, in: CZ-Pu (Řetová 1834) 

papermill 2: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 31. „Anton Kiesling and his son (1832) in addition to the mill in 
Lauterwasser, take over the Langenau paper-mill at which, according to official records, in 
the year 1834 they were employing 20 workmen“, in: Eineder, p. 123. 
 
KIESLING, Bedřich [b. 1790, Čistá (and Lánov?): 1813 – d. 1862] 
papermill 1: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
papermill 2: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. Čistá: ZumanK 1940, p. 31-34. Lánov: ZumanK 1940, p. 65. See KIESLING, Antonín 
Jan – KIESLING, Bedřich (syn) [AK&S]; KIESLING, Bedřich – KIESLING, Karel 
Augustin 
 
KIESLING, Bedřich – KIESLING, Karel August sr. [1813-1818] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 30. See KIESLING, Bedřich; KIESLING, Antonín Jan – KIESLING, 
Bedřich (syn) [AK&S] 
 
KIESLING, František [1808-1832 or 1837] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 

1) F KIESLING, in: CZ-Pu (1824) 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16-17; Son of Antonín Ignác Kiesling, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 63-34; 
Eineder, p. 123. 
 
KIESLING, Gustav see KIESLING, Vilém – KIESLING, Gustav – KIESLING, Richard 
 
KIESLING, Karel August sr. [(1801?) 1804 – d. 1818] 
papermill: Vrchlabí II. (Nieder-Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1800-1891] 

1) GEBRÜDER KIESLING (below) 
2) GK. HOHENELBE (below) [1809] 
3) G. KIESLING, in: CZ-Pnm (Print 1810) 
4) GEBR: KIESLING, in: CZ-Pnm (Print 1807, 1808) 
5) GEB: KIESLING, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 
6) [3 crescents] | GBR KIESLING, in: CZ-Pu (1825!) 

lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 97-103. Son of Antonín Ignác Kiesling from Lánov (Mittel-Langenau), 
in: ZumanK 940, p. 99. 
 
KIESLING, Karel August jr. [1818-1891] 
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papermill: Vrchlabí II. (Nieder-Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1800-1891] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 105-107 
 
KIESLING, Karel August – KIESLING, Antonín Jan – KIESLING, Alois Karel [1801p?] 
papermill: Vrchlabí II. (Nieder-Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1800-1891] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 29; ZumanK 1940, p. 96. See KIESLING, Karel August 
 
KIESLING, Ludvík [b. 1812 – d. 1868] 
lit. Son of Bedřich Kiesling, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 65. 
 
KIESLING, Jan [1760] 
papermill: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
lit. Eineder, p. 119. 
 
KIESLING, (Jan?) František [Vrchlabí: 1716-1738c or 1759; Čistá: 1738-1752, d. 1759] 
papermill 1: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
papermill 2: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8, 31; Čistá: ZumanK 1940, p. 24; Vrchlabí: ZumanK 1940, p. 86; 
Vrchlabí I. see Eineder, p. 119, 123. 
 
KIESLING, Jan Jindřich (Hans Heinrich) [Lánov: 1695-1739; Vrchlabí (rent): 1711-
1716] 
papermill 1: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 

1) [coat of arms (Morzin)] / [2 mining hammers (crossed)] [1706] 
2) IRDHRRGVM [in banderol] | [coat of arms (Morzin) with mantling] [1706] 

papermill 2: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
1) 4 H [1716] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 31; Son of Mates Kiesling, brother of Tobiáš Kiesling, in: ZumanK 
1940, p. 58-79; Eineder, p. 122 (Lánov). 
 
KIESLING, Mates (Matyáš, Matěj) [Vrchlabí: 1667p-1677c; Lánov: 1677?-1684, d. 1687] 
papermill 1: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
papermill 2: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 

1) L [in circle] MATHES KIESLING [1690] 
2) L | MK [in crown] | [2 mining hammers in shield] [1693] 

lit. Vrchlabí I.: ZumanK 1940, p. 71; Lánov: ZumanK 1940, p. 57; ZumanF 1931, p. 295; 
Eineder, p. 122. See KIESLINGOVÁ, Zuzana 
 
KIESLING, Tobiáš [1695 – d. 1711] 
papermill: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 

1) [coat of arms (Vrchlabí)] [1698, 1718] 
2) 4 | TK 

lit. Son of Mates Kiesling? „Hohenelbischer Papiermacher“, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 31; 
ZumanK 1940, p. 71-84. „… whose wife Katharina was the widow of Christof Weiss“, in: 
Eineder, p. 119. 
 
KIESLING, Vilém – KIESLING, Gustav – KIESLING, Richard [Lánov: 1822; Heřm. 
Sejfy: 1831, 1832 or 1833-1851; Hostinné: 1835-1839] 
papermill 1: Lánov (Horní) u Vrchlabí (Ober-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1822-1845c] 
papermill 2: Heřmanovy Sejfy (Hermannseifen, 1952p Rudník) (c. Trutnov) [1790-1851] 



1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / HMSEIFEN [1826] 
papermill 3: Hostinné (Arnau I.) (c. Trutnov) [1835-1873] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12; ZumanK 1940, p. 36; Lánov: ZumanK 1940, p. 53. Hostinné: 
Owners in 1845?, in: Eineder 1960, p. 113, (Hermannseifen in p. 118). „1822. In this year 
the brothers Gustav and Wilhelm Kiesling erected this paper factory after they had, in 1818 
broken the partnership with their brother Anton at Hohenelbe. As early as the year 1823 
they received a licence for the whole country, and in 1830 they were granted a patent for an 
improvement in the Hollander. 1832 they leased the paper-mill of Hermannseifen in addition 
and in 1834 named the firm ‚Landesbefugte Papierfabrik der Gebrüder Gustav, Wilhelm 
und Richard Kiesling‘ which operated with six vats and employed about 50 workmen. In the 
year 1835 they received honourable mention at the Industrial Exhibition of Vienna“, in: 
Eineder, p. 123. 
 
KIESLING, Wilhelm [1882c] 
papermill: Lochovice (Lochowitz, Jakobsthal/Laitha) (c. ?) [1825-1895] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Johanna [1760-1772] 
papermill: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
lit. Widow of František Kiesling (d. 1759). Later married with papermaker Josef Thomas (d. 
1772), in: ZumanK 1940, p. 86. In Eineder, p. 119 „Johann“. 
 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Mariana – NAGEL, Jan Kryštof (headman) [1798] 
papermill: Rožnov pod Radhoštěm (Roznau) (c. Vsetín) [1750a-1798] 
lit. „… produce with help of 9 workmen about 1500 reams a year“, in: Eineder, p. 142. 
 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Zuzana I. [1687-1695] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 12, 58; ZumanF 1931, p. 295. 
 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Zuzana II. [1753-1763] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. Mother of Antonín Ignác Kiesling, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 62. 
 
KIESWETTER, Antonín [1809-1813c] 
papermill: Miltíkov (Miltigau) (c. Cheb) [1730-1813c] 

1) [2 keys (crossed)] | MILTIGAU [1813] 
2) [cartouche with wall coping] | MILTIGAU, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 19. 
 
KIESWETTER, František [1795 – d. 1796] 
papermill: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 36. 
 
KIESWETTER (Kyswer), Jan [1737-1752a] 
papermil: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 109. 
 
KIESWETTER, Jan [1796c] 
papermill: Miltíkov (Miltigau) (c. Cheb) [1730-1813c] 
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1) [lily (french)] / IK [1796] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 18; ZumanF 1931, p. 296; Eineder, p. 124. 
 
KIESWETTER, Jan Jiří [Horažďovice: 1728c-1749c; Postřekov: 1731-1751c] 
papermill 1: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 
papermill 2: Postřekov (Possigkau, Choden Schloss) (c. Domažlice) [1731-1844p] 
lit. Horažďovice: ZumanF 1932, p. 10, 21; ZumanO 1934, p. 43-44. 
 
KIESWETTER, Jan Michal [Janovice: 1694; Horažďovice: 1715c – d. 1725] 
papermill 1: Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou, Janowitz) (c. Klatovy) [1692-1851] 
papermill 2: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 42 (Horažďovice); ZumanF 1931, p. 88 (Janovice). 
 
KIESWETTER, Jindřich (Heinrich) [1803] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
KIESWETTER, Karel Josef [1725] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
KIESWETTER, Kašpar [1703p] 
papermill: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 

1) [stag] / RANSPERG [in banderol] [1713] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 26. 
 
KIESWETTER, Kašpar [1784] 
papermill: Miltíkov (Miltigau) (c. Cheb) [1730-1813c] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche] | MILIGAU / KASPER | KIESEWETTER [1784] 
2) [posthorn in cartouche] | MILTIGAW / KASPER | KISEWETER [1804] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 18; ZumanF 1934, p. 19. 
 
KIESWETTER (Küswetter), Petr [1751-1773] 
papermill: Postřekov (Possigkau, Choden Schloss) (c. Domažlice) [1731-1844p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 21. 
 
KIRCHNER family [1793] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
KIRSCHNER, Filip [1693 – d. 1707] 
papermill: Hamr u Mimoně (Děvín) (c. Česká Lípa) [1650-1878] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 9; ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
KIRSCHNER, Ignác [1809-1851] 
papermill: Hamr u Mimoně (Děvín) (c. Česká Lípa) [1650-1878] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 9. 
 
KLACZL (Glatzl), Josef (rent?) [1703-1712a] 
papermill: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 



lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 41. 
 
KLEIN, Krištof [1737] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28. 
 
KLUG, Andreas [1603p] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
KLUSÁČEK, Jakub [Zahrádka (master): 1817a; Červená Řečice: 1818 – d. 1848] 
papermill 1: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 
papermill 2: Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1675-1894] 

1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / J. KLUSACEK [1820], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1824) 
2) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / J Klusacek [italic] [1822], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
3) I. K. / R. R. [1825] 
4) J. K / R. R, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1829) 
5) RR, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1834, 1838) 
6) J. KLUSACEK / [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1830c) 
7) J. KLUSACEK, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
8) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / J. KLUSACEK, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1837) 
9) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / KLUSACEK, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
10) [anchor] / JK [italic], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1837) 
11) JK, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1838) 
12) IK. / [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / RR. [1841] 
13) [anchor (with 4) in shield (crowned)] / JK [italic], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1841), CZ-Pu 
(Řetová) 
14) [anchor (with 4) in shield (crowned)] / [J:K:], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 57-67; ZumanF 1934, p. 24. 
 
KNIRSCH, Jan Václav [1787-1800] 
papermill: Stráž nad Nisou (Althabendorf, Alt-Habensdorf) (c. Liberec) [1785-1800] 
lit. blogus.de; Eineder, p. 113; ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
KNOBLOCH, Rochus [1818p] 
papermill: Červený Potok (Rothfloss, in: Králíky, Grulich) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1804p-1834c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 129. 
 
KÖHLER, Jan (renter) [1694 (-1698?)] 
papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 12. 
 
KÖPPL, Adam Michael [1796] 
papermill: Doubrava u Aše III. (Grün) (c. Cheb) [17th c.-1835c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
KÖPPL, Jan Adam [d. 1704] 
papermill: Doubrava u Aše III. (Grün) (c. Cheb) [17th c.-1835c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
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KÖPPL, Jan Michael [1704p] 
papermill: Doubrava u Aše III. (Grün) (c. Cheb) [17th c.-1835c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
KONRAD, Burkard [1588] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
KOPECKÝ, Jan [1855-1873] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 7. 
 
KOTULINSKY, Johann Count [1722p] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. With Gottfried Patzelt, in: Eineder, p. 123. 
 
KRAUS, Karel [miller, owner: 1809-1810] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8; ZumanF 1934, p. 10; ZumanK 1940, p. 29. 
 
KREMS (Kremer, Kremisch), Mates [1775c-1799] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 

1) [stag] / MK [1775] 
2) [unicorn] / MK [1797] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 29. 
 
KRETSCHMER family [1706a] 
papermill: Dušníky (Reinerz, Duszniki-Zdrój, Poland) [16th c.- 1767] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 83 
 
KRETSCHMER, Tobiáš [1651?, 1652-1654] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 

1) [coat of arms (Trutnov) [1651] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 7. 
 
KRISCH, Jan G. (Kržiesch, Kříž) [1805-1831] 
papermill: Perštejn (Pürstein) (c. Chomutov) [1722-1851c] 

1) [coat of arms (Thun) in oval with palm branches around (crowned)] / IGK [1805] 
2) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / I. G. KRISCH [1806, 1809] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 22. 
 
KRISCH, Josef (Kříž?) [1790 (founder)-1813c?] 
papermill: Vernířovice (Wermsdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1790-1851] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
KRULICH, Hans [1711c] 
papermill: Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) [17th. c.-1830] 

1) [coat of arms (Trautmannsdorf)] (= rose) / HK [1711] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11. 
 



KŘÍŽ see KRISCH 
 
KUBIK, Raimund [1878p] 
papermill: Lochovice (Lochowitz, Jakobsthal/Laitha) (c. ?) [1825-1895] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
KÜHNEL, Josef [1810p] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
KÜHNEL, Václav [1794-1810] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117; ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
KÜSWETTER see KIESWETTER 
 
KUGLER family [1830] 
papermill: Karlovy Vary II. (Karlsbad on the Töpl, Egertor) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1711c-1830] 
lit. Eineder, p. 121. 
 
KUPECKÝ, František [1763] 
papermill: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 15. 
 
KYSWER, Jan see KIESWETTER, Jan 
 
KYZLE (Keuslen), Marek 
papermill: Landšperk (Landsberg) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 
lit. Widow of Hanuš Frey Anna Frey married with papermaker Marek Kyzle, in: ZumanP 
1927, p. 7-8. 

[L] 
 
LAYDL, Václav [1838-1845] 
papermill: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16. 
 
LAYDLOVÁ see KACEROVSKÁ 
 
LEIDL, Ludvík [1797-1803c] 
papermill: Kořen (Kurschin, in: Olbramov) (c. Tachov) [1782a-1836c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 293. 
 
LERCH, Josef [1825p] 
papermill: Kunštát u Orlického Záhoří (Kronstadt, c. Reichenau) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) 
[1818-1853] 
lit. Eineder, p. 121 
 
LINDNER, František Josef [1736c] 



papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. Son of Šebestián Lindner sr.?, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 11. 
 
LINDNER, Jindřich [d. 1743] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. Brother of Šebestián Lindner sr., in: ZumanO 1934, p. 11. 
 
LINDNER, Šebestián sr. [b. 1687 – d. 1739] see LINDNEROVÁ, Anna Marie 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 10. 
 
LINDNER, Šebestián (jr.?)[1746c-1764c] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 

1) [cross] | [heart] / SL [1742] 
2) [St. Sebastian, angel] 
3) [coat of arms (Kašperské hory) with palm branches around (crowned)] (= 2 mining 
hammers) | Š. L. / [St. Sebastian] [1764] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 15. 
 
LINDNEROVÁ, Anna Marie [1739p] 
papermill: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 
lit. Widow of Šebestián Lindner, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 10-11. 
 
LINHART [1523] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
LOOS, Josef [Mohelno: 1811c; Rajnochovice: 1839c] 
papermill 1: Mohelno (c. Třebíč) [1811c-1839p] 
papermill 2: Rajnochovice (Rajnochowitz) (c. Kroměříž) [1803-1839c] 
lit. Mohelno: „Joseph Loos produced all kinds of writing paper, such as fine shell, post and 
wove paper“, in: Eineder, p. 141. Rajnochovice: „1839 Josef Loos is recorded as working 
with one vat and 3 labourers and an annual production of 800 reams“, in: Eineder, p. 141-
142. 
 
LORENZ, František sr. [1839 – d. 1840] 
papermill: Hostinné (Arnau I.) (c. Trutnov) [1835-1873] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 37-38. „1834 [!] Franz Lorenz and Julius Eichmann founded the 
enterprise and in 1838 installed a paper-machine in addtion to the hand-made paper-mill“, 
in: Eineder 1960, p. 113. 
 
LORENZ, František jr. [b. 1806; Hostinné: 1835 – d. 1889 in Baden-Baden] 
papermill: Hostinné (Arnau I.) (c. Trutnov) [1835-1873] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 38-40; Eineder 1960: 0 
 
LUTTER, Pavel (Luther, Paul) [Praha I.: 1562; Praha II: 1597c] 
papermill 1: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
papermill 2: Praha II. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1597a-1648] 
lit. Initially journeyman in papermill of Friedrich Frey, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 10; Paper for 
prague printers J. Nygryn and Daniel Sedlčanský, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 11. „Before (1597) 



Paul Luther, a former apprentice of Frey, builds this mill after he had, in 1592, obtained 
citizen’s rights at Prague“, in: Eineder, p. 127. 
 
LUX, Florián [1809-1810] 
papermill: Klokoty (c. Tábor) [1809c-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 27; Eineder, p. 121. 

[M] 
 
MACHOTKA, Jan [1776-1782a] 
papermill: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 62. 
 
MACHOTKA, Josef [1799] 
papermill: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | ZARADKA / JM [1799] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 31; Son of Jan Machotka; ZumanS 1936, p. 64-65. 
 
MAHAL, Jiří (from Prague) 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
MARGOTT, Jan Pavel [b. 1776 v Schönsee v Horní Falci; Trutnov: 1786; Mladé Buky: 
1811 – d. 1819] 
papermill 1: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 

1) [coat of arms (big) in cartouche with palm branches around (crowned)] / [3 peacock 
feathers (crowned) (= coat of arms (Harrach)] | IPM [1745-1784, 1810] 
2) [coat of arms (big, Austria-Hungary, crowned) in cartouche with palm branches 
around] / [3 peacock feathers (crowned) (= coat of arms (Harrach)] | IPM | G, in: CZ-Pu 
(Koleč 1807) 
3) [3 peacock feathers (crowned) (= coat of arms of Harrach)] | IPM, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
4) [double eagle, MP (mirrored in shield)] | TRAVTENAV [1796-1805] 
5) PM [in rococo cartouche (crowned)] [1784-1807], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
6) [coat of arms (crowned)] / JPM (ornamental), in: CZ-Pnm 
7) [coat of arms (crowned)] / IPM, in: CZ-Pu (1804) 
8) JPM (ornamental) / [3 crescents], in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant), lit. Freemanová 1998, p. 89 
9) ?MPI [2 keys (crossed)], in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky) 

papermill 2: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. Son-in-law of I. F. Peschke, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 29-30; ZumanF 1934, p. 27; ZumanT 
1931, p. 17-21. Mladé Buky see Eineder, p. 120. „Josef [!] Paul Margott“, in: Eineder, p. 
131. 
 
MARSCHALL, Jan Antonín [1754c] 
papermill: Šerachov (Schirgiswalde) 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 21. 
 
MATZER, Bartl [1621-1630] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Son of papermaker František Matzer, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 44; Eineder, p. 125, 126 
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MATZER, František I. (Matz, Metzer) [1599c, d. 1625] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 44; Eineder, p. 125, 126 
 
MATZER, Václav [1625-1631] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Son of František Matzer, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 44. 
 
MAURIC, Martin [1854a] 
papermill: Chlístov (Kliftau) (c. Prachatice) [1812 (1813)-1854a] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 56. 
 
MAY, Zachariáš (founder) [1696] 
papermill: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 27. 
 
MAYER, Jan Petr [Černětice No. 38: 1796-1808, d. 1831] 
papermill: Černětice (Tschernetitz, Czernietitz) (c. Strakonice) [1787-1874p] 

1) [2 keys (crossed)] IPM [1796] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 7. Father of Martin Mayer, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 52. 
 
MAYER, Martin sr. [1808 – d. 1845] 
papermill: Černětice (Tschernetitz, Czernietitz) (c. Strakonice) [1787-1874p] 

1) [star (8 points)] / MM 
2) [2 keys (crossed)] | MM [1818], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 10; Son of Jan Petr Mayer, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 54. 
 
MAYER, Martin jr. [b. 1814, 1845?-1851c] 
papermill: Černětice (Tschernetitz, Czernietitz) (c. Strakonice) [1787-1874p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 54. 
 
MAYR, Jan [1831c] 
papermill: Dolní Morava (Nieder Mohrau) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1831c-1884c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
MELICHAR (Melichior) [1656] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 36. 
 
MENZEL, Karel Kryštof [1868c] 
papermill: Bílá Voda (Weisswasser) (c. Jeseník) [1700a-1868] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
METZER see MATZER 
 
MICHALITSCHKE, Jan [1690-1720] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 
lit. Second husband of widow of Melchior Zeiske, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 25. 
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MICHEL, Jan [end of 17th c.] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8. 
 
MICHEL, Jan jr. [1725] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8. 
 
MICHEL, Jan Krištof [d. 1730] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 

1) [double eagle with acorn] / 1728 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8. 
 
MICHL, Kristián [1709-1725c] 
papermill 1: Plzeň (Pilsen) (c. Plzeň) [1617p] 

1) [key] (= coat of arms of Plzeň) / CM [in cartouche with palm branches around 
(crowned)] [1725] 

papermill 2: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 21, 27-28. 
 
MICHL (Drycher, Tryger, Dryger, Trier), Jan (Hons) [1690p] 
papermill: Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1675-1894] 
lit. ZumanS 1936. See MICHL, Jan see ERHART (Feldo) – MICHL, Jan 
 
MIKŠÍK, Emanuel [Velhartice (rent): 1874c-1881 (1890)] 
?papermill 1: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p]? 
papermill 2: Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) [1784-1901p] 
papermill 3: Kundratice u Hartmanic (Kundratitz), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1800p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 25, 33; Eineder, p. 132. 
 
MIKŠÍK, Ignác [Kolinec: 1859c, Anín: 1863c, Velhartice (rent): 1881-1890c] 
papermill 1: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p] 
papermill 2: Kundratice u Hartmanic (Kundratitz), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1800p] 
papermill 3: Anín (Annathal) (c. Klatovy) [1835-1863p] 
papermill 4 (rent): Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) [1784-1901p] 
lit. Son of Jan Mikšík, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 24. 
 
MITEISZ, Jakub [Ústí: 1692-1697, Hoštka?: 1703p] 
papermill 1: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
papermill 2: Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) [1703-1844] 
lit. Son-in-law of Chr. Scharf, in: Eineder 1960, p. 113 (Ústí). Hoštka: „Miteisz, Jakub, in: 
ZumanF 1932, p. 10; ZumanF 1931, p. 86. 
 
MIKŠÍK, Jan [Klatovy (master?): 1845; Kundratice: ?; Anín: 1863] 
papermill 1: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 
papermill 2: Kundratice u Hartmanic (Kundratitz), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1800p] 
papermill 3: Anín (Annathal) (c. Klatovy) [1835-1863p] 
lit. Father of Ignác Mikšík, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 24, 29. 
 
MINAŘ see WINAŘ [!] 



 
MITTEIS, Hendrik [1665-1672?, 1679p] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 
lit. Husband of Marie Mitteisová, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 36-37. 
 
MITTEIS, Jan [Ledeč: 1703c-1708; Zahrádka: 1709-1721?] 
papermill 1: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-
1895p] 
papermill 2: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 
lit. „papirarius Ledeczensis“, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 39, 61. 
 
MITTEIS, Samuel [1691c] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 38. 
 
MITTEISOVÁ, Marie [1664p – d. 1714] 
papermill: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-1895p] 
lit. Wife of Hendrik Mitteis, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 36-39. 
 
MÖSCHLER, Jakob – GEUPEL, Michael [1722c] 
papermill: Podhradí u Aše II. (Lower papermill, Hradek) (Neuberg) (c. Cheb) [1722-1850] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
MOLERUS, Jan [1706?, 1723-1733] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 

1) W [crowned, held by lions] [1716] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 6. 
 
MÜLLER, Antonín [1799c] 
papermill: Jáchymov II. (Joachimsthal, Dolení Brand) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1598-1846c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13; ZumanF 1931, p. 88. 
 
MÜLLER, Alexander [1550-1590] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
lit. Eineder, p. 116 
 
MÜLLER, Emanuel (owner) [1835-1851] 
papermill: Anín (Annathal) (c. Klatovy) [1835-1863p] 

1) [shield in cartouche (crowned by bend helmet) with anchor] Emanuel Müller | Annathal 
/ N 4 [1837] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 6-7; ZumanO 1934, p. 29. „1835 Emanuel Müller is the founder of this 
mill“, in: Eineder 1960, p. 113. 
 
MÜLLER, František Josef [1790] 
papermill: Zářečí (in: Brněnec) (Hinterwasser, in: Brünnlitz) (c. Svitavy) [1782-1917c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 85. 
 
MÜLLER, J. G. [1747] 
papermill: Jirkov II. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov) [1596-1851] 
lit. Eineder, p. 117. 



 
MUSIL, Ignác [1800-1839?] 
papermill: Dalečín (Daletschin) (c. Ždár nad Sázavou) [1679a-1840c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
MUSIL, Josef [1815c] 
papermill: Česká Dlouhá (Böhmisch Wiesen) (c. Svitavy) [1746a-1836c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 83. 
 
MUSIL, Karel [1790c] 
papermill: Česká Dlouhá (Böhmisch Wiesen) (c. Svitavy) [1746a-1836c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 83. 
 

[N] 
 
NĚMEC, František [1851] 
papermill: Česká Cikánka (Böhmisch Cikan) (Svratka) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) [1801-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 10. 
 
NĚMEC, Jan [1847-1848] 
papermill: Česká Cikánka (Böhmisch Cikan) (Svratka) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) [1801-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 10. 
 
NETSCH, Antonín [Cebiv: 1836; Hamr: 1837p] 
papermill: Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) [1746c-1837p] 
[papermill 2]: [Cebiv] (Zebau, Scheibenradisch) (c. Tachov) [1823-1836c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11; Eineder, p. 132 (Zebau). 
 
NETSCH, Arnold [1789-1814] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
NETSCH, (Jan?) Jiří [1803-1841 (Zuman) x 1814-1833 (Eineder)] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 

1) [lily (french)] / MICHELSBERG [1818] 
2) [2 lilies (crossed)] / M. NETSCH [1826] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 17; ZumanF 1934, p. 18; Eineder, p. 124. 
 
NETSCH, Karel [1833-1847] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 19; Eineder, p. 124. 
 
NETSCHOVÁ, Mariana [1796c-1803c] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 

1) [lily (french)] / GN [= Georg Netsch?] [1796] 
2) [2 lilies (crossed)] / M. NETSCH 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 17; ZumanF 1934, p. 18; ZumanF 1931, p. 296. 
 



NETSCH, Michael Josef (from Zebau) [1858c] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
NETZEL, Jan [1700-1705?] 
papermill 1: Plzeň (Pilsen) (c. Plzeň) [1617p] 

1) [coat of arms (Plzeň)] (= 2 keys in heart-shaped shield) [1700] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 20-21. 
 
NEUBER, Fabián [1799c-1800] 
papermill: Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) [1746c-1837p] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / F. P. NEUBER [1801] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11; ZumanF 1931, p. 85. 
 
NIEBLER, Josef [1746-1762] 
papermill: Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) [1696-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28. 
 
NIESNER, Karl [1895c] 
papermill: Lochovice (Lochowitz, Jakobsthal/Laitha) (c. ?) [1825-1895] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
NITSCH (Nitschner, Nitscher), Kajetán [1796, 1799, heirs to 1851] 
papermill: Jirkov II. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov) [1596-1851] 

1) [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped)] / IKN [in 3 hearts] [1796], in: CZ-
Pk (1791!) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13-14. 

[O] 
 
 
OSSENDORF, Antonín [1787 – d.1790] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 80. 
 
OSSENDORF, Gabriel [1671] 
papermill: Hamr u Mimoně (Děvín) (c. Česká Lípa) [1650-1878] 
lit. Son of Peter Ossendorf sr., in: Eineder, p. 118 
 
OSSENDORF, Gottfried [1742] 
papermill: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 15, 26. 
 
OSSENDORF, Christian [1673-1689] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p. 117. 
 
OSSENDORF, Ignác Petr [1770 – d. 1771] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 



1) [posthorn in shield] | BENSEN / IGNAT OSSENDORF [1776] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 6; Eineder, p. 114 
 
OSSENDORF, Jan Antonín [1789c – d. 1812] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 

1) [double eagle] | BENSEN / AR [1801] 
2) AO / [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | BENSEN [1792], in: Eineder, no. 1515 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 6. Successor of Antonín Ritschel. Mother Veronika Ossendorfová 
married with František Ritschel, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 7. Son of Antonín Ossendorf (d. 
1790), in: ZumanF 1931, p. 80. 
 
OSSENDORF, Jan František („Papierfranz“) [1695-1741, d. 1741] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 

1) JFO [O in cartouche (crowned)] | [posthorn] | Bensen [in cartouche] [1713, 1733] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 5; Eineder, p. 114. 
 
OSSENDORF, Jan František II. [Chomutov: 1720-1741; Benešov: 1741p, d. 1759] 
papermill 1: Chomutov (Komotau) (c. Chomutov) [1598a-1794] 
papermill 2: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 

1) [double eagle with shield (heart-shaped) with IF] / B [crowned] [1758] 
[possibly:] 
2) B [crowned] / [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped)], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
3) [double eagle (small, crowned) with shield (heart-shaped)] / B [crowned], in: CZ-Pnm 
(Želiv) 
4) [double eagle (big, crowned) with shield, holding sword and mace] / I. O. / B, in: CZ-
Ppmb 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 5-6; Eineder, p. 114, 121; ZumanF 1931, p. 87-88 (Horní Ves u 
Chomutova!). 
 
OSSENDORF, Jan František III. [Benešov: 1759c; Chomutov?: 1772-1794] 
papermill 1: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
[papermill 2]: Chomutov (Komotau) (c. Chomutov) [1598a-1794] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 6. Chomutov see Eineder, p. 121; ZumanF 1931, p. 88. 
 
OSSENDORF, Jan Jindřich [1670-1696c] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 17; Eineder, p. 114. 
 
OSSENDORF, Josef [b. 1689; Mimoň: 1712; d. 1725] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 18; Eineder, p. 125. 
 
OSSENDORF, Josef [1741-1772] 
papermill 1: Chomutov (Komotau) (c. Chomutov) [1598a-1794] 
lit. „The latter moved to Reinitz in Silesia, where he married the daughter of Heller, a court 
papermaker of that place“, in: Eineder, p. 121. Probably Reinerz? (see Dušníky). 
 
?OSSENDORF, Josef [1782c]? 
papermill: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128. See OSSENDORF, Ondřej 
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OSSENDORF, Josef [1793-1800] 
papermill: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 28; ZumanO 1934, p. 25 
 
OSSENDORF, Kašpar [b. 1645 – d. 1721] 
papermill 1: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
papermill 2: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 18 (Mimoň). Son of Peter Ossendorf. „1642-1643 … removed to 
Prague, but in 1655 returned to Niemes, where he died in 1712“, in: Eineder, p. 125. Ústí n. 
Labem: Eineder 1960, p. 113. 
 
OSSENDORF, Michael (from Mimoň) [1662p] 
papermill: Pardubice II. (Pardubitz) [1662 or 1663p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
OSSENDORF, Ondřej [b. 1725-1796?] 
papermill: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 

1) [cross (Maltese) in cartouche with mitre, sceptre and cross] / RANSPERG [1784] 
2) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] | RONSPERG [1787] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 26. In Eineder, p. 128 (Josef Ossendorf! 1782). 
 
OSSENDORF, Petr sr. [Mimoň: 1655a; Police: 1632-1647; Praha III: 1642/43-1648; 
Ústí: 1648-1651] 
papermill 1: Hamr u Mimoně (Děvín) (c. Česká Lípa) [1650-1878] 

     or Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
papermill 2: Police nad Metují (Nieder-Politz bei Lipa) (c. Náchod)[1632-1752] 
papermill 3 (rent): Praha III. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1638a-1648] 
papermill 4: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Father of Petr Ossendorf jr., in: ZumanK 1940, p. 55; Father of Gabriel Ossendorf, in: 
Eineder, p. 118; Praha: ZumanP 1927, p. 14. Ústí nad Labem: Eineder 1960, p. 113. 
„Niemes on the Jeschkenbach … 1620 was owned by Peter Ossendorf who came from 
Münster in Westphalia, and became the founder of the paper dynasty of Ossendorf. He 
died at the age of 95“, in: Eineder, p. 125, 126. „1648 the paper-mill was destroyed, rebuilt 
and again leased“, in: Eineder, p. 127. 
 
OSSENDORF, Petr jr. [Lánov: 1633p; Police: 1653-1656; Benešov: 1656p] 
papermill 1: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
papermill 2: Police nad Metují (Nieder-Politz bei Lipa) (c. Náchod) [1632-1752] 

1) POD [= Petr OssenDorf] 
papermill 3: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 89; ZumanK 1940, p. 55; Eineder, p. 122, 126. 

[P] 
 
PACELT, Antonín [d. 1764] 
?papermill: Dolní Poustevna (Nieder-Einsiedel) (c. Děčín) [1569-1803]? 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 22. 
 



PACHNER, František Josef [Český Krumlov II: 1789-1820; Č.Krumlov I: 1799-1822] 
papermill 1: Český Krumlov II. (Krumau), No. 245 [1789-1860c] 

1) [human figure (in folk costume) held a letter C] (= Crumau) | VPFVE [in frame] (= von 
Pachner Franz von Eggenstorf?) | F [1796] 
2) [eagle] / VPFVE [1799] 

papermill 2: Český Krumlov I. (Krumau), No. 103 [1572-1841] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 16. Son of Jan Jiří (Johann Georg) Pachner?, father of Jan Josef 
Pachner see Eineder, p. 122. 
 
PACHNER, Jan Jiří [1766-1799] 
papermill: Český Krumlov I. (Krumau), No. 103 [1572-1841] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 16; ZumanF 1931, p. 294. 
 
PACHNER, Jan Josef [1822-1840c] 
papermill: Český Krumlov I. (Krumau), No. 103 [1572-1841] 
lit. Son of František Josef Pachner? see Eineder, p. 122. 
 
PACHNER, Vilém František [1820-1840] 
papermill: Český Krumlov II. (Krumau), No. 245 [1789-1860c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
PACHNEROVÁ, Emerenzia [1840-1860?] 
papermill: Český Krumlov II. (Krumau), No. 245 [1789-1860c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
PALM-GULDENFINGEN [1720c-1760] 
papermill: Nýrsko (Neu Bistritz, Neuern) (c. Klatovy) [f. 1720c-1851p] 

1) BISTRITZ [in cartouche] / S [1728] 
2) BISTRITZ [in cartouche] / HF [1729] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 19. 
 
PANCZER, Kristián [1736c-1737c] 
papermil: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. Son-in-law of papermaker from Prague Jiří Dörfel, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 109. 
 
PANTÁK, František [1851c-1868c] 
papermill: Dolní Město u Lipnice (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1842-1868p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 30. 
 
PATZELT, Gotfried [1722-1738] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8; ZumanK 1940, p. 23-24; ZumanF 1931, p. 82; Eineder, p. 123. 
 
PATZELT, J. [1738c] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 123. 
 
PATZELT, Jan Jiří (Hans Georg) [1678-1694] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 12; Eineder, p. 123. 



 
PATZELT, Leopold (rent) [1728 – d. 1732] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 70. 
 
PATZELTOVÁ (GOTTWALDOVÁ), Anna (rent) [1732-1741?] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 
lit. Widow of Leopold Patzelt, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 70. 
 
PAUTSCH, Friedrich [1851-1869?] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 

1) [snake on a cross, triangle pedestal with eye of providence (inside)] | IDSM / F. Z. 
[1869] 
lit. Brother-in-law of Fr. Zeiske jr., in: ZumanF 1934, p. 23. 
 
PEIKER (Peuker, Peucker), František [1801-1809a] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / F. PEICKER [1802] 
2) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / FP, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8; Probably descendant of Krištof Peicker, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 10; 
further ZumanK 1940, p. 28; Eineder, p. 123. 
 
PEIKER (Peucker), Krištof [1752-1760] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 24-25. 
 
PEIKER (Peucker), Krištof jr. [Čistá, No. 50: 1760 – d. 1780] 
papermill: Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) [1652-1928p] 

1) [double eagle (crowned)] | LAUTERWASSER / CP [1781] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8; ZumanK 1940, p. 26-27. 
 
PELZ, Petr [Horní Hrad: 1816c; Zásada: 1831-1835] 
papermill 1 (rent): Horní Hrad (Hauenstein, Schönwald) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1796a-1846c] 
papermill 2: Zásada u Kadaně (Sosau) (c. Chomutov) [1682-1867] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12, 30. 
 
PELZ, Václav [1835-1867] 
papermill: Zásada u Kadaně (Sosau) (c. Chomutov) [1682-1867] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 30. 
 
PESCHKE, František I. [Mladé Buky No. 51: 1759-1799] 
papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 19; ZumanK 1940, p. 16-17; Eineder, p. 120. 
 
PESCHKE, František II. [Mladé Buky: 1817p; Svoboda nad Úpou: 1826/1827-1832] 
papermill 1: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
papermill 2: Svoboda nad Úpou (Freiheit) (c. Trutnov) [1819-1866] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 20, 66-67; Eineder, p. 117. 
 
PESCHKE, František III. [b. 1825] 
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papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. Son of František Peschke II., in: ZumanK 1940, p. 21; Eineder, p. 120. 
 
PESCHKE, Ignác František [b. 1715, Prkenný Důl: 1752a; Trutnov: 1752 – d. 1779] 
papermill 1: Prkenný Důl u Žacléře (Schatzlar, Brettgrund) (c. Trutnov) [1694a-1864] 
papermill 2: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 

1) [double eagle with shield (with Bohemian lion)] | 1768 | TRAVTENAV [1773] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 29; Father-in-law of Jan Pavel Margott, in: ZumanT 1931, p. 15. „Ignaz 
Petschke (1763) is recorded as producing 34 different kinds of paper“, in: Eineder, p. 131. 
 
PESCHKE, Jan Nepomuk [b. 1695c v Trutnově, Mladé Buky: 1718 – d. 1731] 
papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. Son of Melichar Peschke, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 14-15; Eineder, p. 120. 
 
PESCHKE, Josef (master) [1715c (Zuman) x 1744 (Eineder)] 
papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. Probably master in papermill of Melichar Peschke, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 14; Eineder, p. 
120. 
 
PESCHKE, Josef [Mladé Buky: 1799-1817; Svoboda nad Úpou: 1819-1824, d. 1824] 
papermill 1: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
papermill 2: Svoboda nad Úpou (Freiheit) (c. Trutnov) [1819-1866] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 20; Son of František Peschke, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 17, 20; Eineder, p. 
117, 120. 
 
PESCHKE, Melichar (Melchior) [Trutnov: 1679-1713; Mladé Buky: (1695) 1700-1718] 
papermill 1: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 

1) [Bohemian lion (in circle)] MP [1698, 1711] 
2) [coat of arms (Trutnov)] [1698, 1700] 
3) [dragon (big)] [1687] 

papermill 2: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
1) W [crowned] (= Wildschütz) ] [1709], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1717) 
2) [coat of arms (Schwarzernberg, crowned) with Order of the Golden Fleece around] 

[1698p] 
3) [postman on horseback] / [coat of arms (Schwarzernberg, small)] [1703, 1710] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 29; ZumanT 1931, p. 10 (Trutnov); ZumanK 1940, p. 13-14 (Mladé 
Buky). „Melchior! Peschke“ in 1695, in: Eineder, p. 120, 131. 
 
PESCHKE, Melichar Josef [1731 – d. 1744] 
papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. Son of Melichar Peschke, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 15. 
 
PESCHKOVÁ, Veronika – PESCHKE, Jan („Papierwerkmeister“) [1744-1759] 
papermill: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. Widow of Melichar Josef Peschke?, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 15. 
 
PEŠKA, Kristián [1852-1861 (fire)] 
papermill: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 24. 
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PETRŽILKA, Tomáš [1730c-1736] 
papermil: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 108. 
 
PETSCHEK, Samuel [1638-1642] 
papermill: Praha III. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1638a-1648] 
lit. Eineder, p. 127. 
 
PEUCKER see PEIKER 
 
PIETTE du Rivage, Prosper [d. 1872] 
papermill: Svoboda nad Úpou (Freiheit) (c. Trutnov) [1819-1866] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 67; Eineder, p. 117. 
 
[PITTNER], Bernhard (Büttner) [1695] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
[PITTNER], Daniel (Büttner) [1685] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
[PITTNER], Peter (Büttner) [1683] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
PITTNER, Peter [1628-1644] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. „1628 Peter Pittner marries the widow of his predecessor“, in: Eineder, p. 143. 
 
PITTNER [1700c] 
papermill: Staré Město (Altstadt) (c. Šumperk) [1700c-1838] 
lit. „… his daughter married the papermaker Georg Poyger in Moravian Schönberg“, in: 
Eineder, p. 138, 142. 
 
PLAT, Josef [1809p] 
papermill: Jirkov I. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov [1561-1845] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 89. 
 
PLATT, Jan [1829-1841] 
papermill: Jirkov I. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov [1561-1845] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 89. 
 
PLATT, František [1829-1846] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 28; Eineder 1960, p. 114 (1832p) 
 
PLATT, Josef [1799-1828] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 

1) AUSIG / IP [mirrored] [1807] 



2) AUSIG / IP, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 30. 
 
PLECHINGER, Josef [1844c1851a] 
papermill: Zhůří u Rejštejna (Haidl) (c. Klatovy) [1835-1851c] 
lit. ZumanO 1934. 
 
PLENINGER (Bleninger), Antonín [1819-1851] 
papermill: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p] 

1) AB [1828] 
2) [cross (patriarchal) in shield (crowned)] / Kolinez | AP [1841], in: CZ-Pu 
3) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / A BLENIGER, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
4) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / BLENI, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 16; Father of Leopold Pleninger, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 38. 
 
PLENINGER, Leopold [1850-1859a] 
papermill: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 38. 
 
PLENINGER, Michal [Vatětice: 1808-1816; Jistec: 1816 – d. 1818] 
papermill 1: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  
papermill 2: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 27; ZumanF 1934, p. 28. Son of Ondřej and Alžběta Pleningers, in: 
ZumanO 1934, p. 37. 
 
PLENINGER, Ondřej (Pläninger, Bleninger, Bleminger) [Vatětice: 1800-1808; Kolinec: 
1808 or 1809-1826!, d. 1828] 
papermill 1: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  

1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / A. BLEMINGER [1807] 
2) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / BLEMIGER, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 

papermill 2: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 28; Vatětice: ZumanO 1934, p. 26; Kolinec: ZumanO 1934, p. 37. 
 
PLOCH, František [1746] 
papermill: Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) [17th. c.-1830] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 87. 
 
PLOCH, Jan František [Nedošín: 1761c-1782c, 1797p, Hrušová: 1799] 
papermill 1: Nedošín u Litomyšle (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) [1550-1854] 

1) [coat of arms (Waldstein) in cartouche (crowned)] [1761] 
2) [lily (french) in shield (crowned)] IFP [1761] (Nedošín or Hrušovany!) 
3) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] IP / C & I HONIG 

papermill 2: Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) [17th. c.-1830] 
1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / IP [1799] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11; ZumanF 1932, p. 19; ZumanF 1931, p. 87. 
 
PLOCH (family) [1694] 
papermill: Hrušov (Hruschow, in: Žimutice) (c. České Budějovice) [1674p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 120. 
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PLOCH, Josef [1785p] 
papermill: Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) [17th. c.-1830] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11. 
 
PLOCH, Josef [1797-1837] 
papermill: Nedošín u Litomyšle (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) [1550-1854] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / JP [italic] [1837], in: CZ-Pu (Řetová) 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 19; ZumanF 1931, p. 296. 
 
POLITZER, Ignác [Hrušová: 1785a, Nedošín: 1785-1797] 
papermill 1: Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) [17th. c.-1830] 
papermill 2: Nedošín u Litomyšle (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) [1550-1854] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11, 19; ZumanF 1931, p. 296. 
 
POLITZER, Jan (Pollitzer) (supplier?) [1801] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
POLITZER, Josef sr. [Prkenný Důl: 1772-1818, heirs 1864a; Mladé Buky: 1811p] 
papermill 1: Prkenný Důl u Žacléře (Schatzlar, Brettgrund) (c. Trutnov) [1694a-1864] 

1) [postman on horseback] / JP [= Josef Politzer] [1799] 
papermill 2: Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) [1675-1861] 
lit. Prkenný Důl see ZumanF 1932, p. 23. Mladé Buky see Eineder, p. 120. „Anton (!) and 
Josef Politzer (1776)“, in: Eineder, p. 129. 
 
POLITZER, Josef jr. [1851 – d.1860] 
papermill: Prkenný Důl u Žacléře (Schatzlar, Brettgrund) (c. Trutnov) [1694a-1864] 
lit. „… killed in 1860 by a boiler explosion“, in: Eineder, p. 129. 
 
POLITZER, Matyáš – POLITZER, Antonín – POLITZER, Josef [1776c] 
papermill: Blansko (Blanz, Pflanzen) (c. Blansko) [1758-1807p] 
lit. „1776 Matheus, Anton und Joseph Pollitzer move to Kautzen“, in: Eineder, p. 139. 
 
POLITZER, Vavřinec [1753?-d. 1772] 
papermill: Prkenný Důl u Žacléře (Schatzlar, Brettgrund) (c. Trutnov) [1694a-1864] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 23. „1753 it is (papermill) in the hands of the Politzer family“, in: 
Eineder, p. 129. 
 
POLITZEROVÁ, Marie [1789c] 
papermill: Prkenný Důl u Žacléře (Schatzlar, Brettgrund) (c. Trutnov) [1694a-1864] 
lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 19. 
 
POSPÍŠIL, Josef [1780, 1782-1847] 
papermill: Nový Studenec (Neu Studenetz) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1746a-1847] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche] / J POSPISCHIL [1809] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26; Eineder, p. 131. 
 
POYGER, Georg [1700c] 
papermill: Šumperk (Mährisch Schönberg) (c. Šumperk) [1566-1842] 



lit. Eineder, p. 138. „Poyger had married a daughter of the papermaker Pittner of Altstadt“, 
in: Eineder, p. 142. 
 
PRAGER, Peter [1540p] 
papermill: Brno I. (Brünn) (c. Brno) [1540-1645] 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
PREISZE, Krištof [1709 – d. 1714] 
papermil: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 108. 
 
PRESSBURGER, Jakob 
papermill: Svitávka (Swittawka) (c. Blansko) 
lit. ? 
 
PRÖCKL, Jan [1796c] 
papermill: Hartenberg (c. Sokolov) [1680p] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 85. 
 
PŘÍHODA [1876-1879] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. „… in 1876-1879 under the grandson of Prihoda, hand-made paper was again made, but 
after a fire in 1879 the mill was not rebuilt“, in: Eineder, p. 125. Possibly son of Václav 
Příhoda from Červená Řečice. 
 
PŘÍHODA, Antonín [1743p] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
See HELLEROVÁ, Anna Marie 
 
PŘÍHODA, Antonín [1760-1793?] 
papermill: Nýrsko (Neu Bistritz, Neuern) (c. Klatovy) [f. 1720c-1851p] 

1) [star (6 points)] / AP [1764] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 19-20. 
 
PŘÍHODA, Daniel [1790 – d. 1794] 
papermill: Branná u Mimoně (Boreček, Heidedörfel) (c. Česká Lípa) [1790-1855] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 9; ZumanF 1934, p. 8; ZumanF 1931, p. 85, 296. 
 
PŘÍHODA, Emanuel [1794p – 1845] 
papermill: Branná u Mimoně (Boreček, Heidedörfel) (c. Česká Lípa) [1790-1855] 

1) [lion with mace] | E. PRZIHODA [1798] 
2) [posthorn in cartouche] / E PRZIHODA [1798] 
3) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | HEIDE / E PRZIHODA [1802] 
4) [unicorn] / HEIDE [1802] 
5) [wild man held a tree] / PR [= Příhoda, Reichstadt-panství] [1808] 
6) OBERAMT REICHSTADT [1808] 
7) [double eagle with shield, mace and sword] | HEIDE [1811] 
8) [Bohemian lion (crowned) held a mace] | HEIDE [1822] 
9) [lily (french)] / E. P. 
10) E. P / [star (six points, small star inside)] | HEIDE, in: CZ-Pu (Dlouhý Most) 
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11) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] | HEIDE / E. PRZIHODA, in: CZ-Pu (Dlouhý 
Most, 1818) 

lit. Son of Daniel Příhoda, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 9-10; ZumanF 1931, p. 85. 
 
PŘÍHODA, František [1793-d. 1822] 
papermill: Nýrsko (Neu Bistritz, Neuern) (c. Klatovy) [f. 1720c-1851p] 

1) N [in star (6 points)] N [1796] 
2) N [in star (big, 6 points)] / FP [1805], in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 19-20; ZumanF 1934, p. 19-20; ZumanS 1936, p. 17. 
 
PŘÍHODA, Karel – PŘÍHODA, Kristián [1793c] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. See PŘÍHODA, Kristián 
 
PŘÍHODA, Kristián [Červená Ř.: 1740p; Mimoň: 1793c, d. 1796] 
papermill 1: Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1675-1894] 

1) [shield (crowned) with crosier and patriarchal cross (crossed), above mitre] | CP 
[1784], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1759, 1770, 1774-1776, 1778, 1780, 1782), ex. 1, 2; CZ-Ppmb
2) [shield (crowned) with crosier and patriarchal cross (crossed), above mitre] | KPP, in: 
CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant); CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1717, 1759-1761, 1764-1778, 1780), ex. 1, 2
3) [posthorn in shield] | PRZIHODA / R [crowned] [1811] 

papermill 2: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 54 (Červená Řečice). „1793 Karl and Christian Prihoda of Roth-Recic 
owned the mill“, in. Eineder, p. 125. Kristián Příhoda in Mimoň 1735!, in: ZumanF 1931, p. 
296. 
 
PŘÍHODA, Václav [b. 1756, 1788-1818] 
papermill: Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1675-1894] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche] | PRZIHODA / R [crowned] [1811] 
2) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / W PRZIHODA, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv, 1802, 1805) 
3) [mitre] | RR [1811] 
4) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] / W. P. [1820] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 24; ZumanS 1936, p. 56-57. 
 
PŘÍHODA, Václav [1822p-1833] 
papermill: Nýrsko (Neu Bistritz, Neuern) (c. Klatovy) [f. 1720c-1851p] 

1) [double eagle with mace and sword] | WP / NEUERN [1823] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 20. 
 
PURKARD (Burkard), Antonín [1799c] 
papermill: Karlovy Vary I. (Karlsbad) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1746-1799] 

1) [shield] / IB (= Burkart?) / CARLSBAAD 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 14-15. 
 
PURKART, Antonín [1837p] 
papermill: Horní Hrad (Hauenstein, Schönwald) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1796a-1846c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12. 
 
PURKART, Antonín [or Andreas?] – PURKARTOVÁ, Barbora [1850c] 
papermill: Perštejn (Pürstein) (c. Chomutov) [1722-1851c] 

http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/1403.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/932.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/407.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/820.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/397.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/1336.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/410.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/411.htm
http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/412.htm


lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 22. „Andreas [!] Purkert [!]“, in: Eineder, p. 128. See PURKART, 
Antonín (Horní Hrad)? 
  
PURKART, František [1799c-1816] 
papermill: Horní Hrad (Hauenstein, Schönwald) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1796a-1846c] 

1) F. P. [1802] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12; ZumanF 1931, p. 85. 
 
PURKART, Jeroným [1832-1837] 
papermill: Horní Hrad (Hauenstein, Schönwald) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1796a-1846c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12. 
 
PURKERT, Jan Jiří [1733 – d. 1756] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 6. 
 
PURKERT, Josef [1794 – d. 1803] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 

1) [lion held a letters IP] / [coat of arms (Clary)] [1797]  
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 9. 
 
PURKERT, Josef jr. [1813c] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11. 
 
PURKERT, Josef Emanuel [1850c] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11. 
 
PURKERT, Karel [1815c] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 131 
 
PURKERTOVÁ, Barbora [1803 – d. 1813] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 

1) [lamb] / EICHWALD [1812] 
2) [3 stars | double eagle (in shield, crowned] / EICHWALD, in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky) [1803p] 

lit. Widow of Josef Purkert, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 11. 
 
PUSEL see BUSEL 

[R] 
 
RABENSTEIN, Václav [1806c-1835] 
papermill: Zásada u Kadaně (Sosau) (c. Chomutov) [1682-1867] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / W. RABENSTEIN [1806] 
2) W [anchor] R / SOSAU [1816] 
3) W [anchor (with 4 above)] R, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč 1806) 
possibly: 
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4) WR [italic] / [2 keys (crossed)], in: CZ-Pu (Jetřichovice) 
5) WR [italic, crowned], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 30 
 
RADECKER, Jan Gottfried [1773-d.1798] 
papermill: Podhradí u Aše III. (Feilermühle) (Neuberg) (c. Cheb) [1737a-19th c.] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 296. 
 
RADIMSKÝ, Jan [1844p] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 
lit. Brother-in-law of Emanuel Wiesner, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 85, 88; further ZumanF 1934, 
p. 14-15. 
 
REINISCH, Ferdinand [1712c] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. Eineder, p. 138. 
 
REINISCH (Knirsch?), Jan Václav [1782-1794] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117 (Reinisch); ZumanF 1931, p. 84 (Knirsch). 
 
REINISCH, Josef (b. Jihlava) [Ronov: 1724-1728; Staré Hory: 1727] 
papermill 1: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 
papermill 2: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 11 (Ronov); Eineder, p. 138 (Staré Hory). 
 
REINISCH, Michael [1706] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. Eineder, p. 138. 
 
REINL, Felix [1811p] 
papermill: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | F. R. / RONSPERG [1811] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 23-24; Eineder, p. 128. 
 
REK, Jan (master) [1799c] 
papermill: Ferdinandov (in: Hejnice) (c. Liberec) [1783p] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
REK, Ludvík (Jiljí) (b. Žďár na Moravě) [1749-1773p, d. 1782] 
papermill: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 

1) [coat of arms (Dietrichstein)] | FVDS [= Fürst von Dietrichstein] / 1763 / [lily (small)] 
[1763-1773]  
2) [coat of arms (Dietrichstein)] | FVDS / [lily (small)], in: CZ-Pu (Strachota) 
2) [coat of arms (Dietrichstein)] / 0 [1778] 
3) [coat of arms (Dietrichstein, crowned)] / L. R, in: CZ-Pu (Strachota) 
4) LR / [coat of arms (Dietrichstein, crowned)], in: CZ-Pu (Strachota); CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 

lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 13-17. 
 
RHEDERN, Christian [1600-1602] 
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papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
RIBISCHAR, Jan [end of 18th c. – 1821] 
papermill: Opatovice nad Labem (Opatowitz) (c. Pardubice) [1796-1851c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 20. 
 
RICHTER, Josef [1746p] 
papermill: Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) [1746c-1837p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 118. 
 
RICHTER, František [1796-1799c] 
papermill: Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) [1746c-1837p] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 85. 
 
RICHTER, Josef [1780-1782c] 
papermill: Jirkov II. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov) [1596-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13; ZumanF 1931, p. 89; Eineder, p. 117. 
 
RICHTER, Josef [1796c-1822] 
papermill: Dolní Litvínov (Niederleutensdorf) (c. Most) [1746a-1832c] 

1) [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped)] / IIR [in 3 hearts] [1797], in: CZ-Pu 
(Varia, Strachota) 
2) [cross] | 1798 / I. I. R. [in 3 hearts] [1798-1802c] 
3) [3 rosebuds] / J. RICHTER / [3 rosebuds] [1822] 
4) IIR [in 3 hearts], in: CZ-Pu (Strachota) 
5) IIR [in 3 hearts] / IR, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 17; ZumanF 1934, p. 18. 
 
RICHTER, Josef [1818] 
papermill: Blatno (Platten) (c. Chomutov) [1802-1818p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 126 
 
RITSCHEL, Antonín [1774-1789] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 

1) [double eagle (crowned)] | BENSEN / AR [1801] 
2) A. R. / [double eagle (crowned) with shield (heart-shaped), sword and mace], in: CZ-
Pnm (Želiv 1774) 
3) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | BENSEN / AR [1788], in: Eineder, no. 1495 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 7. 
 
RITSCHEL, Antonín [1809-1816] 
papermill: Svídnice (Swiednitz) (c. Chrudim) [1738a-1840p] 

1) [Bohemian lion] / SWIDNITZ [1811] 
2) [Bohemian lion] | SWIDNITZ / AR, in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26; „1803 A. Ritschel“, in: Eineder, p. 130. 
 
RITSCHEL, František [1792- d. 1827] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
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1) FR [ornamental] / [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | BENSEN [1795], in: CZ-Pn 
(Kinsky) [1803], in: Eineder, no. 1431; [1835], in: Eineder, no. 1435 
2) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | BENSEN / Franz Ritschel [1796] 
3) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | Bensen / Franz Ritschel [1801], in: Eineder, no. 
1580 
4) Relschel [held by angel] / Bensen [1819] 
5) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | Franz Ritschel / 1810 | Bensen [1810?, 1830], in: 
Eineder, no. 1575 
6) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / FR | BENSEN, in: CZ-Pu, CZ-Pn (Kinsky 1824) 

lit. Married in 1792 with Marie Josefa Ossendorfová, widow of Antonín Ossendorf (d. 1790), 
in: ZumanF 1932, p. 6-7; Eineder, p. 114. 
 
RITSCHEL, František [1816-1840] 
papermill: Svídnice (Swiednitz) (c. Chrudim) [1738a-1840p] 

1) Swidnitz [italic] / [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] | FR [italic], in: CZ-Pu (1828) 
2) F RITSCHEL / [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] | SWIDNITZ, in: Vlastivědné 
muzeum Choltice; CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1811) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 27. 
 
RITSCHEL, Jan Antonín [Svídnice: 1774-1784, Benešov: 1771p?] 
papermill 1: Svídnice (Swiednitz) (c. Chrudim) [1738a-1840p] 
papermill 2: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 

1) AR / [double eagle (crowned)] | BENSEN [1776], in: Eineder, no. 558  
lit. Journeyman in Svídnice No. 9 married in 1774 with Veronika, widow of Ignác Petr 
Ossendorf (d. 1771), papermaker in Benešov nad Ploučnicí, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 28; „1802 
I. A. Ritschel, 1803 A. Ritschel“, in: Eineder, p. 114, 130. 
 
RITSCHEL, Josef [1768] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 29. 
 
RITSCHEL, Josef [1782c-1809] 
papermill: Svídnice (Swiednitz) (c. Chrudim) [1738a-1840p] 

1) [double eagle with shield (heart-shaped)] | SWIDNITZ / IR [1782, 1787, 1796] 
2) SWIDNITZ / W [crowned] [1797] 
3) W [crowned] | SWIDNIZ / IR [1799], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28. 
 
RITSCHELOVÁ, Karolina [1827-1849c] 
papermill: Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) [1569-1873] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 7. 
 
ROČEK family [1803p] 
papermill: Libice nad Cidlinou (Liebitz, Libitz) (c. Nymburk) [1803-1843c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 123. 
 
ROČEK (Rotschek), Leopold [1844p] 
papermill: Libice nad Cidlinou (Liebitz, Libitz) (c. Nymburk) [1803-1843c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 17. 
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ROČEK (Rožek, Rotschek), Pavel [Ledeč: 1799c; Libice: 1809-1843] 
papermill 1: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-
1895p] 
papermill 2: Libice nad Cidlinou (Liebitz, Libitz) (c. Nymburk) [1803-1843c] 

1) LIEBITZ / ? [1836] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 16; ZumanF 1934, p. 17-18; ZumanS 1936, p. 45. In „1843 the records 
state that four workers produced 2980 reams and 30 posts or schock (of 60 each) of 
pressboards“, in: Eineder, p. 123. 
 
ROSENAUER, Josef [1807-1834] 
papermill: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 

1) [lily (french)] / J. ROSENAUER [1812], in: CZ-Pu (Jetřichovice) [1809p], CZ-BRE 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12; ZumanO 1934, p. 50. 
 
ROSENBURG (Rozumberk), Dominik [Řehenice: 1716a-1727p; Praha IV.: ?1727p-
1737?; Praha I.: 1737-1742a] 
papermil 1: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
 [papermill 2]: Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (c. Praha) [1709-1778] 
papermill 3: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. Řehenice: ZumanS 1936, p. 108; Praha IV.: ZumanS 1936, p. 108; Praha I.: ZumanF 
1932, p. 22; further ZumanP 1927, p. 7. 
 
ROSENBURG, František [Řehenice No. 17: 1776c- d. 1810] – ROSENBURGOVÁ 
(Slámová), Marie [Řehenice No. 17: 1776c-1810, d. 1834] 
papermil: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. Son of the Prague papermaker Jan Rosenburg, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 110-111. 
 
ROSENBURG, Jan (renter) [d. 1642 or 1643] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 12. 
 
ROSENBURG, Jan jr. – ROSENBURG, Václav (renter) [1653c] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. Sons of Jan Rosenburg, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 14. See ROSENBURG, Jan jr. 
 
ROSENBURG, Jan jr. [1655p] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 15. 
 
ROSENBURG, Jan [1754 – d. 1782] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 23; His son František Rosenburg papermaker in Řehenice, in: ZumanS 
1936, p. 110; Son of Zuzana Rosenburgová, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 21. 
 
ROSENBURG, Prokop [1835 or 1836-1846, d. 1853 Řehenice No. 2] 
papermil: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. Brother of Václav Rosenburg, son of František Rosenburg, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 113-
115. 
 
ROSENBURG, Václav [b. 1781, Řehenice: 1810-1835 or 1837, d. 1846 or 1847] 



papermill: Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. Son of František Rosenburg, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 112.  
 
ROSENBURG, Václav [1798-1827c] 
papermill: Svatý Jan pod Skalou (St. Johann unter dem Felsen) (c. Beroun) [1798-1827c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 130; ZumanF 1931, p. 89. 
 
ROSENBURGOVÁ, Františka [1782-1784] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. Widow of Jan Rosenburg, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 23; further ZumanP 1927, p. 7. 
 
ROSENBURGOVÁ, Zuzana [1752c] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. ZumanP 1927, p. 20. 
 
ROTSCHEK (ROŽEK) see ROČEK 

[S] 
 
SAGL, František [1796] 
papermill: Rohozná u Pelhřimova (Rohosna) (c. Jihlava) [1719-1796] 

1) [cartouche with wall coping] | FS [1796], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv 1797) 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 24. 
 
SAGL, Jan 
papermill: 

1) IOHAN SAGL / [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)], in: CZ-Pu 
lit. 0 
 
SALM, František Václav Count [1747-1790] 
papermill: Dolní Poustevna (Nieder-Einsiedel) (c. Děčín) [1569-1803] 

1) Franz Wilhelm Graf Salm [in coat of arms (crowned) in cartouche, held by lions] [1761] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 21. 
 
SALM, František Vilém Count [d. 1734] 
papermill: Dolní Poustevna (Nieder-Einsiedel) (c. Děčín) [1569-1803] 

1) [coat of arms (Salm) held by lions (crowned)] [1724] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 21. 
 
SALOMON, L. Em. (master) [1828-1832] 
papermill: Heřmanovy Sejfy (Hermannseifen, 1952p Rudník) (c. Trutnov) [1790-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12; ZumanK 1940, p. 36. 
 
SATTLER, Gabriel [1810-1818] 
papermill: Kamberk (c. Benešov) [1802-1861] 
lit. Probably son-in-law of František Keisler, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 91 -94. 
 
SAUER, Martin (renter) [1569] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
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lit. Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
SAUER, Petr – SAUEROVÁ, Barbora [1840-1861] 
papermill: Kamberk (c. Benešov) [1802-1861] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 95-97. 
 
SÁZAVSKÝ, Václav [Žďár nad Sázavou: 1700c; Ronov 1706-1724] 
papermill 1: Žďár nad Sázavou (Saar) (c. Jihlava) [1650c-1841c] 
papermill 2: Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1706-1913] 

1) [coat of arms (Dietrichstein)] [1712] 
2) [coat of arms (Dietrichstein) in branches] | WS [1722] 

lit. Ronov: ZumanS 1936, p. 10-11; Žďár nad Sázavou: Eineder, p. 142. 
 
SEIDL, František [1804-1809] 
papermill: Sorgenthal u Vejprt (c. Chomutov) [1780-1861] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 25. 
 
SEIFERT, Hans [1630p] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. „Hans Seifert, a papermaker, improves this mill with the aid of the Wallenstein Chamber 
in Jicin“, in: Eineder, p. 126. 
 
SEYFFERT, Jan Petr (Johann Peter) [1746c] 
papermill: Svídnice (Swiednitz) (c. Chrudim) [1738a-1840p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28; Eineder, p. 130. 
 
SCANDELLIUS, Antonius [1579] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. „… comes from Dresden, and who was a music conductor of the Elector’s Court“, in: 
Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
SCHAFFHIRT, Alexius [1562-1567, d. 1576] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 

1) [Bohemian lion (in circle)] AVS [1569!], in: Eineder 1960, no. 1090 
lit. „.. a cousin of the foregoing owner, acquires the mill“, in: Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
SCHAFFHIRT (Schaff-Hürth?), Bernhard [1758 owner] 
papermill: Karlovy Vary II. (Karlsbad on the Töpl, Egertor) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1711c-1830] 
lit. Eineder, p. 121. 
 
SCHAFFHIRT, Hans [1559-1562] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. „1559 Hans Schaffhirt builds this mill“, in: Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
SCHAFFHIRT, Michael sr. [1583-1600c] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. „of Bautzen (Budissin)“, in: Eineder, p.117. 
 
SCHAFFHIRT, Michael jr. [1606-1635] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 



lit. „of Bautzen (Budissin)“, in: Eineder, p.117. 
 
SCHARF, Christian [1661-1692] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 113. Father-in-law of Jakob Mitegs. 
 
SCHIEBEL, Andreas [1811c] 
papermill: Mírov (Mürau) (c. Šumperk) [1800c-1839c] 
lit. „Andreas Schiebel employes 3 men for one vat and produces 1400 reams a year 
(1811)“, in: Eineder, p. 141. 
 
SCHIELHABL (rodina) [1764 – end of 18th c.] 
papermill: Střeble (Ströbel, Strebel) (c. Tachov) [1746-1825] 

1) [eagle (crowned)] / SCHIELHABL [1764] 
lit. Paper exported especially to Nürnberg, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 27. 
 
SCHIELHABL, Raimund [Střeble: 1796, Schönwald (Lesná): 1800c-1812c] 
papermill 1: Střeble (Ströbel, Strebel) (c. Tachov) [1746-1825] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / STRÖBEL [1796] 
papermill 2: Schönwald (Lesná, c. Tachov?) [1800c-1812c] 

1) R / IHS [with cross] / S [1812] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 27; further: Vítek 2007/10, p. 332. 
 
SCHIELHABEL, Václav [Březová: 1796c-1799c; Schönwald (Lesná): 1812p?] 
papermill: Březová (Pirkenhammer) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1746-1799] 

1) [double eagle with shield (heart-shaped)] | WS / PIRKENHAMMER [1796] 
papermill 2: Schönwald (Lesná, c. Tachov?) [1800c-1812c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 20; Eineder, p. 129 (Schönwald). 
 
SCHINDLER, Jan Adam [1782] 
papermill: Doubrava u Aše I. (Grün) (c. Cheb) [1650a-1846] 

1) IAM 
lit. Eineder, p. 118; ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
SCHINDLER, Jan Krištof Adam Michael [1782c-1831p heirs] 
papermill: Doubrava u Aše I. (Grün) (c. Cheb) [1650a-1846] 

1) ICAM 
lit. Eineder, p. 118. 
 
SCHINDLER, Johann Ruppert [1707] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
SCHLEGLOVÁ, Rosalie [1800c] 
papermill: Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) [1746c-1837p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11; Eineder, p. 118 
 
SCHLENKRICHT, Bartl [1590] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 113 



 
SCHLOSSEREK, Georg [1811] 
papermill: Staré Město (Altstadt) (c. Šumperk) [1700c-1838] 
lit. Eineder, p. 138. 
 
SCHMAUSZ, Karel [1820-1831] 
papermill: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 14; ZumanO 1934, p. 64. 
 
SCHMAUSZ, Petr Adam [1831-1851] 
papermill: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 14; ZumanO 1934, p. 64. 
 
SCHMELZER, David [1708p] 
papermill: Rádlo (Radl) (c. Jablonec nad Nisou) [1674-1847] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 24. 
 
SCHMELZER, Ignác [1760p] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11; Eineder, p. 116 
 
SCHMELZER, Jan Jindřich [1698-1730] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11; Son of Jan Jiří Schmelzer, in: ZumanF 1931, p. 87; Eineder, p. 
116. 
 
SCHMELZER, Jan Jiří (Johann Georg) [Cheb: 1690p; Prkenný důl: 1694-1713] 
[papermill 1]: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
papermill 2: Prkenný Důl u Žacléře (Schatzlar, Brettgrund) (c. Trutnov) [1694a-1864] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11, 23; ZumanK 1940, p. 12. „1690 Johann Georg Schmelzer buys the 
paper-mill for his daughter, who had married the papermaker Schütz“, in: Eineder, p. 116, 
129. 
 
SCHMELZER, Karel Kristián [1731-1760] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 

1) [coat of arms (Cheb) with eagle] EGER [1748] 
2) CCS [in banderol] [1750] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11. 
 
SCHMELZER, Mikuláš [1780-1801] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 

1) [clown] | EGER / IS [= Ignác Schmelzer?] [1785] 
2) [wild man] / IGS [1796] 
3) [wild man held a tree, coat of arms] | EGER / MS [1802] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11-12; ZumanF 1934, p. 13. 
 
SCHMELTZER, Ondřej [1705?-1709] 
papermill 1: Plzeň (Pilsen) (c. Plzeň) [1617p] 

1) plzeňský znak (dva kolmé klíče) i s klenotem a fafrnochy [1705] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 21. 



 
SCHMELZEROVÁ, Marie Markéta [1779p] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 11. 
 
SCHMELZEROVÁ, Sabina [1801-d.1819] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
lit. Daughter of Mikuláš Schmelzer. She had married the papermaker Johann Ehrenfried 
Schütz, in: Eineder, p. 116; ZumanF 1931, p. 87. 
 
SCHMID, Jan (from Plzeň) [1854c] 
papermill: Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov) [1678a-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
SCHMID, Jan [1796] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 
lit. Son of Martin Schmid, in: ZumanF 1931, p. 81. 
 
SCHMID, Martin [1763-1784c] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 

1) W [in cartouche (crowned) with palm branches] | MS [1765], in: CZ-Pu 
2) [stag] / MS [1784] 
3) M. S. | W [cartouche (crowned)], in: CZ-Pu (Strachota) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 7. 
 
SCHMIDT, Anton – SCHMIDT, Max [1853-1892] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
SCHMIDT, Antonín [1796c-1831] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 

1) W [in cartouche (crowned) with palm branches around] / WEISWASSER [1799] 
2) [lily (french)] / WEISWASER [1801] 
3) [lily (french)] 
4) [star (6 points, small star inside)] 
4) AS or SA 
5) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] 
6) Anton Schmidt / [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | Weiswasser [1807] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 7; ZumanF 1934, p. 7-8. 
 
SCHMIEDT, Ondřej (Andreas) (renter) [1581-1582] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 

1) T [in branches] AS [= Andreas Schmiedt] 
2) AS | [coat of arms (Trutnov)] [1591] 

lit. ZumanT 1931, p. 7; Eineder, p. 131. 
 
SCHMITTER (Schmiedter), Antonín [1796-1809c] 
papermill: Jirkov I. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. Chomutov [1561-1845] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13. 
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SCHNEBECK, Kaspar [1694] 
papermill: Nedošín u Litomyšle (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) [1550-1854] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124 
 
SCHNEIDER, Jan Jindřich (Hans Heinrich) [Zahrádka, No. 52: 1721-1750?] 
papermill: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 

1) ZARATKA [in banderol] [1743-1744] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 61-62. 
 
SCHNEIDER, Jan Jindřich (Hans Heinrich) [1666c] 
papermill: Přibyslavice (Przibislawitz, Pribislawitz) (c. Třebíč) [1666c-1869] 
lit. „1715 the Schneider family dies out“, in: Eineder, p. 141. 
 
SCHNEIDER, Michael Gabriel [1700c] 
papermill: Žďár nad Sázavou (Saar) (c. Jihlava) [1650c-1841c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
SCHNELL, Bartl [1644-d.1672] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
SCHNELL, Daniel [1620] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. „Son in law of A. Klug“, in: Eineder, p. 143. 
 
SCHNELLER, Adam [1756p] 
papermill: Doubrava u Aše II. (Grün) (c. Cheb) [1756-1840c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 118 
 
SCHÖFFEL, Jan [1778 – d. 1830] 
papermill: Rychnov nad Kněžnou (Reichenau) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1778-1841p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 128. 
 
SCHÖN, Jan Alois [Brněnec: 1814-1817c; Březová: 1820c] 
papermill 1: Brněnec (Brünnlitz, Elisenthal) (c. Svitavy) [1808-1817] 

1) Johann Aloys Schôn [italic] [1817], in: Eineder, no. 1320 
papermill 2: Březová nad Svitavou (Brüsau) (c. Svitavy) [1679a-1820c] 
lit. To Brněnec: „… granted royal and imperial privileges, employed some 80 workmen at 
six vats in the mill. He became known for his ‚patriotic‘ watermarks; a watermark showing 
his name“, in: Eineder, p. 115. To Březová: „1820 Alois Schön sells his well-known and 
excellent paper chiefly in Brünn and Vienna. He makes use of many patriotic watermarks in 
wove papers partly in elegant lettering and partly in shaded letters by means of high silver 
wires forming the watermark“, in: Eineder, p. 139. 
 
SCHÖNFELD, Jan Ferdinand [1784-1821?] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 

1) Prag / 3 [1815] 
2) N: 11 / Prag [1815] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 23; ZumanF 1934, p. 21; ZumanP 1927, p. 7; Eineder, p. 127. See 
FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu (Schönfeld’s print 1800 on paper from Postřekov!). 



 
SCHÖNFELD, Jakub [1821-1860] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 21; ZumanS 1936, p. 49; ZumanP 1927, p. 7; Son of Jan Ferdinand 
Schönfeld. „1861 the mill was converted into a cornmill“, in: Eineder, p. 127. 
 
SCHÖNFELDOVÁ, Kateřina [1837-1843] 
papermill: Vlásenice (Wlasenitz, in: Pelhřimov) (c. Pelhřimov) [1837-1843] 
lit. Wife of Jakub von Schönfeld, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 50. 
 
SCHREIER, Er. (renter) [1848c-1852c] 
papermill: Těšovice u Husince (Tieschowitz) (c. Prachatice) [1808-1866] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 57. 
 
SCHROCK, Aug. [1812-1829] 
papermill: Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) [1746c-1837p] 

1) [2 keys (crossed)] / A. SCHROCK [1812] 
2) A SCHROCK, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11. 
 
SCHROCKOVÁ, Terezie [1829-1837] 
papermill: Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) [1746c-1837p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 11. 
 
SCHÜTZ family 
papermill: Bílá Voda (Weisswasser) (c. Jeseník) [1700a-1868] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
SCHÜTZ, K. [1828c] 
possibly: 
papermill: Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) [17th. c.-1830] 
lit. 0 
 
SCHÜTZ, Alb. [1831c-1840c] 
papermill: Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) [17th. c.-1830] 

1) SCHÜTZ / HRUSCH[A]U, in: CZ-Pu (1831) 
2) AL. SCHÜTZ / HRUSCHAU, in: CZ-Pu (Řetová 1831, 1832) 
3) ALB. SCHÜTZ, in: CZ-Pu (Řetová 1840) 
4) HRUSCHAU / ALB. SCHUTZ., in: CZ-Pu (Řetová) 

lit. 0 
 
SCHÜTZ, Florian [Rádlo: 1824-1847; Bělá: 1831-1848] 
papermill 1: Rádlo (Radl) (c. Jablonec nad Nisou) [1674-1847] 

1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | F SCHUTZ / RADL, in: CZ-Pu (Dlouhý Most) 
3) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | F. Schütz / Radl [italic], in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky 1824) 
2) [Bohemian lion] F SCHUTZ / RADL, in: CZ-Pu (Dlouhý Most) 

papermill 2: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 8 (Bělá); Eineder, p. 128. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Jan [1847p] 
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papermill: Rádlo (Radl) (c. Jablonec nad Nisou) [1674-1847] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 23. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Jan Ehrenfried [1819-d.1827] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 

1) J SCHUITZ / EGER, in: CZ-Pn (Kinsky) 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 13. Husband of Sabina Schmelzer (d.1819). After her death he „carries 
on the business until his death in 1827 and is succeeded by his heirs“, in: Eineder, p. 116; 
ZumanF 1931, p. 87. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Josef [1786?, 1796c-1826 (son?)] 
papermill: Rádlo (Radl) (c. Jablonec nad Nisou) [1674-1847] 

1) JS [in shield (oval, crowned, 2 leaves arround)] / RADL [1786, 1812], in: CZ-Pu 
(Dlouhý Most 1815) 
2) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / IOSEF SCHITZ [1797] 
3) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / J. SCHÜTZ [1808] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 24; ZumanF 1934, p. 22-23. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Josef [1842c] 
papermill: Bílá Voda (Weisswasser) (c. Jeseník) [1700a-1868] 
lit. Eineder, p. 132. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Josef [1848p] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 
lit. Son of Florian Schütz from Rádlo and Bělá, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 8. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Josef Šebestián [Zahrádka: 1803(-1816c); Ledeč: 1841-1849a] 
papermill 1: Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1709-1847p] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] IS / ZAHRADKA [1816-1847] 
papermill 2: Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1656c-
1895p] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 648, 6; Successor of Jan Antonín Heller in Ledeč, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 
17; Eineder, p. 132. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Ludvík [1799c] 
papermill: Zářečí (in: Brněnec) (Hinterwasser, in: Brünnlitz) (c. Svitavy) [1782-1917c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 85. 
 
SCHÜTZ, Tobiáš [Praha (renter): 1742p] 
papermill 1: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
papermill 2: Rádlo (Radl) (c. Jablonec nad Nisou) [1674-1847] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 22-24; ZumanP 1927, p. 19. 
 
SCHÜTZE, František [1796p] 
papermill: Ferdinandov (in: Hejnice) (c. Liberec) [1783p] 
lit. Son of Karel Schütze, in: ZumanF 1931, p. 83-84. 
 
SCHÜTZE, Karel [Frýdlant: 1767; Ferdinandov: 1783-1796a] 
papermill 1: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
papermill 2: Ferdinandov (in: Hejnice) (c. Liberec) [1783p] 
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lit. Frýdlant: Eineder, p. 117 (Schulze!); Ferdinandov: ZumanF 1931, p. 83-84. 
 
SCHÜTZE, Bernhard [1746] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84; Eineder, p. 117 (Schulze!). 
 
SCHÜTZE, Jan [1709] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
SCHÜTZE, Jan Krištof [1713] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84. 
 
SCHÜTZE, Tobias [1726-1735c] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 84; Eineder, p. 117 (Schulze!). 
 
SCHWAB, Josef [1786c] 
papermill: Olomouc (Olmütz) (c. Olomouc) [1505c-1798c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
SCHWEDLER, Joseph [1839c] 
papermill: Mírov (Mürau) (c. Šumperk) [1800c-1839c] 

1) [double eagle (crowend) with shield] / J SCHWEDLER, in: CZ-Pu (Řetová) 
2) [seashel] / JOSEPH SCHWEDLER | Murau [italic], in: CZ-Pu (Řetová) 

lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
SCHWERDTNER, Baltazar [1633-1652c, d. 1656] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 

1) LANGENAV [in circle] (P. Ossendorf?) 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 55-56; Eineder, p. 122. 
 
SIEBERT, František Antonín [Eineder: 1776, Zuman: 1796] 
papermill: Dolní Poustevna (Nieder-Einsiedel) (c. Děčín) [1569-1803] 

1) ES [in circle (crowned)] (= Einsiedel-Siebert) [1796] 
2) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | FAS / EINSIEDEL [1799] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 21; Eineder, p. 116 
 
SIEBERT, Jan (Stieber, Sieber) [1800] 
papermill: Janovice u Rýmařova (Janowitz) (c. Bruntál) [1750a-1800] 
lit. „1800 attained considerable importance under Johann Siebert … He employed six to ten 
men and three apprentices; the mill was one of the most efficient in Moravia“, in: Eineder, p. 
138. 
 
SLANAŘOVÁ, Anna [1847p] 
papermill: Nový Studenec (Neu Studenetz) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1746a-1847] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 26. 
 
SPIRO, Ignaz (and sons) [1860] 
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papermill: Český Krumlov II. (Krumau), No. 245 [1789-1860c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
STAMM, Václav [1830] 
papermill: Perštejn (Pürstein) (c. Chomutov) [1722-1851c] 
1) W Stam / [lily (french)], in: CZ-Pu 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 22; Eineder, p. 128. 
 
STEINER, Hans sr. [1630 – d. 1666] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 

1) [mining hammers (in circle)] HOELBE [around] [1636] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 44-45. 
 
STEINER, Hans jr. [1658-1676, d. 1714] – STEINER, David [alone 1676-1692] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 45; Eineder, p. 126 (D. Steiner). 
 
STERZ, Franz [1825-1830] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 

1) F Sterz / Gross Ullersdorf [italic], in: CZ-Pu (Řetová) 
lit. Eineder, p. 142; „Son in law of M. Werner, renews the mill entirely and operates it with 4 
vats, producing 4500 reams a year“, in: Eineder, p. 143. 
 
STEYER, Zikmund [Praha: 1696a – d. 1713; Řehenice (renter?)] 
papermill 1: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 

1) [coat of arms (Praha)] [1700] 
papermil 2 (rent?): Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) [1709-1851] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 22; Řehenice (rent), in: ZumanS 1936, p. 108; further ZumanP 1927, 
p. 17. 
 
STEYEROVÁ, Dorota [1713-1720c] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. Widow of Zikmund Steyer, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 22; ZumanP 1927, p. 7. 
 
STIEBER, Josef [1839c] 
papermill: Kluzov (Alt Brünn) (c. Olomouc) [1787c-1839c] 

1) J. Stieber [italic] / [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)], in: CZ-Pu 
2) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / J. STIEBER, in: CZ-Pu (Jetřichovice) 

lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
STOLSHAGIUS, Kasper Dr. [1590c] 
papermill: Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. Jihlava) [1540-1851] 
lit. „1590 the printing shop of Dr. Kasper Stolshagius in Iglau. This good and consequently 
much-demanded paper found a good sale in Moravia, Bohemia, Hungary and in Vienna, 
Graz and other cities“, in: Eineder, p. 138. 
 
STRNIŠTĚ, Josef – FUNDULUS, Karel [1846a] 
papermill: Přibyslavice (Przibislawitz, Pribislawitz) (c. Třebíč) [1666c-1869] 
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lit. „1846 Joseph Strnischte and Karl Fundulus converted the greater part of this mill into a 
mechanical paper works. 1869 under the management of August Fundulus papermaking by 
hand ceased entirely“, in: Eineder, p. 141. 
 

[Š] 
 
ŠEVČÍK, Martin (Schefczik) [1818c] 
papermill: Žamberk (Senftenberg) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1692-1834c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 129 
 
ŠLECHTA, Josef – ŠLECHTOVÁ, Anna [Jistec: 1811-1816; Vatětice: 1816-1832c; 
Jimramov: 1836c] 
papermill 1: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
papermill 2: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  
papermill 3: Nový Jimramov (Neu Ingrowitz) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) [1750a-1839c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 14, 28; ZumanO 1934, p. 27, 64; Eineder, p. 140 (Nový Jimramov). 

[T] 
 
 
TAUBER, A. [1799c] 
papermill: Doubravník (Doubrawnik) (c. Brno) [1784-1915] 
lit. Eineder, p. 139. 
 
TAUBER, I. [1797] 
papermill: Tišnov (Tischnowitz) (c. Brno) [1700-1811c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
TAUBER, Matěj [1778c] 
papermill: Tišnov (Tischnowitz) (c. Brno) [1700-1811c] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 17; Eineder, p. 142. 
 
TAUBER, P. [Doubravník: 1802; Tišnov: 1811] 
papermill 1: Doubravník (Doubrawnik) (c. Brno) [1784-1915] 
papermill 2: Tišnov (Tischnowitz) (c. Brno) [1700-1811c] 
lit. Doubravník: Eineder, p. 139; Tišnov: Eineder, p. 142. 
 
TAUER, Jan Adam [Kolinec: 1786-1795, Horažďovice No. 119: 1795-1807] 
papermill 1: Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) [1786-1859p] 
papermill 2: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 

1) [cross (Maltese) in cartouche with mitre, sceptre and cross] / TA [1796] 
2) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | A. TAUER [1799] 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 10; ZumanF 1934, p. 12; ZumanO 1934, p. 34-35; Horažďovice: 
ZumanO 1934, p. 45. 
 
TEIBNER, Jan Jiří [1728a] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 



lit. Son and successor of Krištof Teibner, in: ZumanF 1932, p.28-29. 
 
TEIBNER, Krištof [1704, 1706-1728a] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28. 
 
TEIMER see DEIMER, TEUBNER 
 
TEMPEL, Jan [1687a – d. 1693a] 
papermill: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 40. 
 
TEMPEL, Mikuláš [1670 – d. 1688p] 
papermill: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 40. 
 
TEMPLOVÁ, Alžběta [1693] 
papermill: Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) [1670p-1834] 
lit. Wife of Mikuláš Tempel, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 40-41. 
 
TEPPERWEIN, Jan Jiří (Johann Georg) [1696] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
TEUBNER, Jan 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 

1) [3 acorns] | A (= Aichwald) [1737] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8. 
 
TEUBNER (Teimer, Taubner, Taybner, Teibner), Jan Jiří (z Mimoně) [1736- d. 1749] 
papermill: Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. Pelhřimov) [1675-1894] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 53-54. 
 
TEYMER see DEIMER 
 
THAM, Vojtěch Václav [1846] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 114 
 
THEER, Johann Franz [1790] 
papermill: Heřmanovy Sejfy (Hermannseifen, 1952p Rudník) (c. Trutnov) [1790-1851] 
lit. Eineder, p. 118 
 
THOMA, Jan Pavel [d. 1737] 
papermill: Podhradí u Aše III. (Feilermühle) (Neuberg) (c. Cheb) [1737a-19th c.] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 296. 
 
THOMA, Jan Petr [1737c-1773a] 
papermill: Podhradí u Aše III. (Feilermühle) (Neuberg) (c. Cheb) [1737a-19th c.] 
lit. Son of Jan Pavel Thoma, in: ZumanF 1931, p. 296. 



 
THOMAS, Josef [1772- d. 1772] 
papermill: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
lit. Second husband of Johanna Kiesling, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 87. 
 
THUMSER, Georg Ernst [1590] 
papermill: Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) [1540-1870] 
lit. Eineder, p. 116 
 
TICHÝ, Josef [1838-1866] 
papermill: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 
lit. „1839 the mill was burnt down but a solid new building was erected“, in: Eineder, p. 128. 
 
TOUSSAINT, Aloisia [1840-1841] 
papermill: Český Krumlov I. (Krumau), No. 103 [1572-1841] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
TRAIDING, Michael [1569] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 

1) [shield (crowned)] AUSSIG [1590], in: Eineder 1960, no. 95 
lit. „From Michael Traiding we have watermark no. 95 which is interesting because it 
exhibits the three papermakers‘ arms, which may bee looked upon as representing three 
unrolled sheets of paper or as each shield itself serving as guild or mill „arms“, which serve 
as such even today. In this manner for instance the first papermakers of Aussig include or 
make use in their city coat of arms of the craft mark, as identifying symbol“, in: Eineder 
1960, p. 113 
 
TREU, Gallus [1527] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
TREU, Paul [1527p] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
TRIER see MICHL, Jan 
 
TRINKS, Josef [1799] 
papermill: Jáchymov I. (Joachimsthal, Hoření Brand) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1598-1846c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 13; ZumanF 1931, p. 88. 
 
TRYGER see MICHL, Jan 

[V] 
 
VETTER, Peter [1644-1648] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 



?VLČEK, František [1842-1851?] 
papermill: Dolní Město u Lipnice (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1842-1868p] 
lit. Son of František Vlček, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 29. 
 
VLČEK, Václav see ADLER, Ferdinand – VLČEK, Václav 
 
VIKTORA, Josef [Černětice No. 38 (rent): 1868] 
papermill: Černětice (Tschernetitz, Czernietitz) (c. Strakonice) [1787-1874p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 54. 
 
VOGL, Josef [1800a-1807p, d.1833] 
papermill: Blansko (Blanz, Pflanzen) (c. Blansko) [1758-1807p] 

1) [anchor (with small star) in circle] P (= Pflanzen?) | GAPLITZ [1799] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 7. 

[W] 
 
WACHTL, Ferdinand [1734-1743] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Son of Ondřej Wachtl, in: ZumanK 1940, p. 47-48; Eineder, p. 126. 
 
WACHTL, Gottfried [1735p] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 126. 
 
 
WACHTL, Ondřej [1692-1734, d. 1740] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 12, 46-47; ZumanF 1931, p. 294; Eineder, p. 126. 
 
WAGNER, Jan Kristián [1757 or 1758 – d. 1763] 
papermill: Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) (c. Mladá Boleslav) [1700c-1870] 

1) CW / W [in cartouche (crowned) with palm branches around] [1785] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 6-7; ZumanF 1931, p. 81. 
 
WALDNER, Wolf [1572] 
papermill: Český Krumlov I. (Krumau), No. 103 [1572-1841] 
lit. Eineder, p. 122. 
 
WALLENSTEIN ESTATE [1631-1634] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
WALLENSTEIN (later General) [1602] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
WAMBITSCH (Wampitsch, Wampitz), František [1796-1810, 1821 (Eineder)] 
papermill: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 



1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] | ISTEZ / F. WAMPITSCH [1805] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 14; ZumanF 1934, p. 13-14; ZumanO 1934, p. 62-63; ZumanF 1931, 
p. 90; Eineder, p. 120. 
 
WANKA, Jan (initially master) [1798-1816, d. 1816] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. ZumanK 1940, p. 50-52; ZumanF 1931, p. 294; Eineder, p. 126 (Johann Wanko) 
 
WANKE, Christian [1700] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
WEBER, Emanuel [1832-1853c] 
papermill: Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) [1793-1880]  
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 28; ZumanO 1934, p. 28. 
 
WEBER, Hans Jiří [1728-1737c, 1741p-1745, 1764] 
papermill: Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1619-1815c] 

1) T [in circle] TELNIZ [1726] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 28. 
 
WEIDLICH, Josef [1787c] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 296. 
 
WEIGEL, Jan [1834-1851c] 
papermill 1: Opatovice nad Labem (Opatowitz) (c. Pardubice) [1796-1851c] 

1) N 2 [below] / OPATOWITZ [1836] 
papermill 2: Semily (Semil) (c. Semily) [1719-1832c] 

1) JOHANN | WEIGELT / SEMIL, in: CZ-Pu (1834) 
2) SEMIL / I WEIGELT, in: CZ-Pu (Dlouhý Most) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 20. 
 
WEIGEL, Jiří [1711p] 
papermill: Karlovy Vary II. (Karlsbad on the Töpl, Egertor) (c. Karlovy Vary) [1711c-1830] 
lit. Eineder, p. 121. 
 
WEINERT, František [1802c] 
papermill: Perštejn (Pürstein) (c. Chomutov) [1722-1851c] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 22. 
 
WEINLICH, Josef (master) [1826-1828] 
papermill: Heřmanovy Sejfy (Hermannseifen, 1952p Rudník) (c. Trutnov) [1790-1851] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / H. M. SEIFEN [1826!] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 12; ZumanK 1940, p. 36. 
 
WEISS, E. [1772] 
papermill: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. Eineder, p. 123. 
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WEISS, Franz [1811c] 
papermill: Dlouhá Ves (Langendorf, in: Holčovice) (c. Bruntál) [1612p] 
lit. Eineder, p. 140. 
 
WEISS, Ignác [1826c-1839p] 
papermill: Dlouhá Ves (Langendorf, in: Holčovice) (c. Bruntál) [1612p] 

1) JG: WEIS / LANGEN | DORF, in: CZ-Pu (Řetová 1826) 
lit. Rýmařovsko; Eineder, p. 140. 
 
WEISS, Jakub z Landsbergu [1675p] 
papermill: Dlouhá Ves (Langendorf, in: Holčovice) (c. Bruntál) [1612p] 
lit. Second husband of Eva Hönigschmied, widow of Martin H. from Dlouhá Ves, in: 
Rýmařovsko. 
 
WEISS, Christof (from Hohenelbe) [1667] 
papermill: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 126. 
 
WEISS, C. & W. [1816-1835c] 
papermill: Praha V. (Prague, Holesovic) (c. Praha) [1816-1842] 
lit. Eineder, p. 127. 
 
WEISZ, František [1796-1799c] 
papermill: Kunratice u Cvikova (Kunnersdorf) (c. Česká Lípa) [1780c] 
lit. ZumanF 1931, p. 294. 
 
WEISZ, Krištof jr. [Lánov (journeyman): 1667a; Vrchlabí: 1667-1699; Kunčice: 1667] 
papermill 1: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
papermill 2: Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) [1667-1900] 
papermill 3: Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) [1599-1851c] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 30-31; ZumanK 1940, p. 57, 71; Eineder, p. 126 (Kunčice). 
 
WENZEL, Philipp [1830-1848] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 143. 
 
WERNER, Mathias [1765 – d. 1795] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 

1) GROS VLLERSDORF / MATHIAS WERNER [G U D], in: CZ-Pr 
2) MATHIAS WERNER | G U D, in: CZ-Pr 
3) MATHIAS WERNER / GROS | VLLERS DORF, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant), in: Eineder 
[1792, 1799] nos. 1356, 1357. 
4) [slim crescent with facial profile (big)] / GROSVLLERSDORF, in: CZ-Pnm (Frýdlant) 

lit. Eineder, p. 142-143. 
 
WERNER, Vavřinec [1786-1799] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 

1) [lion held A] / LW (= Lorenz Werner) [1790] 
possibly: 
1) [double eagle (crowned) with shield, sword and sceptre] / LW, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
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lit. Initially journeyman, married with Marie Anna Winkler, widow of Jan Václav Winkler, in: 
ZumanF 1932, p. 30. 
 
WIEDEMAN, David [1583a] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Grandson of Fabian Wiedemann „sells the paper-mill (1583) to Michael Schaffhirt, of 
Bautzen (Budissin)“, in: Eineder, p.117. 
 
WIEDEMANN, Fabian [1550-1583] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
WIESNER, Alexander [Kácov, No. 68: 1746, owner 1760-1780, d. 1789] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 

1) AW [1760] 
2) K [crowned] [1760] 

lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 71-72, 74, 89-90. 
 
WIESNER, Emanuel [1843-1844] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 

1) E: W: [center below] [1843] 
2) EW [italic] / N 1 [1843] 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 14-15; Eineder, p. 120. 
 
WIESNER, František [(1821) 1823 – d. 1828] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / KATZOW [1827] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 14; ZumanS 1936, p. 78. 
 
WIESNER, Karel [1780 – d. 1821] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 

1) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / KAZOF [1808] 
2) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / KAZOW [1810], in: CZ-Pnm (Želiv) 
3) [anchor] | Katzow [italic] [1815], in: CZ-Pnm 
4) [double eagle (crowned) with shield, mace and sword] / CW [1812] 
5) W [below] [1807] 

lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 76, 90. „The Wiesner family had immigrated from Saxony“, in: Eineder, 
p. 120. 
 
WIESNEROVÁ, Růžena [1828-1843] 
papermill: Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) [1727-1844] 

1) Wiesner [italic] / [double eagle with shield (heart-shaped) [1832] 
2) R. Wiesner [below] [1834] 
3) [crescent] / WR [1811p] 

lit. Widow of František Wiesner (d. 1828), mother of Emanuel Wiesner; ZumanS 1936, p. 
83, 85; ZumanF 1934, p. 14. 
 
WINAŘ (chybně Minař), Josef Arnošt [1828-1835] 
papermill: Prášily u Klatov I. (Stubenbach), No. 33 (c. Klatovy) [1798-1871p] 

1) [lily (french)] | [shield (bend)] / Winarž [italic] 
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lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 21-22. 
 
WINKLER, Benedikt [1837c] 
papermill: Kundratice u Hartmanic (Kundratitz), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1800p] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 24. 
 
WINKLER, František [1756p – d. 1768] 
papermill: Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) [1624-1858] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 9. 
 
WINKLER, Jan Jiří (z Trutnova) [1723 – heirs to 1823] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 

1) [lion held A] [1723] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 30; Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
WINKLER, Jan Václav [d. 1786] 
papermill: Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) [1559-1846?] 
lit. Son of Jan Jiří Winkler. Her wife Marie Anna Winklerová married after his death with 
journeyman Vavřinec Werner, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 30; further in: Eineder 1960, p. 113 
 
WINTERNITZ, Abraham – WINTERNITZ, Emanuel (leaseholders) [1825-1865c] 
papermill: Lochovice (Lochowitz, Jakobsthal/Laitha) (c. ?) [1825-1895] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / E. Winternitz [italic], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
2) [lily (french) in shield (crowned)] / E WINTERNITZ, in: CZ-Pu (Mozart Memorial) 
3) GEBR | WINTERNITZ | N 1, in: CZ-Pu (Print: Prague 1827) 
4) GEBR | WINTERNITZ | N 4, in: CZ-Pu (1830); in: Freemanová 2013, p. CXVIII 

lit. „1838 Emanuel Winternitz becomes the owner and in 1865 the vats made way for a 
paper-machine“, in: Eineder, p. 124. 
 
WINTERNITZ, Emanuel see WINTERNITZ, Abraham – WINTERNITZ, Emanuel 
 
WINTEROVÁ, Justýna (rent) [d. 1649 or 1650] 
papermill: Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) [1517-1861] 
lit. Widow of Jan Rosenburg, in: ZumanP 1927, p. 12-13. 
 
WÖLFL, Jan [1843 – d. 1857] 
papermill: Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1759-1860c] 
lit. ZumanS 1936, p. 36. 
 
WÖLFEL, Jan Erhard [1846c] 
papermill: Podhradí u Aše I. (Upper papermill) (Neuberg) (c. Cheb) [1700] 
lit. Eineder, p. 124. 
 
WÖLFEL, Josef [1857-1860c] 
papermill: Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) [1759-1860c] 
lit. Son of Jan Wölfel, in: ZumanS 1936, p. 36. 
 
WOHLRATH, Gottlieb [1852c] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
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WOLF, Armand [1884c] 
papermill: Dolní Morava (Nieder Mohrau) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) [1831c-1884c] 
lit. Eineder, p. 141. 
 
WOTAVA, Cyriak (Augustinian) 
papermill: Pivoň (Stockau) (c. Domažlice) [1650-1824p] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 20. 
 
WÜRZ, Anton Ferdinand (Wirtz) [1765] 
papermill: Šumperk (Mährisch Schönberg) (c. Šumperk) [1566-1842] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
WÜRZ, Josef [1829c?-1838] 
papermill: Šumperk (Mährisch Schönberg) (c. Šumperk) [1566-1842] 
possibly: 

1) SCHÖNBERG | W, in: CZ-Pr (1829) 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
WÜRZ, Karel [1829c?-1838] 
papermill: Šumperk (Mährisch Schönberg) (c. Šumperk) [1566-1842] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
WURSCHER, Bedřich [1856c-1866] 
papermill: Těšovice u Husince (Tieschowitz) (c. Prachatice) [1808-1866] 
lit. Son of Karel Wurscher, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 58. 
 
WURSCHER, (Jan) Karel [b. 1794 papermill in Kašperské hory, W: Těšovice: 1817p, d. 
1857] 
papermill: Těšovice u Husince (Tieschowitz) (c. Prachatice) [1808-1866] 
lit. ZumanO 1934, p. 57; Father of Bedřich Wurscher, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 58. 
 
WURSCHER, Volfgang [Kašperské Hory No. 173: 1792-1803; Těšovice: 1808-1828] 
papermill 1: Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy dvory) (c. Klatovy) [1699-1842c] 

1) [2 keys (crossed)] | WW [1796] 
papermill 2: Těšovice u Husince (Tieschowitz) (c. Prachatice) [1808-1866] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 15; Son of Adam Wurscher from Ronšperk, in: ZumanO 1934, p. 19-
21. 

[Z] 
 
ZAYS (Zeis, Cais, Zeyss, Zeisz), Jan Jiří [Veselí: 1763p; Velhartice: 1787c] 
papermill 1: Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou, Janowitz) (c. Klatovy) [1692-1851] 

[possibly:] 
1) I.G.Z. / [Bohemian lion holding sceptre and orb | frame] / I [in star (6 points], in: CZ-Pu 
(Strachota 1777). Remark: „I“ (Ianowitz?) 

papermill 2: Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) [1784-1901p] 
1) [cartouche (above mitre)] / I.G.Z. | W, in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
[papermill unknown, possibly:] 
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2) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / IG ZEISZ 
3) I.G.Z. / [cartouche (above mitre)], in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 

lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 30. Married with Ludmila Fux, widow of Jan Kašpar Fux (d. 1762), in: 
ZumanF 1931, p. 88. 
 
ZEIDLERN, Hofmann von [1676] 
papermill: Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) [1570c-1879] 
lit. Eineder, p. 125. 
 
ZEISKE, Antonín [1794c-1798c] 
papermill: Dobronice u Bechyně (Dobronitz) (c. Tábor) [1782-1840] 

1) [posthorn in shield (crowned)] | A ZEISCE / DOBRONITZ [1800] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 8; ZumanF 1931, p. 83. 
 
ZEISKE, Antonín – ZEISKE, (?) [1836-1847] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 

1) [cross] / A. Z. 
2) [cross] / ROCKETNITZ 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 23. 
 
ZEISKE, František I. [b. 1736, 1763-1774] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 

1) FZ / [coat of arms (Nostitz) held by lion] [1765] 
lit. Son of Ignác Zeiske, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 25. 
 
ZEISKE, František II. [1803 – d. 1836] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 

1) [coat of arms (Hungarian, crowned)] / F. Z. [1812?] 
2) F. Zeiske [italic], in: CZ-Pu (Řetová) 
3) F / Z [italic], in: CZ-Pr 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 23; Eineder, p. 128. 
 
ZEISKE, Dominik [1849-1850] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 23. 
 
ZEISKE, František III. [1850-1851] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 23 
 
ZEISKE, Ignác [nar. 1706, 1737-1761] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 

1) [coat of arms (Nostitz)] [1750] 
2) R [in shield held by lion] [1752-1784?] 
3) [anchor] FZ / [2 fishes (crossed)] [1758] 

lit. Son of Kašpar Krištof Zeiske, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 25. 
 
ZEISKE, Kašpar Krištof [1720 – d. 1737] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 
lit. Son of Melchior Zeiske, in: ZumanF 1932, p. 25. 
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ZEISKE, Melchior [Rokytnice: 1644p; Lánov: 1655, d. 1689] 
papermill 1: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-
1869] 
papermill 2: Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-Langenau) (c. Trutnov) [1633a-1860 (fire)] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 25. Lánov see Eineder, p. 122, 128. 
 
ZEISKE, Rosina [1774-1777] 
papermill: Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) [1644-1869] 

1) [snake on a cross, triangle pedestal with eye of providence (inside)] | IDSM / FZ | R, 
in: CZ-Pu (Koleč) 
2) [posthorn in cartouche (crowned)] / ROKETNITZ [1775] 

lit. Widow of František Zeiske, in 1777 married with journeyman Ondřej Busel, in: ZumanF 
1932, p. 25. 
 
ZEISS, Jan (renter) [Jistec: 1782; ?Ronšperk: 1833?] 
papermill 1: Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) [1724-1878] 
papermill 2: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 
lit. ZumanF 1932, p. 14. 
 
ZELZER, Jan [1824] 
papermill: Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. Klatovy) [1727a-1845] 
lit. Second husband of Dorota Kacerovská, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 16. 
 
ZELZER, Vavřinec [1827 – d. 1844] 
papermill: Prášily u Klatov II. (Stubenbach), No. 34 (c. Klatovy) [1820-1885] 

1) L. ZELZER [1839] 
lit. Son-in-law of Kašpar Eggerth, in: ZumanF 1934, p. 22; ZumanO 1934, p. 4. 
 
ZELZEROVÁ see KACEROVSKÁ 
 
ZIEGLER, Volfgang [Ronšperk: 1824a; Pivoň: 1824p] 
papermill 1: Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. Domažlice) [1679a-1917] 
papermill 2: Pivoň (Stockau) (c. Domažlice) [1650-1824p] 
lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 20, 24. 
 
ZIEROTIN, Johann von [1603] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. blogus.de 
 
ZIEROTIN, Peter von (founder) [1500p] 
papermill: Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk) [1500-1945] 
lit. Eineder, p. 142. 
 
ZIMMERMANN, Caspar (heirs!) [1635p] 
papermill: Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) [1505-1876] 
lit. Eineder, p.117. 
 
ZÖH (ZEH), Petr [b. 1777, 1819 – d. 1846] 
papermill: Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) [1505-1847] 

http://aleph.nkp.cz/web/watermarks/816.htm


1) Peter Zöh / Trautenau [italic] | N [2], in: CZ-Pu (1826) 
2) Peter Zöh / Trautenau [1827] 
3) [star (6 points)] | Trautenau [italic] N 4, in: CZ-Pu (Řetová 1841) 
4) Trautenau [italic] / [star (6 points)] | N 2, in: CZ-Pu 
5) Trautenau [italic] / [tough crescent] | N 1, in: CZ-Pu (1834) 
6) Trautenau [italic] / [tough crescent], in: CZ-Pu (1838) 
7) Trautenau [center, below] [1837] 
8) TRAUTENAU [center, below], in: CZ-Pu (Řetová) 

lit. ZumanF 1934, p. 27-28. Nephew of J. P. Margott, in: ZumanT 1931, p. 17, 23; „1847 
The last owner, Peter Zöh, closes down the business“, in: Eineder, p. 131. 
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INDEX OF PAPERMILLS  
(paper makers chronologically) 



Albeř (Albern) (c. Jindřichův Hradec) 
HIMMER, Josef 
APPELTAUER, A. 

Anín (Annathal) (c. Klatovy) 
MÜLLER, Emanuel 
MIKŠÍK, Jan? 
MIKŠÍK, Ignác 
FÜRTH, Seligman 
FÜRTH, Albert 

Aš (Asch) (c. Cheb) 
Bavorov (Barau) (c. Strakonice) 

ANGELIS, Jan de 
ANGELIS, Vojtěch 

Benešov nad Ploučnicí (Bensen) (c. Děčín) 
OSSENDORF, Petr jr. 
OSSENDORF, Jan František „Papierfranz“ 
OSSENDORF, Jan Jindřich? 
OSSENDORF, Jan František II. 
OSSENDORF, Jan František III. 
OSSENDORF, Ignác Petr 
OSSENDORF, Antonín 
OSSENDORF, Jan Antonín 
RITSCHEL, Antonín 
RITSCHEL, František 
RITSCHELOVÁ, Karolina 
BERTEL, Ed. 
KOPECKÝ, Jan 

Bělá pod Bezdězem v Podoli (Weisswasser) 
(c. Mladá Boleslav) 
JÄGL, Tobiáš 
MOLERUS, Jan 
PURKERT, Jan Jiří 
WAGNER, Jan Kristián 
SCHMID, Martin 
SCHMID, Jan 
SCHMIDT, Antonín 
SCHÜTZ, Florian 
SCHÜTZ, Josef 

Bílá Voda (Weisswasser) (c. Jeseník) 
SCHÜTZ family 
SCHÜTZ, Josef 
MENZEL, Karel Kryštof 

Blansko (Blanz, Pflanzen) (c. Blansko) 
JOHN, Jindřich 
JOHNOVÁ, Cecilie 
JINDRA, Karel 
VOGL, Josef 

Blatno (Platten) (c. Chomutov) 
 RICHTER, Josef 
Bohuslavice (Baussnitz bei Trautenau) (c. 

Trutnov) 
Boreček (Heidedörfel) see Branná u Mimoně 
Boskovice (Boskowitz) (c. Blansko) 
Branná u Mimoně (Boreček, Heidedörfel) (c. 

Česká Lípa) 

PŘÍHODA, Daniel 
PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 

Brněnec (Brünnlitz, Elisenthal) (c. Svitavy) 
DIEBEL, Franz 

Brno I. (Brünn) (c. Brno) 
PRAGER, Peter 

Brno II. (Brünn) (c. Brno) 
GROSSMANN, Gottfried 

Březová (Pirkenhammer) (c. Karlovy Vary) 
SCHIELHABEL, Václav 

Březová nad Svitavou (Brüsau) (c. Svitavy) 
SCHÖN, Jan Alois 

Břidličná (Friedland, form. Frýdlant nad 
Moravicí) (c. Bruntál) 

[Cebiv] (Zebau, Scheibenradisch) (c. Tachov) 
NETSCH, Antonín 

Cikánka na Švarcavě see Česká Cikánka 
(Svratka) 

Čelechovice (Czellechowitz) (c. Přerov) 
Černětice (Tschernetitz, Černietitz) (c. 

Strakonice) 
MAYER, Jan Petr 
MAYER, Martin sr. 
MAYER, Martin jr. 
VIKTORA, Josef (renter) 
BÄR, Josef (renter) 

Černovice u Tábora (Tschernowitz) (c. 
Pelhřimov) 

Červená Řečice (Roth Retschitz) (c. 
Pelhřimov) 
ERHART (FELDO) 
MICHL DRYCHER, Hons (Jan) 
DORFMÜLLER, František 
TEUBNER, Jan Jiří 
PŘÍHODA, Kristián 
PŘÍHODA, Václav 
KLUSÁČEK, Jakub 
SPIRO (brothers) 
NETTL, Isidor 

Červený Potok (Rothfloss, in: Králíky, Grulich) 
(c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 
KNOBLOCH, Rochus 

Česká Cikánka (Böhmisch Cikan) (Svratka) (c. 
Žďár nad Sázavou) 
FISCHER, Ignác 
FISCHER, František 
NĚMEC, Jan 
NĚMEC, František 

Česká Dlouhá (Böhmisch Wiesen) (c. Svitavy) 
MUSIL, Karel 
MUSIL, Josef 

Česká Kamenice (Kamnitz) (c. Děčín) 
České Vrbné (Böhmisch Fellern) (c. České 
Budějovice) 



Český Krumlov I. (Krumau), No. 103 (c. Český 
Krumlov) 
WALDNER, Wolf 
PACHNER, Jan Jiří 
PACHNER, František Josef 
PACHNER, Jan Josef 
TOUSSAINT, Aloisia 

Český Krumlov II. (Krumau), No. 245 (c. 
Český Krumlov) 
PACHNER, František Josef 
PACHNER, Vilém František 
PACHNEROVÁ, Emerenzia 
SPIRO, Ignaz 

Čistá u Vrchlabí I. (Lauterwasser) (c. Trutnov) 
GODER, Tobiáš 
BAYER, Krištof 
PATZELT, Hans Georg 
PATZELT, Gotfried 
KOTULINSKY, Johann Count 
PATZELT, J. 
KIESLING, (Jan?) František 
PEIKER, Krištof sr. 
PEIKER, Krištof jr. 
APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří 
PEIKER, František 
KRAUS, Karel 
ERBEN, Jan (renter) 
KIESLING, Antonín Jan – KIESLING, Karel 
Augustin 
KIESLING, Bedřich – KIESLING, Karel 
Augustin 
KIESLING Antonín Jan – KIESLING, 
Bedřich (syn) 
KIESLING, Bedřich (later with his son) 
GÖTZL, Ignác 

Dalečín (Daletschin) (c. Ždár nad Sázavou) 
MUSIL, Ignác 

Davle (c. Praha) 
Debrné (Debernei bei Arnau, Oels-Döberney, 

in: Mostek) (c. Trutnov) 
Dlouhá Ves (Langendorf, in: Holčovice) (c. 

Bruntál) 
HÖNIGSCHMIED, Jakub 
HÖNIGSCHMIED, Martin 
WEISS, Franz 
WEISS, Ignác 
WEISS, Jakub 

Dobrá Voda (Mrákotín, Gutwasser) (c. Jihlava) 
HOLUB, František 

Dobronice u Bechyně (Dobronitz) (c. Tábor) 
ZEISKE, Antonín 

Dolní Bolíkov (Wölking, in: Český Rudolec) (c. 
Jindřichův Hradec) 

Dolní Dvůr (Niederhof bei Hohenelbe) (c. 
Trutnov) 

Dolní Litvínov (Niederleutensdorf) (c. Most) 
ALTMANN, Ehrenfried 
RICHTER, Josef 

Dolní Město u Lipnice (c. Havlíčkův Brod) 
ADLER, Ferdinand – VLČEK, Václav 
VLČEK, František? 
PANTÁK, František 

Dolní Morava (Nieder Mohrau) (c. Ústí nad 
Orlicí) 
MAYR, Jan 
WOLF, Armand 

Dolní Paseky (Niederreuth) (c. Cheb) 
 JÄGER, Jan Jiří 
Dolní Poustevna (Nieder-Einsiedel) (c. Děčín)  

SCHLEINITZ, Hans von 
SALM, František Vilém hr. 
SALM, František Václav hr. 
PACELT, Antonín? 
SIEBERT, František Antonín 

Doubrava u Aše I. (Grün) (c. Cheb) 
SCHINDLER, Jan Adam 
SCHINDLER, Jan Krištof Adam Michael 

Doubrava u Aše II. (Grün) (c. Cheb) 
SCHNELLER, Adam 

Doubrava u Aše III. (Grün) (c. Cheb) 
 KÖPPL, Jan Adam 

KÖPPL, Jan Michael 
KÖPPL, Adam Michael 

Doubravník (Doubrawnik) (c. Brno) 
TAUBER, A. 
TAUBER, P. 
KELLER, Leopold 

Dražice (Draschitz) (c. Tábor) 
Dubí (Eichwald, Aichwald) (c. Teplice) 

MICHEL, Jan 
MICHEL, Jan jr. 
MICHEL, Jan Krištof 
TEUBNER, Jan 
WINKLER, František 
PURKERT, Josef 
PURKERTOVÁ, Barbora 
PURKERT, Josef jr. 
PURKERT, Josef Emanuel 

Dušníky (Reinerz, Duszniki-Zdrój, Poland) 
 KRETSCHMER family 
Ferdinandov (in: Hejnice) (c. Liberec) 

SCHÜTZE, Karel 
SCHÜTZE, František 
REK, Jan (master) 

Frýdlant v Čechách (Friedland) (c. Liberec) 
LINHART  
TREU, Gallus 
TREU, Paul 
BAUERNFEIND, Anton 
WIEDEMANN, Fabian 



WIEDEMAN, David 
SCHAFFHIRT, Michael sr. 
RHEDERN, Christian 
WALLENSTEIN 
SCHAFFHIRT, Michael jr. 
ZIMMERMANN, Caspar (heirs!)  
OSSENDORF, Christian 
SCHÜTZE, Jan 
SCHÜTZE, Jan Krištof 
SCHÜTZE, Tobias 
SCHÜTZE, Bernhard 
SCHÜTZE, Karel 
REINISCH, Jan Václav 
KÜHNEL, Václav 
KÜHNEL, Josef 
WOHLRATH, Gottlieb 

Hamr u Mimoně (Děvín) (c. Česká Lípa) 
ADLERSTHURM, Johann Putz von 
OSSENDORF, Petr sr. 
OSSENDORF, Gabriel 
KIRSCHNER, Filip 
KIRSCHNER, Ignác 

Hamr u Mostu (Hammer) (c. Most) 
RICHTER, Josef 
RICHTER, František 
SCHLEGLOVÁ, Rosalie 
NEUBER, Fabián 
SCHROCK, Aug. 
SCHROCKOVÁ, Terezie 
NETSCH, Antonín 

Hartenberg (c. Sokolov) 
PRÖCKL, Jan 

Havlíčkův Brod (Německý Brod, D: Brod, 
Deutschbrod) 
HALÍK, Tomáš 

Hejnice u Žamberka (Heinitz) (c. Ústí nad 
Orlicí) 

Heřmanovy Sejfy (Hermannseifen, 1952p 
Rudník) (c. Trutnov) 

 THEER, Johann Franz  
 WEINLICH, Josef 
 SALOMON, L. Em. 
 KIESLING, Vilém – KIESLING, Gustav – 

KIESLING, Richard 
Horažďovice (c. Klatovy) 
 TEMPEL, Mikuláš 
 TEMPEL, Jan 
 TEMPLOVÁ, Alžběta 
 HILPERT, Filip (renter?) 
 KLACZL (Glatzl), Josef (renter?) 
 KIESWETTER, Jan Michal 
 KIESWETTER, Jan Jiří 
 FIKER, Jan Michal 
 [1782-1795 papermill closed] 
 TAUER, Jan Adam 

 ROSENAUER, Josef 
Horní Hrad (Hauenstein, Schönwald) (c. 

Karlovy Vary) 
PURKART, František 
PELZ, Petr (renter?) 
PURKART, Jeroným 
PURKART, Antonín 

Horní Lipovsko u Dražic (c. České Budějovice) 
HOLUBOVÁ, Barbora 
FRÜHSTÜCKER, Josef 

Horní Litvínov (Oberleidmansdorf) (c. Most) 
ALTMANN, Arnošt Ehrenfried 

Horšovský Týn (Bischofteinitz) (c. Domažlice) 
[FUCHS, Tomáš] 

Hostinné (Arnau I.) (c. Trutnov) 
LORENZ, František sr. – EICHMANN, 
Julius 
LORENZ, František jr. 
KIESLING, Vilém – KIESLING, Gustav 

Hoštka (Gasdorf) (c. Litoměřice) 
MITEISZ, Jakub 
HELLER, Jan Jiří 
PŘÍHODA, Antonín 
HELLEROVÁ, Anna Marie 
HELLER, Antonín 
HELLER, Antonín Josef 
HELLER, František 
HELLER, Augustin 

Hoštice (Střelské Hoštice, Hoschtitz) (c. 
Strakonice) 
HELLER family 

Hronov nad Metují (Hronow) (c. Náchod) 
Hrušov (Hruschow, in: Žimutice) (c. České 

Budějovice) 
 GRUBER, Jan 
 PLOCH (family) 
Hrušová u Litomyšle (Hruschau) (c. Svitavy) 

KRULICH, Hans 
PLOCH, František 
PLOCH, Jan František 
POLITZER, Ignác 
PLOCH, Josef 
SCHÜTZ, Alb. 

Hvožďany (Hoslau) (c. Domažlice) 
Cheb (Eger, Kamenné Mlýny) (c. Cheb) 

FRANKENGRÜNER, Sebastian 
MÜLLER, Alexander 
THUMSER, Georg Ernst 
SCHMELZER, Jan Jiří 
SCHMELZER, Jan Jindřich 
SCHMELZER, Karel Kristián 
SCHMELZER, Ignác 
SCHMELZEROVÁ, Marie Markéta 
SCHMELZER, Mikuláš 
SCHMELZEROVÁ, Sabina 



SCHÜTZ, Jan Ehrenfried 
Chlístov (Kliftau) (c. Prachatice) 

ALTNÖDER, Václav 
FIEDLER, Jan 
MAURIC, Martin 

Chlum u Třeboně (Chlumetz) (c. Jindřichův 
Hradec) 

ETTLOVÁ, Terezie 
HOLUB, Antonín 
HOLUB, Josef 

Choceň (Chotzen) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 
BRANDL, Josef František 

Chomutov (Komotau) (c. Chomutov) 
OSSENDORF, Jan František II. 
OSSENDORF, Josef  
[OSSENDORF, Jan František III.?] 

Chotiná u Třemošné (c. Plzeň) 
Ivančice (Eibenschütz) (c. Brno) 

HOLUB, Jiří 
Jablůnka (c. Vsetín) 
Janovice see Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou) 
Janovice u Rýmařova (Janowitz) (c. Bruntál) 

SIEBERT, Jan 
Jáchymov I. (Joachimsthal, Hoření Brand) (c. 

Karlovy Vary) 
ABBT, Jan Adam 
ABBT, Hans 
ÄBTIN, Susanne 
TRINKS, Josef 

Jáchymov II. (Joachimsthal, Dolení Brand) (c. 
Jáchymov) 
MÜLLER, Antonín 

Jarkovice u Konopiště (Bystřice) (c. Benešov) 
KEISLER, František 
KEISLER , Matěj 
KEISLER, Josef 

Jindřichův Hradec (Neuhaus) (c. Jindřichův 
Hradec) 
GÖBEL, Wolf 
GÖBEL, Baltazar 
BAYER, Jan 
BAYER, Josef 

Jirkov I. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. 
Chomutov) 
SCHMITTER, Antonín 
PLAT, Josef 
PLATT, Jan 
FIEDLER, Ludvík 

Jirkov II. (Görkau, Červený Hrádek) (c. 
Chomutov) 
MÜLLER, J. G. 
RICHTER, Josef 
NITSCH, Kajetán 

Jistec (Jistetz, Vráž) (c. Písek) 
FIKER, Jan 

FIKR, Antonín 
ANLAUFF, František 
ZEISS, Jan 
WAMBITSCH, František 
ŠLECHTA, Josef 
PLENINGER, Michal 
SCHMAUSZ, Karel 
SCHMAUSZ, Petr Adam 
EGGERTH, Jan Konrád 

Kácov (Kacow, Katzow) (c. Kutná Hora) 
PATZELT, Leopold 
PATZELTOVÁ (GOTTWALDOVÁ), Anna 
GOTTWALD, František 
WIESNER, Alexander 
WIESNER, Karel 
WIESNER, František 
WIESNEROVÁ, Růžena 
[WIESNER, Emanuel] 
RADIMSKÝ, Jan 

Kamberk (c. Benešov) 
KEISLER, František 
SATTLER, Gabriel 
KEIL, Josef 
FISCHER, Ignác sr. 
FISCHER, Ignác jr. 
SAUER, Petr – SAUEROVÁ, Barbora 

Karlovy Vary I. (Karlsbad) (c. Karlovy Vary) 
PURKARD, Antonín 

Karlovy Vary II. (Karlsbad on the Töpl, 
Egertor) (c. Karlovy Vary) 
WEIGEL, Jiří 
SCHAFFHIRT, Bernhard (owner) 
BÖHM, Josef 
KUGLER family 

Kašperské Hory (Bergreichenstein, Liedlovy 
dvory pod Kašp. Horami) (c. Klatovy) 
LINDNER, Šebestián sr. 
LINDNER, Jindřich 
LINDNER, František Josef 
LINDNER, Šebestián (jr.?) 
FUX, Antonín 
FÜRTSCH, Jan Jakub 
KHEIL, Jan 
FUX, Kašpar sr. 
FUCHSOVÁ, Barbora 
FUX, Kašpar jr. 
EISNER, Jan 

Klatovy (Velenovy, Volenov, Klattau) (c. 
Klatovy) 
BAYER, Tomáš Josef 
FIKCHER, Jan Jiří? 
KACEROVSKY, Michal 
ZELZER, Jan 
LAYDL, Václav 



KACEROVSKÁ (ZELZEROVÁ, 
LAYDLOVÁ) Dorota 
MIKŠÍK, Jan 

Klečůvka (Kleczuwka) (c. Zlín) 
Klenová (Klenau, Harantský mlýn u Klenové) 

(c. Klatovy) 
EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar z Falce 
EGGERTH, Aug. 

Klepačov (Klepatschow) (c. Blansko) 
Klokoty (c. Tábor) 

LUX, Florián 
GEISZLER, František 
GEISZLER, Václav 

Kluzov (Alt Brünn) (c. Olomouc) 
JANOUŠEK, František 
STIEBER, Josef 

Kolinec (Kolinetz) (c. Klatovy) 
TAUER, Jan Adam 
KIESWETTER, František 
FLOSZMAN, Jiří 
PLENINGER, Ondřej 
PLENINGER, Antonín 
PLENINGER, Leopold 
MIKŠÍK, Ignác 
?MIKŠÍK, Emanuel? 

Kořen (Kurschin, in: Olbramov) (c. Tachov)  
 LEIDL, Ludvík 
Kunčice nad Labem (Pelsdorf) (c. Trutnov) 

MATZER, František 
MATZER, Bartl 
MATZER, Václav 
SEIFERT, Hans 
WEISZ, Krištof jr.  
STEINER, Hans 
STEINER, Hans jr. – STEINER, David 
WACHTL, Ondřej 
WACHTL, Ferdinand 
WACHTL, Gottfried 
GODER, David 
GODER, František 
WANKA, Jan 
ETTEL, Alois 
ETTEL, David 
ETTEL, Gabriel 

Kunčina (Kunzendorf, c. Reichenau) (c. 
Rychnov nad Kněžnou) 

Kundratice u Hartmanic (Kundratitz), No. 34 
(c. Klatovy)  
WINKLER, Benedikt 
MIKŠÍK, Jan 
MIKŠÍK, Ignác 
MIKŠÍK, Emanuel 
FÜRTH, Albert 

Kunemil (u Světlé) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) 
ENDLICHER, František 

ADLER, Ferdinand 
ADLEROVÁ, Anna 
ADLER, Michal 
WÖLFL, Jan 
WÖLFEL, Josef 

Kunratice u Cvikova (Kunnersdorf) (c. Česká 
Lípa) 

 WEISZ, František 
KASTNER, František Josef 

Kunštát u Orlického Záhoří (Kronstadt, c. 
Reichenau) (c. Rychnov nad Kněžnou) 
LERCH, Josef 

Landšperk (Landsberg) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 
KYZLE, Marek 

Lánov (Horní) u Vrchlabí (Ober-Langenau) (c. 
Trutnov) 
KIESLING, Vilém – KIESLING, Gustav – 
KIESLING, Richard 
KIESLING, Antonín Jan (and sons) 

Lánov (Prostřední) u Vrchlabí (Mittel-
Langenau) (c. Trutnov) 
OSSENDORF, Petr jr. 
SCHWERDTNER, Baltazar 
ZEISKE, Melchior 
GODER, Tobiáš 
WEISZ, Krištof (journeyman) 
KIESLING, Mates 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Zuzana I. 
KIESLING, Jan (Hans) Jindřich 
KIESLING, Antonín 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Zuzana II. 
KIESLING, Antonín Ignác 
WEISS, E. 
KIESLING, František 
KIESLING (dědicové Ignáce Kieslinga) 

Ledeč nad Sázavou, Podolí (Ledetsch-Podol) 
(c. Havlíčkův Brod) 
MELICHAR (Melichior) 
MITTEISOVÁ, Marie 
MITTEIS, Hendrik 
ANDRES, Eliáš? 
MITTEIS, Samuel 
MITTEIS, Jan 
ARLET, Daniel 
DEIMER, Josef 
ABLT, Vojtěch 
ROČEK, Pavel 
HELLER, Jan Antonín 
SCHÜTZ, Josef Šebestián 
?ADLER, Josef? 
JAROŠ, Jan 

Lesná see Schönwald 
Libice nad Cidlinou (Liebitz, Libitz) (c. 

Nymburk) 
ROČEK family 



ROČEK, Pavel 
ROČEK, Leopold 

Litovel (Littau) (c. Olomouc) 
HICKEL, Anton 
GRÄTZER, Salomon 

Lhotka u Terešova (Tereschau) (c. Rokycany)  
Lochovice (Lochowitz, Jakobsthal/Laitha) (c. 

?)  
BLECHO, Josef 
WINTERNITZ, Abraham – WINTERNITZ, 
Emanuel 
KUBIK, Raimund 
KIESLING, Wilhelm 
NIESNER, Karl 

Lomnice nad Lužnicí (Lomnitz) (c. Jindřichův 
Hradec) 

Lomnička u Plesné (Steingrub) (c. Cheb) 
Loštice (Loschitz) (c. Šumperk) 
Loučná (Ladung u Oseku) (c. Most) 

BÖHM family 
BÖHM, František 
BÖHM, Valentin 

Makov u Litomyšle (Makau) (c. Svitavy) 
 FENGER, Jan 
Michalovy Hory (Michelsberg) (c. Tachov)  

MAHAL, Jiří 
NETSCH, Arnold 
NETSCHOVÁ, Mariana 
NETSCH, (Jan?) Jiří 
NETSCH, Karel 
SCHMID, Jan 
NETSCH, Michael Josef  
AST, Menzel 
ALTMANN, Franz sr. 
ALTMANN, Franz jr. 

Miltíkov (Miltigau) (c. Cheb) 
[Jesuit College of Eger] 
KIESWETTER, Jan 
KIESWETTER, Kašpar 
KIESWETTER, Antonín 

Mimoň (Niemes) (c. Česká Lípa) 
[OSSENDORF, Petr sr.] 
WALLENSTEIN ESTATE 
ZEIDLERN, Hofmann von 
OSSENDORF, Kašpar 
OSSENDORF, Josef 
PŘÍHODA, Antonín 
KIRCHNER family 
PŘÍHODA, Karel – PŘÍHODA, Kristián 
PŘÍHODA 

Mírov (Mürau) (c. Šumperk) 
SCHIEBEL, Andreas 
SCHWEDLER, Joseph 

Mladé Buky (Jungbuch) (c. Trutnov) 
KÖHLER, Jan (renter) 

BUDIGER, Ferdinand 
GABRIEL, Pavel (renter) 
PESCHKE, Melichar 
PESCHKE, Jan Nepomuk 
PESCHKE, Melichar Josef 
PESCHKOVÁ, Veronika – PESCHKE, Jan 
(„Papierwerkmeister“) 
PESCHKE, František I. 
PESCHKE, Josef 
PESCHKE, František II. 
PESCHKE, František III. 
MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
POLITZER, Josef 

Mlýn (Černovice, Choustník) (c. Tábor) 
Mohelno (c. Třebíč) 

LOOS, Josef 
Náměšť nad Oslavou (Namiest an der 

Oslawa) (c. Třebíč) see Mohelno 
Nedošín u Litomyšle (Nedoschin) (c. Svitavy) 

SCHNEBECK, Kaspar 
PLOCH, Josef 
BUCHTEL, František 
FIKEJS, Josef 

Nejdek (Neudeck) (c. Karlovy Vary)  
Nekoř (Nekorsch) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 
Nová Paka (Neupaka) (c. Jičín) 
Nová Ves u Chrastavy (Neundorf) (c. Liberec) 
Nové Město na Moravě (Neustadtl, Neustadt 

in Mähren) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) 
Nový Jimramov (Neu Ingrowitz) (c. Žďár nad 

Sázavou) 
 [Dominician papermill] 
 ŠLECHTA, Josef 
Nový Studenec (Neu Studenetz) (c. Havlíčkův 

Brod) 
POSPÍŠIL, Josef 
SLANAŘOVÁ, Anna 

Nýrsko (Neu Bistritz, Neuern) (c. Klatovy) 
PALM-GULDENFINGEN 
PŘÍHODA, Antonín 
PŘÍHODA, František 
APPELTAUER, Pavel 

Olomouc (Olmütz) (c. Olomouc) 
HUDLER, Stefan 
HUDLER, Jakub 
ADLER, Blasius 
H. A. 
G. B. 
SCHWAB, Josef 

Opatovice nad Labem (Opatowitz) (c. 
Pardubice) 

 RIBISCHAR, Jan 
HAASE, Bohumil (Gottlieb Haase Söhne) 
WEIGEL, Jan 

Pardubice I. (Pardubitz) (c. Pardubice) 



Pardubice II. (Pardubitz) (c. Pardubice) 
GÜRTLER, Hanuš 

Perštejn (Pürstein) (c. Chomutov) 
HAGEL, Franz 
WEINERT, František 
KRISCH, Jan G. 
STAMM, Václav 
PURKART Antonín – PURKARTOVÁ, 
Barbora 

Pivoň (Stockau) (c. Domažlice) 
WOTAVA, Cyriak (augustiniáni) 
BOCK, Jindřich 
BOCKOVÁ, Terezie 
BOCK, Josef 
ZIEGLER, Volfgang 

Plesná (Fleissen) (c. Cheb) 
GEIPEL, Kristián Adam 

Plzeň (Pilsen) (c. Plzeň)  
NETZEL, Jan;  
SCHMELTZER, Ondřej 
MICHL, Kristián 

Podhradí u Aše I. (Upper papermill) (Neuberg) 
(c. Cheb) 
FIETZ, Johann Georg 
WÖLFEL, Johann Erhard 

Podhradí u Aše II. (Lower papermill, Hradek) 
(Neuberg) (c. Cheb) 
MÖSCHLER, Jakob – GEUPEL, Michael 

Podhradí u Aše III. (Feilermühle) (Neuberg) (c. 
Cheb) 

 THOMA, Jan Pavel 
THOMA, Jan Petr 
RADECKER, Jan Gottfried 

Podlesí nad Litavkou (Podless) (c. Příbram) 
Podlesí u Březové nad Svitavou (c. Svitavy) 

KAYSLER, Josef 
Police nad Metují (Nieder-Politz bei Lipa) (c. 

Náchod) 
 OSSENDORF, Petr sr. 

OSSENDORF, Petr jr. 
Postřekov (Possigkau, Choden Schloss) (c. 

Domažlice) 
KIESWETTER, Jan Jiří 
FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu 
FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří jr. 

Postupice (Postupitz) (c. Benešov) 
TILL (Kopr), Ondřej 
KIESLER, Jan Jiří 
KIESLER, Josef – KIESLER, Ondřej 
KEISLER, František 

Poštovice (Postovic) (c. Kladno) 
Praha I. (Prague) (c. Praha) 

CLAUDIO 
DOMINIK (a ELIŠKA) 
FREY, Hanuš 

FREY, Mates 
FREY, Friedrich 
FREY, Jeroným 
[PRAHA, Municipality] 
OSSENDORF, Petr sr. 
ROSENBURG, Jan (rent) 
WINTEROVÁ, Justýna (rent) 
ROSENBURG, Jan – ROSENBURG, 
Václav (rent) 
STEYER, Zikmund 
STEYEROVÁ, Dorota 
DÖRFL, Jiří 
ROSENBURG, Dominik 
SCHÜTZ, Tobiáš 
ROSENBURG, Jan 
ROSENBURGOVÁ, Františka 
SCHÖNFELD, Jan Ferdinand 
SCHÖNFELD, Jakub 

Praha II. (Prague) (c. Praha) 
LUTTER, Pavel 
HANZL, Matouš 

Praha III. (Prague) (c. Praha) 
PETSCHEK, Samuel 
OSSENDORF, Petr sr. 

Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (c. Praha) 
KAYSLER, Josef – KAYSLEROVÁ, Josefa 

Praha V. (Prague, Holesovic) (c. Praha) 
WEISS, C. & W. 

Praha, Libeň I. (Prague) (c. Praha) 
FREY, Hanuš 
FREY, Friedrich 
FREY, Petr 

Praha, Libeň II. (Prague) (c. Praha) 
Praskolesy (c. Beroun) 
Prášily u Klatov I. (Stubenbach), No. 33 (c. 

Klatovy) 
EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar z Falce 
WINAŘ, Josef Arnošt 
EGGERTH, Jan 
EGGERTH, František 

Prášily u Klatov II. (Stubenbach), No. 34 (c. 
Klatovy) 
EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar z Falce 
ZELZER, Vavřinec 
EGGERTH, Jan 

Prkenný Důl u Žacléře (Schatzlar, Brettgrund) 
(c. Trutnov) 
SCHMELZER, Jan Jiří 
PESCHKE, Ignác František 
POLITZER, Vavřinec 
POLITZEROVÁ, Marie 
POLITZER, Josef sr. 
POLITZER, Josef jr. 

Příbram (Freiberg, Przibram) (c. Příbram) 



Přibyslavice (Przibislawitz, Pribislawitz) (c. 
Třebíč) 
SCHNEIDER, Jan Jindřich 
BUREŠ, Antonín (administrator) 
STRNIŠTĚ, Josef – FUNDULUS, Karel 
FUNDULUS, August 

Pyšely see Řehenice-Pyšely 
Rádlo (Radl) (c. Jablonec nad Nisou) 

SCHMELZER, David 
SCHÜTZ, Tobiáš 
SCHÜTZ, Josef 

[Radobytce] (Radobitz) (c. Písek) 
Radvanice (Radowentz) (c. Trutnov) 
Rajnochovice (Rajnochowitz) (c. Kroměříž) 

LOOS, Josef 
Rakovník (Rakonitz) (c. Rakovník) 

RÁNOVESELÝ, Mates 
[City of Rakovník 1780-1796c] 
BENEŠ, Jan 

Robeč (Robitz) (c. Česká Lípa) 
Rohozná u Pelhřimova (Rohosna) (c. Jihlava) 

SAGL, František 
Rokytnice v Orlických horách (Roketnitz) (c. 

Rychnov nad Kněžnou) 
ZEISKE, Melchior 
MICHALITSCHKE, Jan 
ZEISKE, Kašpar Krištof 
ZEISKE, Ignác 
ZEISKE, František I. 
ZEISKE, Rosina 
BUSEL, Ondřej 
?BUSEL, Jan? 
ZEISKE, František II. 
ZEISKE, Antonín – ZEISKE, ? 
? KIESLING & Sohn ? 
ZEISKE, Dominik 
ZEISKE, František III. 
PAUTSCH, Friedrich 

Ronov (Ronau) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) 
SÁZAVSKÝ, Václav 
REINISCH, Josef 
ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel 
REK, Ludvík 
HELLER, Josef Benedikt 
HELLER, Antonín Alois (Louis) 
HELLER, Alois „Ant. Heller und Sohn“ 
PEŠKA, Kristián 

Ronšperk (Ronsperg, Poběžovice) (c. 
Domažlice) 
FIKHER, Jan Jakub 
OSSENDORF, Josef [or] 
OSSENDORF, Ondřej 
FUCHS, Tomáš 
REINL, Felix 
ZIEGLER, Volfgang 

BOCK, Josef (or Jan?) 
TICHÝ, Josef 
BLOCH, Eliáš 
ZEISS, Jan 

Rožmberk nad Vltavou (Rosenberg) (c. Český 
Krumlov) 

Rožnov pod Radhoštěm (Roznau) (c. Vsetín) 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Mariana – NAGEL, Jan 
Kryštof (headman) 
FURMANN, J. 

Rychnov nad Kněžnou (Reichenau) (c. 
Rychnov nad Kněžnou) 
SCHÖFFEL, Jan 
HOFRICHTER, Karl 

Ryžoviště (Braunseifen) (c. Bruntál) 
Řehenice-Pyšely (Rehenitz) (c. Benešov) 

PREISZE, Krištof 
ROSENBURG, Dominik 
PETRŽILKA, Tomáš 
PANCZER, Kristián 
KIESWETTER, Jan 
[1752-1776 unkn.] 
ROSENBURG, František – 
ROSENBURGOVÁ (Slámová), Marie 
ROSENBURG, Václav 
ROSENBURG, Prokop 
ADLEROVÁ, Kateřina 

Semily (Semil) (c. Semily) 
 WEIGEL, Jan 
Semín (c. Pardubice) 
Schönwald (Lesná, c. Tachov?) 

SCHIELHABL, Raimund 
SCHIELHABEL, Václav 

Smržovka (Morchenstern) (c. Jablonec nad 
Nisou) 

 FISCHER, Antonín 
Sorgenthal u Vejprt (c. Chomutov) 

FRASZ, Jan 
SEIDL, František 
JELÍNEK, Martin 
JELÍNEK, Matěj 
JELÍNEK, Herman 

Staré Hory (Altenburg, Altenberg bei Iglau) (c. 
Jihlava) 
FREY, Hanuš 
FREY, Petr 
FREY, Benedikt 
FREY, Alexandr 
STOLSHAGIUS, Kasper Dr. 
REINISCH, Michael 
REINISCH, Ferdinand 
REINISCH, Josef 
HELLER, Josef Antonín 
HELLER Josef Benedikt 
[see HADAUN, I.] 



HELLER, Jan Antonín 
HELLER, Karel 

Staré Město (Altstadt) (c. Šumperk) 
PITTNER 
SCHLOSSEREK, Georg 

Stráž nad Nežárkou (Platz an der Naser) (c. 
Jindřichův Hradec) 

 HOLUB, Antonín 
HELLER – HELLEROVÁ 

Stráž nad Nisou (Althabendorf, Alt-
Habensdorf) (c. Liberec) 

 KNIRSCH, Jan Václav 
Střeble (Ströbel, Strebel) (c. Tachov) 

SCHIELHABL (rodina) 
SCHIELHABL, Raimund 

Střelské Hoštice see Hoštice 
Stříbro (Mies) (c. Tachov) 

MAY, Zachariáš 
MICHL, Kristián 
NIEBLER, Josef 
BAYER, Ondřej I. 
BAYER, Jiří 
BAYEROVÁ, Markéta 
BAYER, Ondřej II. 
BAYEROVÁ, Františka 

Svatý Jan pod Skalou (St. Johann unter dem 
Felsen) (c. Beroun) 

 ROSENBURG, Václav 
Svídnice (Swiednitz) (c. Chrudim) 

SEYFFERT, Jan Petr 
RITSCHEL, Jan Antonín 
RITSCHEL, Josef 
RITSCHEL, Antonín 
RITSCHEL, František 

Svitávka (Swittawka) (c. Blansko) 
PRESSBURGER, Jakob 

Svoboda nad Úpou (Freiheit) (c. Trutnov) 
PESCHKE, Josef 
PESCHKE, František II. 
ETRICH 
PIETTE du Rivage, Prosper 

Šerachov (Schirgiswalde, dnes Sasko) 
MARSCHALL, Jan Antonín 

Šumperk (Mährisch Schönberg) (c. Šumperk) 
 BAUERNFENID, Hans 

HASLACHER, Václav 
POYGER, Georg 
WÜRZ, Anton Ferdinand 
WÜRZ, Josef 
WÜRZ, Karel 

Tabulové Boudy u Vrchlabí (Tafelbauden) (c. 
Trutnov) 

Tasov (Tassau) (c. Žďár nad Sázavou) 
FRIEDMANN, Em. Jakub 

Telnice (Tellnitz) (c. Ústí nad Labem) 

FISCHER, Josef 
TEIBNER, Krištof 
TEIBNER, Jan Jiří 
WEBER, Hans Jiří 
KLEIN, Krištof 
ELSTNER, Václav 
RITSCHEL, Josef (Benešov n. Ploučnicí, 
Telnice) 
KREMS, Mates 
PURKERT, Karel 

Temný Důl u Horního Maršova (Dunkelthal bei 
Marschendorf) III. (c. Trutnov) 

Těšovice u Husince (Tieschowitz) (c. 
Prachatice) 
WURSCHER, Volfgang – FUCHSOVÁ, 
Barbora 
WURSCHER, (Jan) Karel 
ANGELIS, Jan de 
SCHREIER, Er. (renter) 
WURSCHER, Bedřich 

Tišnov (Tischnowitz) (c. Brno) 
TAUBER, Matěj 
TAUBER, I. 
TAUBER, P. 

Trutnov (Trautenau) (c. Trutnov) 
FETSCHER, Bartel 
FETSCHER, Georg 
FETSCHER, Hans 
[City of Trutnov] 
FREY, Benedikt 
SCHMIEDT, Ondřej (renter) 
EINWALLER, Jiří 
KRETSCHMER, Tobiáš 
BUDIGER, Gottfried 
PESCHKE, Melichar 
BUDIGER, Ferdinand 
GÄRTNER, Jan Josef 
PESCHKE, Ignác František 
MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
ZÖH, Petr 

Ústí nad Labem (Aussig) (c. Ústí nad Labem) 
SCHAFFHIRT, Hans 
SCHAFFHIRT, Alexius 
TRAIDING, Michael 
SAUER, Martin (renter) 
SCANDELLIUS, Antonius 
FREIDING, Michael 
KONRAD, Burkard 
SCHLENKRICHT, Bartl 
FREUDENSBERGER, Salomon 
GÖRKAUER 
VETTER, Peter 
OSSENDORF, Petr 
OSSENDORF, Kašpar 
SCHARF, Christian 



MITEISZ, Jakub 
ABBT, Jan Adam 
FABER, Ferdinand 
WINKLER, Jan Jiří 
WINKLER, Jan Václav 
WERNER, Vavřinec (Lorenz) 
PLATT, Josef 
PLATT, František 
THAM, Vojtěch Václav 

Vatětice u Hartmanic (Watetitz) (c. Klatovy) 
OSSENDORF, Josef 
PLENINGER, Ondřej 
PLENINGER, Michal 
ŠLECHTA, Josef – ŠLECHTOVÁ, Anna 
WEBER, Emanuel 
FEICHTINGER, Jan 
GEISZLER, Bohumil 
JUNG, Václav 

Vejprty I. (Weipert, Upper-Mill) (c. Chomutov) 
Vejprty II. (Weipert, Lower-Mill) (c. Chomutov)  
Vejprty III. (Weipert) (c. Chomutov) 
Velhartice (Welhartitz) (c. Klatovy) 

DESFOURS, Friedrich Count 
ZAYS, Jan Jiří 
FUCHS, Tomáš 
APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří 
APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
MIKŠÍK, Emanuel 

Velká Morava (Gross Mohrau) (c. Ústí nad 
Orlicí) 

Velká Úpa (Gross Aupa, Grossaupe) (c. 
Trutnov) 

Velké Losiny (Gross Ullersdorf) (c. Šumperk)  
ZIEROTIN, Peter von  
ZIEROTIN, Johann von 
KLUG, Andreas 
SCHNELL, Daniel  
PITTNER, Peter 
SCHNELL, Bartl 
GÖTTLICHER, Christoph – SCHNELL, 
Barbara 
[PITTNER], Peter 
[PITTNER], Daniel 
[PITTNER], Bernhard 
TEPPERWEIN, Jan Jiří 
WANKE, Christian 
SCHINDLER, Johann Ruppert 
BAUDISCH, Jan Bedřich 
KIESEWETTER, Karel Josef 
DECK, Anton 
DECK, Dominik 
WERNER, Mathias 
KIESWETTER, Jindřich 
STERZ, Franz 
WENZEL, Philipp 

SCHMIDT, Anton – SCHMIDT, Max 
Verměřovice (Wetzdorf) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 
Vernéřov (Wernsdorf, in: Klášterec nad Ohří) 

(c. Chomutov) 
Vernířovice (Wermsdorf) (c. Šumperk) 

KRISCH, Josef 
HATWIGER, Georg 
HATWIGER, Josef 

Veselí (Janovice nad Úhlavou, Janowitz) (c. 
Klatovy) 
KIESWETTER, Jan Michal 
FUX, Jan Michal 
FUX, Jan Kašpar 
ZAYS, Jan Jiří 
KEIL, František 

Vizovice (Wisowitz) (c. Zlín) 
HALDA, Jan 

Vlásenice (Wlasenitz, in: Pelhřimov) (c. 
Pelhřimov) 
SCHÖNFELDOVÁ, Kateřina 

Vlčovec (Wlcowes) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) 
ENTLICHER, Josef 
ENTLICHER, Antonín 

[Vrané nad Vltavou] (Wran) (c. Praha) 
HAASE, Bohumil 

Vrchlabí I. (Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) 
WEISZ, Krištof 
KIESLING, Mates (master?) 
KIESLING, Tobiáš 
KIESLING, Jan Jindřich 
KIESLING, František 
KIESLINGOVÁ, Johanna – THOMAS, 
Josef 
ETTEL, David 
ETTEL, Gabriel 
ETTEL, Vojtěch 

Vrchlabí II. (Nieder-Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov) 
KIESLING, Karel August – KIESLING, 
Antonín Jan – KIESLING, Alois Karel 
KIESLING, Karel August sr. 
KIESLING, Karel August jr. 

Vrchlabí III. (Ober-Hohenelbe) (c. Trutnov)  
Zahrádka u Kralovic (Zaratka, dříve Zahrádka 

Trhová) (c. Havlíčkův Brod) 
MITTEIS, Jan 
SCHNEIDER, Hans Heinrich 
MACHOTKA, Jan 
HÖRING, Bernard 
MACHOTKA, Josef 
BUSEL, Ondřej 
SCHÜTZ, Josef Šebestián 
KLUSÁČEK, Jakub (mistr) 
HALÍK, Vojtěch 

Zámrsk (Samrsk) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 



Zářečí (in: Brněnec) (Hinterwasser, in: 
Brünnlitz) (c. Svitavy) 
MÜLLER, František Josef 

 SCHÜTZ, Ludvík 
Zásada u Kadaně (Sosau) (c. Chomutov) 

RABENSTEIN, Václav 
PELZ, Petr 
PELZ, Václav 

Zhůří u Rejštejna (Haidl) (c. Klatovy) 
PLECHINGER, Josef 

Žamberk (Senftenberg) (c. Ústí nad Orlicí) 

BAUDIŠ, Jan 
ENTLICHER, Josef  
?ENTLICH, František? 
ŠEVČÍK, Martin 

Želechovice nad Dřevnicí (Zelechowitz) (c. 
Zlín) 
Žďár nad Sázavou (Saar) (c. Jihlava) 

SÁZAVSKÝ, Václav 
SCHNEIDER, Michael Gabriel 
BÖHM, František

INDEX OF PAPERMILLS II. (list of historical 
names for papermills in CR) 
 
Aichwald … Dubí 
Albern … Albeř 
Alt Brünn … Kluzov 
Altenberg bei Iglau … Staré Hory 
Altenburg … Staré Hory 
Altstadt … Staré Město 
Annathal … Anín 
Arnau … Hostinné 
Asch … Aš 
Aussig … Ústí nad Labem 
Barau … Bavorov 
Baussnitz … Bohuslavice 
Bensen … Benešov nad Ploučnicí 
Bergreichenstein … Kašperské Hory 
Bischofteinitz … Horšovský Týn 
Blanz … Blansko 
Böhmisch Cikan … Česká Cikánka 
Böhmisch Fellern … České Vrbné 
Böhmisch Wiesen … Česká Dlouhá 
Boskowitz … Boskovice 
Braunseifen … Ryžoviště 
Brettgrund … Prkenný Důl u Žacléře 
Brünn … Brno 
Brünnlitz … Brněnec 
Brüsau … Březová nad Svitavou 
Carlsbad … Karlovy Vary 
Czellechowitz … Čelechovice 
Czernietitz … Černětice 
Daletschin … Dalečín 
Debernei bei Arnau … Debrné 
Deutschbrod … Havlíčkův Brod (form. 

Německý Brod) 
Dobronitz … Dobronice u Bechyně 
Doubrawnik … Doubravník 
Draschitz … Dražice 
Dunkelthal bei Marschendorf … Temný Důl u 

Horního Maršova 
Eger … Cheb 
Eibenschütz … Ivančice 

Eichwald … Dubí 
Elisenthal … Brněnec 
Fleissen … Plesná 
Freiberg … Příbram 
Freiheit … Svoboda nad Úpou 
Friedland … Břidličná (form. Frýdlant nad 

Moravicí); Frýdlant v Čechách 
Gasdorf … Hoštka 
Görkau … Jirkov 
Gross Aupa (Grossaupe) … Velká Úpa 
Gross Mohrau … Velká Morava 
Gross Ullersdorf … Velké Losiny 
Grün … Doubrava u Aše 
Gutsmuts bei Arnau … Dobrá Mysl (Hostinné) 
Gutwasser … Dobrá Voda (Mrákotín) 
Haidedörfel … Branná u Mimoně (Boreček) 
Haidl … Zhůří u Rejštejna 
Hammer … Hamr u Mostu, Hamr u Mimoně? 
Hauenstein … Horní Hrad 
Heinitz … Hejnice u Žamberka 
Hermannseifen … Heřmanovy Sejfy 
Hinterwasser … Zářečí 
Hohenelbe … Vrchlabí I. 
Hoschtitz … Hoštice 
Hoslau … Hvožďany 
Hronow … Hronov nad Metují 
Hruschau … Hrušová 
Hruschow … Hrušov 
Chlumetz … Chlum u Třeboně 
Choden Schloss … Trhanov see Postřekov 
Chotzen … Choceň 
Janowitz … Janovice nad Úhlavou; Janovice 

u Rýmařova 
Jistetz … Jistec 
Joachimsthal … Jáchymov 
Jungbuch … Mladé Buky 
Kacow … Kácov 
Kamnitz … Česká Kamenice 
Karlsbad … Karlovy Vary 



Katzow … Kácov 
Klattau … Klatovy 
Kleczuwka … Klečůvka 
Klenau (Klenow) … Klenová 
Klepatschow … Klepačov 
Kliftau … Chlístov 
Kolinetz … Kolinec 
Komotau … Chomutov 
Kronstadt … Kunštát u Orlického Záhoří 
Krumau … Český Krumlov 
Kundratitz … Kundratice u Hartmanic 
Kunnersdorf … Kunratice u Cvikova 
Kunzendorf … Kunčina 
Kurschin … Kočen 
Ladung … Loučná 
Landsberg … Landšperk 
Langenau … Lánov 
Langendorf … Dlouhá Ves (Holčovice) 
Lauterwasser … Čistá u Vrchlabí 
Ledetsch … Ledeč 
Libitz … Libice nad Cidlinou 
Liebitz … Libice nad Cidlinou 
Littau … Litovel 
Lochowitz … Lochovice 
Lomnitz … Lomnice nad Lužnicí 
Loschitz … Loštice 
Mährisch Schönberg … Šumperk 
Makau … Makov u Litomyšle 
Marschendorf … Maršov 
Mies … Stříbro 
Michelsberg … Michalovy Hory 
Miltigau … Miltíkov 
Mittel-Langenau … Lánov (Prostřední) 
Morchenstern … Smržovka 
Mürau … Mírov 
Namiest an der Oslawa … Náměšť nad 
Oslavou 
Nedoschin … Nedošín u Litomyšle 
Nekorsch … Nekoř 
Neu Bistritz … (Nová Bystřice) see Nýrsko 
Neu Ingrowitz … Nový Jimramov 
Neu Studenetz … Nový Studenec 
Neuberg … Podhradí u Aše 
Neudeck … Nejdek 
Neuern … Nýrsko 
Neuhaus … Jindřichův Hradec 
Neundorf … Nová Ves u Chrastavy 
Neupaka … Nová Paka 
Neustadt in Mähren … Nové Město na Moravě 
Neustadtl … Nové Město na Moravě 
Nieder-Einsiedel … Dolní Poustevna 
Niederhof bei Hohenelbe … Dolní Dvůr 
Nieder-Hohenelbe … Vrchlabí II. 
Niederleutensdorf … Dolní Litvínov 
Nieder Mohrau … Dolní Morava 

Nieder-Politz bei Lipa … Police nad Metují 
Niederreuth … Dolní Paseky 
Niemes … Mimoň 
Ober-Hohenelbe … Vrchlabí III. 
Ober-Langenau … Lánov (Horní) 
Oberleidmansdorf … Horní Litvínov 
Oels-Döberney … Debrné 
Olmütz … Olomouc 
Opatowitz … Opatovice nad Labem 
Pardubitz … Pardubice 
Pelsdorf … Kunčice nad Labem 
Pflanzen … Blansko 
Pilsen … Plzeň 
Pirkenhammer … Březová 
Platten … Blatno 
Platz an der Naser … Stráž nad Nežárkou 
Podless … Podlesí nad Litavkou  
Politz bei Lipa … Police nad Metují 
Possigkau … Postřekov 
Postupitz … Postupice 
Prague … Praha 
Pribislawitz (Przibislawitz) … Přibyslavice 
Przibram … Příbram 
Pürstein … Perštejn 
Radl … Rádlo 
Radobitz … Radobytce 
Radowentz … Radvanice 
Rajnochowitz … Rajnochovice 
Rakonitz … Rakovník 
Rehenitz … Řehenice-Pyšely 
Reichenau … Rychnov nad Kněžnou 
Reinerz … Dušníky 
Robitz … Robeč 
Rohosna … Rohozná 
Roketnitz (Rokitnitz)… Rokytnice v Orlických 

horách 
Ronau … Ronov 
Ronsperg … Ronšperk 
Rosenberg … Rožmberk 
Roth Retschitz … Červená Řečice 
Rothfloss … Červený Potok 
Roznau … Rožnov pod Radhoštěm 
Rudlitz … Rudlice 
Saar … Žďár nad Sázavou 
Samrsk … Zámrsk 
Semil … Semily 
Senftenberg … Žamberk 
Schatzlar … Prkenný Důl u Žacléře 
Scheibenradisch … Cebiv 
Schirgiswalde … Šerachov 
Schönberg … Šumperk 
Schönwald … Horní Hrad; Lesná 
Sosau … Zásada u Kadaně 
St. Johann unter dem Felsen … Svatý Jan 

pod Skalou 



Steingrub … Lomnička u Plesné 
Stockau … Pivoň 
Strebel (Ströbel) … Střeble 
Stubenbach … Prášily u Klatov 
Swiednitz … Svícnice 
Swittawka … Svitávka 
Tafelbauden … Tabulové Boudy u Vrchlabí 
Tassau … Tasov 
Telcz (Teltsch) … Telč 
Tellnitz … Telnice 
Tereschau … Lhotka u Terešova 
Tieschowitz … Těšovice 
Tischnowitz … Tišnov 
Trautenau … Trutnov 
Tschernetitz … Černětice 
Tschernowitz ... Černovice u Tábora 
Unterwald … Podlesí u Březové nad Svitavou 

Watetitz … Vatětice u Hartmanic 
Weipert … Vejprty 
Weisswasser … Bělá pod Bezdězem; Bílá 
Voda 
Welhartitz … Velhartice 
Wermsdorf … Vernířovice 
Wernsdorf … Vernéřov 
Wetzdorf … Verměřovice 
Wisowitz … Vizovice 
Wittingau … Třeboň 
Wlasenitz … Vlásenice 
Wlcowes … Vlčovec 
Wölking … Dolní Bolíkov 
Wran … Vrané nad Vltavou 
Zaratka … Zahrádka u Kralovic 
Zebau … Cebiv 

 

INDEX OF PUBLISHERS / BOOKSELLERS etc. 
 
Gerzabeck, Franz … FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu 
Schönfeld, Johann Ferdinand … FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu 

INDEX OF COUNTERMARKS  (paper makers alphabetically) 
 

1763 … REK, Ludvík 
1768 … PESCHKE, Ignác František 
1798 … RICHTER, Josef 
2 … HELLER, Jan Antonín; HELLER, Alois 
3 … SCHÖNFELD, Jan Ferdinand 
4 … Karlovy Vary (unkn.); BAYER, Ondřej I.; BAYER, Jiří; HALÍK, Tomáš; KIESLING, Jan 

Jindřich; RABENSTEIN, Václav 
acorn … MICHEL, Jan Krištof; TEUBNER, Jan 
anchor … APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří; ARLET, Daniel; FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu; HALÍK, 

Vojtěch; HELLER, Alois; HELLER, Jan Antonín; JELÍNEK, Matěj; MÜLLER, Emanuel; 
RABENSTEIN, Václav; VOGL, Josef; WIESNER, Karel; ZEISKE, Ignác 

anchor (in crowned shield) … HELLER, Josef Benedikt; HALÍK, Vojtěch 
angel … Dušníky (unkn.); LINDNER, Šebestián 
animal (unknown) … SCHMIEDT, Ondřej 
archangel Michael … ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel 
banderol … Jistec (unkn.); Zahrádka u Kralovic (unkn.); HELLEROVÁ, Anna Marie; SCHNEIDER, 

Hans Heinrich 
bird (flying) … SCHMIEDT, Ondřej 
boar (coat of arms of Žamberk)… Žamberk (unkn.) 
branches … SCHMIEDT, Ondřej 
cartouche … Dušníky (unkn.); Klatovy (unkn.); Žamberk (unkn.); HÖRING, Bernard; MARGOTT, 

Jan Pavel; PALM-GULDENFINGEN; SALM, František Vilém hr. 
cartouche (crowned) … Choceň (unkn.); EISNER, Jan; HELLER, Jan Antonín; MICHL, Kristián; 

OSSENDORF, Jan František „Papierfranz“; SIEBERT, František Antonín; SCHÜTZ, Josef; 
[ZAYS, Jan Jiří?] 

cartouche (rococo, crowned) … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 



circle … APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří; GODER, Tobiáš; KIESLING, Mates; PESCHKE, Melichar; 
SIEBERT, František Antonín; SCHMIEDT, Ondřej; SCHWERDTNER, Baltazar; VOGL, Josef; 
WEBER, Hans Jiří 

coat of arms (Auersperg) … Jirkov I. (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Austria-Hungary) … HELLER, Josef Benedikt (Staré Hory); MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
coat of arms (Buben) … BAUDIŠ, Jan 
coat of arms (Clary) … PURKERT, Josef 
coat of arms (Czernin) … Jistec (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Český Krumlov) … HYLPERT, Filip 
coat of arms (Cheb) … SCHMELZER, Karel Kristián; SCHMELZER, Mikuláš 
coat of arms (Dietrichstein) … ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel; HELLER, Josef Benedikt; REK, Ludvík; 

SÁZAVSKÝ, Václav 
coat of arms (Habsburg) … HELLER, Josef Benedikt (Staré Hory) 
coat of arms (Harrach) … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
coat of arms (Hrzan?) … Jirkov I. (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Hungarian)… APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín; HADAUN, I. (merchanT!) HIMMER, 

Josef; KIESLING, Antonín Ignác; MARGOTT, Jan Pavel; OSSENDORF, Ondřej; PEIKER, 
František; PLENINGER, Antonín; PLOCH, Josef (Nedošín u Litomyšle); SAGL, Jan; 
SCHIELHABL, Raimund; SCHMIDT, Antonín; RITSCHEL, František (Svídnice); SCHÜTZ, Josef 
Šebestián; WIESNER, Karel; WINTERNITZ, Abraham – WINTERNITZ, Emanuel; ZAYS, Jan 
Jiří; ZEISKE, František II. 

coat of arms (Hungarian, bend) … KLUSÁČEK, Jakub 
coat of arms (imperial, big) … HELLER, Josef (Staré Hory); MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
coat of arms (Jáchymov) … ABBT? 
coat of arms (Jindřichův Hradec) … Jindřichův Hradec (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Jirkov) … NITSCH, Kajetán 
coat of arms (Kašperské Hory) … LINDNER, Šebestián 
coat of arms (Khünburg) … Jistec (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Kinsky) … Choceň (unkn.); BRANDL, Josef 
coat of arms (Ledeč, trefoil) … ANDRES, Eliáš? 
coat of arms (Lichtenstein) … Jirkov I. (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Lorraine) … HELLER, Jan Antonín; HALÍK, Vojtěch 
coat of arms (Morzin) … GODER, Tobiáš; KIESLING, Jan Jindřich 
coat of arms (Nosticz) … ZEISKE, František I.; ZEISKE, Ignác 
coat of arms (Pelhřimov) … Pelhřimov (unkn.); SAGL, František 
coat of arms (Plzeň) … NETZEL, Jan; SCHMELTZER, Ondřej 
coat of arms (Praha, Nové Město) … Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Praha I.) … DÖRFL, Jiří; STEYER, Zikmund; Praha I. (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Ronšperk) … Ronšperk (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Salm) … SALM, František Vilém hr.; SALM, František Václav hr. 
coat of arms (Schwarzenberg) … PESCHKE, Melichar (Mladé Buky) 
coat of arms (Tuscany) … GOTTWALD, František 
coat of arms (Thun) … KRISCH, Jan G. 
coat of arms (Trautmannsdorf) … Nedošín u Litomyšle (unkn.) 
coat of arms (Trutnov) … Trutnov (unkn.); KRETSCHMER, Tobiáš; PESCHKE, Melichar; 

SCHMIEDT, Ondřej 
coat of arms (Vrchlabí = hornická kladiva) … KIESLING, Tobiáš; STEINER, Hans 
coat of arms (Waldstein) … PLOCH, Jan František 
coat of arms (Žamberk = kanec, orlice) … Žamberk (unkn.) 
crawfish … Rakovník (unkn.) 
crawfish (crowned) … Rakovník (unkn.) 
crawfish (in shield) … Rakovník (unkn.) 
crescent … GEISZLER, František; WIESNEROVÁ, Růžena 
crescents (3) … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
crescent (slim) … Stráž nad Nežárkou (unkn.) 



crescent (tough) … ZÖH, Petr 
cross … BUSEL, Ondřej; ERHART (FELDO); LINDNER, Šebestián; OSSENDORF, Ondřej; 

RICHTER, Josef; ZEISKE, Antonín – ZEISKE, ?; ZEISKE, Rosina 
crosses (crossed) … BAYER, Jiří 
cross (Maltese) … Kolinez (unkn.); [Žamberk? (unkn.)]; OSSENDORF, Ondřej; TAUER, Jan Adam 
crown (above another countermark) … Jistec (unkn.); Mimoň (unkn.); Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) 

(unkn.); FIKER, Jan Michal; MARGOTT, Jan Pavel; SALM, František Vilém hr.; SALM, 
František Václav hr.; SIEBERT, František Antonín; WEINLICH, Josef 

crown (ducal) … PESCHKE, Melichar (Mladé Buky) 
crown (princely) … Jirkov I. (unkn.) 
defensive wall … SAGL, František 
dragon … EGGERTH, Aug. 
dragon (coat of arms of Trutnov) … PESCHKE, Melichar; SCHMIEDT, Ondřej 
eagle (double-eagle, crowned) … FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu; HOLUB, Josef; MICHEL, Jan 

Krištof; PEIKER, Krištof; PESCHKE, Ignác František; MARGOTT, Jan Pavel; OSSENDORF, 
Antonín; PŘÍHODA, Emanuel; PŘÍHODA, Václav (Nýrsko); RITSCHEL, Antonín; RICHTER, 
Josef (Dolní Litvínov); SCHIELHABL (rodina); SCHWEDLER, Joseph; Ústí nad Labem (unkn.) 

eagle (double-eagle, crowned with heart-shaped shield) … Hamr u Mimoně (unkn.); ARLT 
(ABLT?), Vojtěch; BOCK, Josef; GEIPEL, Kristián Adam; HELLER, Jan Antonín; OSSENDORF, 
Jan František II.; [PURKERTOVÁ, Barbora]; RICHTER, Josef (Dolní Litvínov); RITSCHEL, 
Josef (Svídnice); SCHILHABEL, Václav; WIESNER, Karel; WIESNEROVÁ, Růžena; 

eagle (imperial) … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín; HALÍK, Vojtěch; HELLER, Josef Benedikt 
(Staré Hory); PACHNER, František Josef 

Eye of Providence … PAUTSCH, Friedrich 
fishes (crossed) … ZEISKE, Ignác 
clown … SCHMELZER, Mikuláš 
foolscap … SCHMELZER, Mikuláš 
globus cruciger… Miltíkov (unkn.) 
grape-vine … FIKER, Jan Michal 
hedgehog … Staré Hory (unkn.) 
heart … HALÍK, Tomáš; LINDNER, Šebestián 
hearts (3) … NITSCH, Kajetán; RICHTER, Josef (Dolní Litvínov) 
helmet (bend) … MÜLLER, Emanuel 
human figure … PACHNER, František Josef 
keys (vertical) … MICHL, Kristián; NETZEL, Jan; SCHMELTZER, Ondřej 
keys (crossed) … BAYER, Tomáš Josef; BOCK, Jindřich; FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu; 

KIESWETTER, Antonín; [MARGOTT, Jan Pavel]; MAYER, Jan Petr; MAYER, Martin; 
SCHROCK, Aug.; WURSCHER, Volfgang; 

lamb … PURKERTOVÁ, Barbora 
lily (french) … Žamberk (unkn.); APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín; BAYER, Jiří; BAYER, Ondřej I.; 

BAYER, Ondřej II.; FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu; KIESWETTER, Jan; NETSCH, Jiří jr.; 
NETSCHOVÁ, Mariana; PŘÍHODA, Emanuel; REK, Ludvík; ROSENAUER, Josef; SCHMIDT, 
Antonín; STAMM, Václav; WINAŘ, Josef Arnošt 

lily (french, in crowned shield) … PLOCH, Jan František; WINTERNITZ, Abraham – 
WINTERNITZ, Emanuel 

lilies (crossed) … NETSCH, (Jan?) Jiří  
lion … Staré Hory (unkn.); MOLERUS, Jan; PURKERT, Josef; SALM, František Vilém hr.; SALM, 

František Václav hr.; WERNER, Vavřinec; WINKLER, Jan Jiří; ZEISKE, Ignác; ZEISKE, 
František I. 

lion (Bohemian) … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín; [EISNER, Jan]; HALÍK, Tomáš; HELLER, Jan 
Antonín; PESCHKE, Ignác František; PESCHKE, Melichar; PŘÍHODA, Emanuel; RITSCHEL, 
Antonín (Svídnice); SCHAFFHIRT, Alexius; SCHÜTZ, Florian; [ZAYS, Jan Jiří?] 

lion (with mace [and orb]) … Vrchlabí I. (unkn.); EISNER, Jan; ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel; ETTEL, 
David; PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 

lions (2 lions holding the coat of arms) … ERHART 



mace (crossed with sword) … Mimoň (unkn.) 
mace (held by man or animal) … HALÍK, Tomáš; PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
mantling (fanfrnoch, ozdoba erbu) … Jirkov I. (unkn.); Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (unkn.); 

KIESLING, Jan Jindřich; SCHMELTZER, Ondřej 
mining hammers (coat of arms of Kašperské Hory, Vrchlabí) … KIESLING, Jan Jindřich; 

KIESLING, Mates; KIESLING, Tobiáš; LINDNER, Šebestián; STEINER, Hans 
mitre … Kolinez (unkn.); BÖHM, Valentin; DORFMÜLLER, František; ERHART (FELDO); 

OSSENDORF, Ondřej; PŘÍHODA, Kristián; PŘÍHODA, Václav; TAUER, Jan Adam 
Order of the Golden Fleece… PESCHKE, Melichar (Mladé Buky) 
oval … Dušníky (unkn.); APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří; KRISCH, Jan G. 
palm branches … Jistec (unkn.); Mimoň (unkn.); KRISCH, Jan G.; LINDNER, Šebestián; 

MARGOTT, Jan Pavel; MICHL, Kristián; SCHMIDT, Antonín; SCHMID, Martin; WAGNER, Jan 
Kristián; 

peacock feathers (3) (= in coat of arms of Harrach) … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
pearls … Jistec (unkn.) 
pedestal … KIESLING, Jan Jindřich 
posthorn … BÖHM, Valentin; DORFMÜLLER, František; ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel; HALÍK, Tomáš; 

OSSENDORF, Jan František „Papierfranz; SIEBERT, František Antonín 
posthorn (crowned) … Miltíkov (unkn.); ARLET, Daniel; HELLER, Jan Antonín; KLUSÁČEK, 

Jakub;  
posthorn (in crowned cartouche) … Karlovy Vary (unkn.); ADLER, Ferdinand; APPELTAUER, 

Josef Antonín; BAYER, Tomáš Josef; BOCKOVÁ, Terezie; ENDLICHER, František; ETTEL, 
Gabriel; FRÜHSTÜCKER, Josef; FUCHS, Tomáš; HELLER, Josef (Staré Hory); HELLER, Josef 
Benedikt (Staré Hory); HÖRING, Bernard; KEISLER, František; KIESLING, Vilém – KIESLING, 
Gustav – KIESLING, Richard; KIESWETTER, Kašpar (Miltíkov); KLUSÁČEK, Jakub; KRISCH, 
Jan G.; MACHOTKA, Josef; NEUBER, Fabián; OSSENDORF, Jan Antonín; OSSENDORF, 
Ignác Petr; PLENINGER, Ondřej; PLOCH, Jan František; POSPÍŠIL, Josef; PŘÍHODA, 
Emanuel; PŘÍHODA, Kristián; PŘÍHODA, Václav (Červená Řečice); RABENSTEIN, Václav; 
REINL, Felix; RITSCHEL, Antonín (Benešov n. Ploučnicí); RITSCHEL, František (Benešov nad 
Ploučnicí); SCHMIDT, Antonín; SCHÜTZ, Florian; SCHÜTZ, Josef (Rádlo); TAUER, Jan Adam; 
WAMBITSCH, František; WEINLICH, Josef; WIESNER, František; WIESNER, Karel; ZEISKE, 
Antonín; ZEISKE, Rosina; 

postman (on horseback) … ETTEL, David; PESCHKE, Melichar (Mladé Buky); POLITZER, Josef 
rose (coat of arms of Trautmannsdorf) … KRULICH, Hans 
rosebuds (3) … RICHTER, Josef (Dolní Litvínov) 
sceptre … Kolinez (unkn.); ERHART (FELDO); OSSENDORF, Ondřej; TAUER, Jan Adam 
sceptres (crossed) … BÖHM, Valentin 
seashell … BÖHM, František; HELLER, Antonín Alois; SCHWEDLER, Joseph 
shield … Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (unkn.); Staré Hory (unkn.); HALÍK, Vojtěch; PURKARD, 

Antonín; SCHMIEDT, Ondřej 
shield (bend) … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín; FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu; WINAŘ, Josef 

Arnošt 
shield (crowned) … Jistec (unkn.); KIESLING, Mates; KIESLING, Tobiáš 
shield (circular) … TAUER, Jan Adam 
shield (crowned, with crosier and patriarchal cross, above mitre) … ERHART (FELDO); HELLER, 

Antonín; HELLER, Antonín Josef; PŘÍHODA, Kristián 
shield (heart-shaped) … GOTTWALD, František 
shield (in cartouche) … MÜLLER, Emanuel 
shield (oval) … OSSENDORF, Ondřej 
snake … BUSEL, Ondřej; PAUTSCH, Friedrich; ZEISKE, Rosina 
stag … Ronšperk (unkn.); Sorghenthal u Vejprt (unkn.); KIESWETTER, Kašpar (Ronšperk); 

KREMS, Mates; SCHMID, Martin; 
star (6 points) … EISNER, Jan; PŘÍHODA, Antonín (Nýrsko); PŘÍHODA, František; [ZAYS, Jan 

Jiří?]; ZÖH, Petr 



star (6 points, small star inside) … Stráž nad Nežárkou (unkn.); KACEROVSKY, Michal; 
SCHMIDT, Antonín 

star (8 points) … APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří; MAYER, Martin 
star (small, decor.) … HALÍK, Vojtěch; [PURKERTOVÁ, Barbora] 
St. Peter … Dušníky (unkn.) 
St. Sebastian … LINDNER, Šebestián 
St. Wenceslas … Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (unkn.) 
sword (held by man or animal) … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
sword (crossed with mace) … Mimoň (unkn.) 
swords (crossed) … KEIL, František 
tree … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel; SCHMELZER, Mikuláš 
tree (coat of arms of Vrchlabí) … KIESLING, Tobiáš 
trefoil (coat of arms of Ledeč) … ANDRES, Eliáš? 
triangle … ZEISKE, Rosina 
unicorn … KREMS, Mates; PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
wild man … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel; SCHMELZER, Mikuláš 

INDEX OF INICIALS  (paper makers alphabetically) 
 

A … HALÍK, Vojtěch; HELLER, Josef Benedikt (Staré Hory); TEUBNER, Jan; WERNER, Vavřinec; 
WINKLER, Jan Jiří 

A (gothic type) … Mimoň (unkn.) 
AB … BAYER, Ondřej II.; BUSEL, Ondřej; PLENINGER, Antonín; 
AIK … KIESLING, Antonín Ignác 
AK & S … KIESLING Antonín Jan – KIESLING, Bedřich 
AO … OSSENDORF, Jan Antonín 
AP … PŘÍHODA, Antonín (Nýrsko); PLENINGER, Antonín 
AR … RITSCHEL, Antonín; OSSENDORF, Antonín? 
AS … SCHMIDT, Antonín; SCHMIEDT, Ondřej 
AVS … SCHAFFHIRT, Alexius 
AW … WIESNER, Alexander 
A. Z. … ZEISKE, Antonín – ZEISKE, ? 
B (korun.) … OSSENDORF, Jan František II. 
C … PACHNER, František Josef 
CCS … SCHMELZER, Karel Kristián 
CM … MICHL, Kristián 
CP … PEIKER, Krištof; PŘÍHODA, Kristián 
CW … WAGNER, Jan Kristián; WIESNER, Karel 
Cz … Jistec (unkn.) 
D … Hamr u Mimoně (unkn.) 
DA … ARLET, Daniel 
DE … ETTEL, David 
DR … Jistec (unkn.) 
E. P. … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
ES … Michalovy Hory (unkn.); SIEBERT, František Antonín 
EW … WIESNER, Emanuel 
F … GEIPEL, Kristián Adam; PACHNER, František Josef 
FAS … SIEBERT, František Antonín 
FB … BÖHM, František 
F. BÖHM … BÖHM, František 
FG … Ivančice (unkn.) 
FGW … GOTTWALD, František 
FP … PŘÍHODA, František 
F. P. … PURKART, František 



FR … RITSCHEL, František (Svídnice) 
F. R. … REINL, Felix; RITSCHEL, František 
FS … SAGL, František 
FVDS … REK, Ludvík 
FWG … KEISLER, František 
FZ … ZEISKE, Ignác; ZEISKE, František I.; ZEISKE, František II.; ZEISKE, Rosina; PAUTSCH, 
Friedrich 
G … GEIPEL, Kristián Adam; MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
GB … BAYER, Jiří; „G. B.“ (Olomouc) 
GK … KIESLING, Karel August 
GN … NETSCHOVÁ, Mariana 
GU … [Velké Losiny] 
GUD … WERNER, Mathias 
H … Jistec (unkn.); Klatovy (unkn.); KIESLING, Jan Jindřich 
HA … „H. A.“ (Olomouc); HELLER, Alois; HELLER, Antonín Josef 
HE … ETTEL, Gabriel 
HF … PALM-GULDENFINGEN 
HK … KRULICH, Hans 
HP … HOLUB, Josef 
I … [ZAYS, Jan Jiří?] 
IAH … HIMMER, Josef 
IAM … SCHINDLER, Johann Adam 
IB … PURKARD, Antonín 
IBA … ABBT? 
ICAM … SCHINDLER, Johann Christof Adam Michael 
IDSM … PAUTSCH, Friedrich; ZEISKE, Rosina 
IF … FRÜHSTÜCKER, Josef; OSSENDORF, Jan František II. 
IFP … PLOCH, Jan František 
IG[A] … APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří 
IGF … FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu 
IGK … KRISCH, Jan G. 
IGS … SCHMELZER, Mikuláš 
I.G.Z. … [ZAYS, Jan Jiří?] 
IH … HOLUB, Josef 
IHS (cros above H)… SCHIELHABL, Raimund 
IIR … RICHTER, Josef (Dolní Litvínov) 
I. I. R. … RICHTER, Josef (Dolní Litvínov) 
IK … KIESEWETTER, Jan; KLUSÁČEK, Jakub 
IKN … NITSCH, Kajetán 
IMF … FIKER, Jan Michal 
IP … PLATT, Josef; PLOCH, Jan František; PURKERT, Josef; 
IPM … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel; MAYER, Jan Petr 
IR … RITSCHEL, Josef (Svídnice) 
IRDHRRGVM … KIESLING, Jan Jindřich 
IS … SCHMELZER, Mikuláš; SCHÜTZ, Josef Šebestián 
JAA … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
JB … BAYER, Tomáš Josef 
JFO … OSSENDORF, Jan František „Papierfranz“ 
J. F. … FRÜHSTÜCKER, Josef 
JGA … [APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří] 
J. K. … EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar 
JKE … EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar z Falce 
JM … JELÍNEK, Matěj; MACHOTKA, Josef 
JP … PLOCH, Josef (Nedošín); POLITZER, Josef 
JPM … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 



JS … SCHÜTZ, Josef? 
K … Kolinec (unkn.); WIESNER, Alexander 
L … GODER, Tobiáš; KIESLING, Antonín Ignác; KIESLING, Mates 
LW … WERNER, Vavřinec 
MK … KIESLING, Mates; KREMS, Mates 
MM … MAYER, Martin 
MP … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel; PESCHKE, Melichar 
[MPI] … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel 
MS … SCHMELZER, Mikuláš; SCHMID, Martin; Sorghenthal u Vejprt (unkn.) 
N … Mimoň (unkn.); PŘÍHODA, František 
N: 11 … SCHÖNFELD, Jan Ferdinand 
N 1 … HALÍK, Tomáš; WIESNER, Emanuel; WINTERNITZ, Abraham – WINTERNITZ, Emanuel; 

ZÖH, Petr 
N 2 … EISNER, Jan; HALÍK, Tomáš; WEIGEL, Jan; ZÖH, Petr 
N 3 … EISNER, Jan 
N 4 … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín; MÜLLER, Emanuel; WINTERNITZ, Abraham – 

WINTERNITZ, Emanuel; ZÖH, Petr 
O … OSSENDORF, Jan František „Papierfranz“ 
P … VOGL, Josef 
PH … HYLPERT, Filip 
POD … OSSENDORF, Petr jr. 
PPE … ENTLICHER, Petr Pavel 
PR … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
R … Dušníky (unkn.); BUSEL, Ondřej; SCHIELHABL, Raimund; ZEISKE, Ignác; ZEISKE, Rosina 
R (korunované) … BENEŠ, Jan; PŘÍHODA, Kristián; PŘÍHODA, Václav (Červená Řečice) 
RR … KLUSÁČEK, Jakub; PŘÍHODA, Václav 
S … PALM-GULDENFINGEN; SCHIELHABL, Raimund 
SA … SCHMIDT, Antonín 
SL … LINDNER, Šebestián 
Š. L. … LINDNER, Šebestián 
T … SCHMIEDT, Ondřej; WEBER, Hans Jiří 
TA … TAUER, Jan Adam 
TH … HALÍK, Tomáš 
TIB … BAYER, Tomáš Josef 
TK … KIESLING, Tobiáš 
TR … RITSCHEL, František (Benešov nad Ploučnicí) [!] 
VPFVE … PACHNER, František Josef 
W … Klatovy (unkn.); APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří; BAYER, Tomáš; MOLERUS, Jan; PESCHKE, 

Melichar (Mladé Buky); RITSCHEL, Josef (Svídnice); SCHMIDT, Antonín; SCHMID, Martin; 
Josef; WAGNER, Jan Kristián; WIESNER, Karel; WÜRZ, Josef or WÜRZ, Karel; ZAYS, Jan Jiří 

WAB … BAYER, Ondřej I. 
[WGB … BAYER, Jiří] 
WNGK … Choceň (unkn.) 
WP … PŘÍHODA, Václav (Nýrsko) 
WR … RABENSTEIN, Václav; WIESNEROVÁ, Růžena 
WS … SÁZAVSKÝ, Václav; SCHILHABEL, Václav 
WW … APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří; WURSCHER, Volfgang 
ZV … Miltíkov (unkn.) 
 
 
 
 



INDEX OF THE NAMES  (paper makers alphabetically) 
 

A. BLEMINGER … PLENINGER, Ondřej 
A BLENIGER ... PLENINGER, Antonín 
ADALBERT ARTL … ARLT, Vojtěch 
ADALBERT ABLT … ARLT, Vojtěch 
AD. ARLT … ARLT, Vojtěch 
A. HALLIK … HALÍK, Vojtěch 
A: HALLIK … HALÍK, Vojtěch 
A. HELLER … HELLER, Antonín; HELLER, Jan Antonín 
A. Eggerth … EGGERTH, Aug. 
A. J. K. Eggerth … EGGERTH, Aug.; EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar? 
AL. SCHÜTZ … SCHÜTZ, Alb. 
ALB. SCHÜTZ … SCHÜTZ, Alb. 
A. KIESLING … KIESLING, Antonín Ignác 
ANTON HELLER ... HELLER, Antonín 
Anton Schmidt … SCHMIDT, Antonín 
A. SCHROCK … SCHROCK, Aug. 
A. TAUER … TAUER, Jan Adam 
A ZEISCE … ZEISKE, Antonín 
B HERINK … HÖRING, Bernard 
BLENI ... PLENINGER, Antonín 
Boehm … BÖHM, Valentin 
C & I HELLER … HELLER, Josef Benedikt – HELLER, Karel 
C & I HONIG … PLOCH, Jan František 
Eisner … EISNER, Jan 
E. PRZIHODA … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
E. Winternitz … WINTERNITZ, Emanuel 
E WINTERNITZ … WINTERNITZ, Emanuel 
F. BÖHM … BÖHM, František 
F. KEIL … KEIL, František 
F. KEISLER … KEISLER, František 
F. PEICKER ... PEIKER, František 
Franz Ritschel … RITSCHEL, František (Benešov nad Ploučnicí) 
F. RITSCHEL … RITSCHEL, František (Svídnice) 
Franz Wilhelm Graf Salm ... SALM, František Václav hr. [!] 
F SCHÜTZ … SCHÜTZ, Florian 
F SCHUTZ … SCHÜTZ, Florian 
F. P. NEUBER … NEUBER, Fabián 
F. Sterz … STERZ, Franz 
F. WAMPITSCH ... WAMBITSCH, František 
GEBR WINTERNITZ … WINTERNITZ, Abraham - WINTERNITZ, Emanuel 
GE–RÜDER KIESLING … KIESLING, Karel August 
GE HOLLUB ... HOLUB, Jiří 
G ETTEL … ETTEL, Gabriel 
G: Ettel in Hohenelbe ... ETTEL, Gabriel 
HADAUN … HADAUN, I. (merchant!) 
IA APPELTAUER … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
I: A: HELLER … HELLER, Jan Antonín 
I. A. HELLER … HELLER, Jan Antonín 
I BRANDL … BRANDL, Josef 
IG APPELTAUER … APPELTAUER, Jan Jiří; APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
I. G. KRISCH … KRISCH, Jan G. 
IGNAT OSSENDORF … OSSENDORF, Ignác Petr 



IG ZEISZ ... ZAYS, Jan Jiří 
I HILLER … HELLER, Josef (Staré Hory) 
I HELLER … HELLER, Josef Benedikt (Staré Hory) 
IOHAN SAGL … SAGL, Jan 
IOP. BAIER … BAYER, Tomáš Josef 
IOSEF SCHITZ ... SCHÜTZ, Josef 
Johann Aloys Schôn … SCHÖN, Johann Alois 
Jop. Ant. Appeltauer … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
J: A: HELLER … HELLER, Jan Antonín 
J HADAUN ... HADAUN, I. (merchant!) 
J. HELLER … HELLER, Jan Antonín; HELLER, Josef Benedikt (Staré Hory, Ronov) 
J. K. Eggerth … EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar 
J. KLUSAČEK … KLUSÁČEK, Jakub 
J Klusacek … KLUSÁČEK, Jakub 
JOHANN EGGERTH … EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar 
JOHANN WEIGELT ... WEIGEL, Jan 
Josef Baier ... BAYER, Tomáš Josef 
JOSEPH SCHWEDLER … SCHWEDLER, Joseph 
J POSPISCHIL … POSPÍŠIL, Josef 
J. RICHTER … RICHTER, Josef (Dolní Litvínov) 
J. ROSENAUER … ROSENAUER, Josef 
J. SCHÜTZ … SCHÜTZ, Josef (Rádlo) 
J SCHUITZ … SCHÜTZ, Jan Ehrenfried 
J SCHWEDLER … SCHWEDLER, Joseph 
J. STIEBER ... SIEBERT, Jan 
KASPER KIESEWETTER ... KIESWETTER, Kašpar (Miltíkov) 
KASPER KISEWETER … KIESWETTER, Kašpar (Miltíkov) 
L. ZELZER … ZELZER, Vavřinec 
MATHES KIESLING … KIESLING, Mates 
MATHIAS WERNER … WERNER, Mathias 
M. Gelineck … JELÍNEK, Matěj 
M. NETSCH … NETSCH, (Jan?) Jiří; NETSCHOVÁ, Mariana 
Peter Zöh … ZÖH, Petr 
PRZIHODA … PŘÍHODA, Kristián; PŘÍHODA, Václav (Červená Řečice) 
R. Wiesner … WIESNEROVÁ, Růžena 
SCHIELHABL … SCHIELHABL (rodina) 
SCHÜTZ … SCHÜTZ, Alb. 
T. FUCKS … FUCHS, Tomáš 
T. Hallik … HALÍK, Tomáš 
TOBIAS GODER … GODER, Tobiáš 
Valentin / Boehm … BÖHM, Valentin 
Wiesner … WIESNEROVÁ, Růžena 
Winarž … WINAŘ, Josef Arnošt 
W. RABENSTEIN … RABENSTEIN, Václav 
W Stam … STAMM, Václav 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INDEX OF THE PLACES  (paper makers alphabetically) 
 
ALTEN BERG … HELLER, Josef Benedikt - HELLER, Karel (Staré Hory) 
Annathal … MÜLLER, Emanuel 
AUSIG … PLATT, Josef; Ústí nad Labem (unkn.) 
BENSEN … OSSENDORF, Antonín; OSSENDORF, Ignác Petr; RITSCHEL, Antonín; RITSCHEL, 

František 
Bensen … OSSENDORF, Jan František „Papierfranz“ 
Bergreichenstein ... EISNER, Jan 
BISTRITZ … PALM-GULDENFINGEN 
CARLSBAAD … Karlovy Vary (unkn.); PURKARD, Antonín 
D BROD … HALÍK, Tomáš 
D: brod ... HALÍK, Tomáš 
DEWIN… Hamr u Mimoně (unkn.) 
DOBRONITZ … ZEISKE, Antonín 
DRASCHITZ … FRÜHSTÜCKER, Josef 
DRHOWEL … Jistec (unkn.) 
DRIHOBL … Jistec (unkn.) 
EGER … SCHMELZER, Karel Kristián; SCHMELZER, Mikuláš; SCHÜTZ, Jan Ehrenfried 
EICHWALD ... PURKERTOVÁ, Barbora 
EINSIEDEL … SIEBERT, František Antonín 
Emanuel Müller … MÜLLER, Emanuel 
GAPLITZ … VOGL, Josef 
GASTORF ... HELLEROVÁ, Anna Marie 
GASDORF ... HELLER, Antonín 
GLATTAV … Klatovy (unkn.) 
Gross Ullersdorf … STERZ, Franz 
GROS VLLERSDORF … WERNER, Mathias 
HEIDE … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
H. M. SEIFEN … WEINLICH, Josef 
HMSEIFEN … KIESLING, Vilém – KIESLING, Gustav – KIESLING, Richard 
HOELBE … STEINER, Hans 
HOHENELB … Vrchlabí I. (unkn.); ETTEL, David; ETTEL, Gabriel 
HOHENELBE … ETTEL, David; ETTEL, Gabriel; KIESLING, Karel August 
HOLLAND … HELLER, Antonín Alois 
HRUSCHAU … SCHÜTZ, Alb. 
IGLAU … HELLER, Josef (Staré Hory); HELLER, Josef Benedikt (Staré Hory) 
ISTEZ ... WAMBITSCH, František 
Katzow … WIESNER, Karel 
KATZOW … WIESNER, František 
KAZOF … WIESNER, Karel 
KAZOW … WIESNER, Karel 
KLENAU … EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar z Falce 
KOLINETZ … Koline  (unkn.) 
Kolinez … PLENINGER, Antonín 
KOTENSCHLOS … FÜRTSCH, Jan Jiří z Dittersdorfu 
LANGENAV S HWERDTNER, Baltazar 
LAUTERWASSER … PEIKER, Krištof 
LEDESH … ARLT, Vojtěch 
LEDESCH … ARLT, Vojtěch 
LEDETSCH … HELLER, Jan Antonín 
LIEBITZ … ROČEK, Pavel 
MIES … BAYER, Jiří; BAYER, Ondřej II. 
MICHELSBERG … NETSCH, (Jan?) Jiří 
MILIGAU ... KIESWETTER, Kašpar (Miltíkov) 



MILIKAV … Miltíkov (unkn.) 
MILTIGAU … KIESWETTER, Antonín 
MILTIGAW … KIESWETTER, Kašpar (Miltíkov) 
Murau … SCHWEDLER, Joseph 
NEUERN … PŘÍHODA, Václav (Nýrsko) 
Neustädter-prager-papyr ... Praha IV. (Prague-Neustadt) (unkn.) 
OBERAMT REICHSTADT … PŘÍHODA, Emanuel 
OPATOWITZ … WEIGEL, Jan 
PIRKENHAMMER … SCHILHABEL, Václav 
PLATZ … Stráž nad Nežárkou (unkn.) 
POLNA … HELLER, Josef Benedikt 
Prag … SCHÖNFELD, Jan Ferdinand 
RADL … SCHÜTZ, Florian; SCHÜTZ, Josef 
RAKONITZ … Rakovník (unkn.) 
RANSPERG … KIESWETTER, Kašpar (Ronšperk); OSSENDORF, Ondřej 
RONAU … HELLER, Antonín Alois; HELLER, Alois 
RONSPERG … OSSENDORF, Ondřej; FUCHS, Tomáš; REINL, Felix 
REINERTZ … Dušníky (unkn.) 
ROKETNITZ …ZEISKE, Antonín – ZEISKE, ?; ZEISKE, Rosina 
SAAR … BÖHM, František 
SCHLOSZ. SAAR … BÖHM, František 
SCHÖNBERG ... WÜRZ, Josef or WÜRZ, Karel 
SEMIL … JOHANN WEIGELT ... WEIGEL, Jan 
SENFTENBERG … [Žamberk? (unkn.)] 
Sorgenthal … JELÍNEK, Matěj; Sorghenthal u Vejprt (unkn.) 
SORGENTHAL … JELÍNEK, Matěj 
SOSAU … RABENSTEIN, Václav 
STOCKAU … BOCK, Jindřich; BOCKOVÁ, Terezie; BOCK, Josef 
STRÖBEL … SCHIELHABL, Raimund 
STUBENBACH … EGGERTH, Jan Kašpar 
SWETLAU … ADLER, Ferdinand 
SWIDNITZ … RITSCHEL, Antonín (Svídnice); RITSCHEL, František (Svídnice); RITSCHEL, Josef 
(Svídnice) 
Swidnitz … RITSCHEL, František (Svídnice) 
SWIDNIZ … RITSCHEL, Josef (Svídnice) 
SWIETLAV … ENDLICHER, František 
TABOR … GEISZLER, František 
TELNIZ … WEBER, Hans Jiří 
TERHOBL ... Jistec (unkn.) 
Trautenau … ZÖH, Petr 
TRAVTENAV … MARGOTT, Jan Pavel; PESCHKE, Ignác František 
Velhartiez in Boehmen … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
Velhartitz … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
WEISWASSER … SCHMIDT, Antonín 
Weiswasser … SCHMIDT, Antonín 
WEISWASER … SCHMIDT, Antonín 
WELENAV … Klatovy (unkn.) 
Welenav … Klatovy (unkn.) 
WELHARTIZ … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
WELHARTIEZ … APPELTAUER, Josef Antonín 
WOLLENAU … Klatovy (unkn.); KACEROVSKY, Michal 
ZAHRADKA … HALÍK, Vojtěch; SCHÜTZ, Josef Šebestián 
ZARADKA … MACHOTKA, Josef 
ZARATKA … Zahrádka u Kralovic (unkn.); SCHNEIDER, Jan Jindřich 
ZV MILIKAV … Miltíkov (unkn.) 



RISM SIGLA 
 
CZ-KLm Vlastivědné muzeum Dr. Hostaše, Klatovy 
CZ-Pn Knihovna Kinských, in: Knihovna Národního muzea, Praha 
CZ-Pnm Národní muzeum - České muzeum hudby, hudebně-historické oddělení, Praha 

[Želiv = Klášter Želiv; Frýdlant = Frýdlant (Clam Gallas)] 
CZ-Pr Český rozhlas, Fond hudebnin, Praha 
CZ-Pu Národní knihovna České republiky, Praha [Strachota = Strachotové z Panenského 

Týnce; Koleč = Kostel Koleč; Jetřichovice = Zámek Jetřichovice; Dlouhý Most = 
Hübnerové z Dlouhého Mostu] 
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ABBREVIATIONS 
 
 EN CZ 
b. born narozen 
c. county okres 
c. century stolet 
d. dead zemřel 
f. found založený 
form. formerly dříve 
jr. junior mladší 
lit. literature literatura 
no. house 

number 
čp. 

p. page strana 
r: remark poznámka 
sr. senior starší 
unkn. unknown neznámý 
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